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1. This is a vetted, on-line, absentee auction. Each lot has 
a printed, estimated value range and the closing time of 
the lot. Each lot also has an unprinted reserve, which is 
generally about 1/2 of the low estimate, but may vary. 
The estimates are intended as a guide only. The closing 
times listed are New York time (Eastern Standard Time).  

2. There are several ways to bid. You may see current bid 
standings and place bids 24 hours a day, 7 days a week 
on-line at www.arteprimitivo.com or you may bid manually 
by telephone, fax, e-mail or in person at the gallery. In any 
case, you must register to bid. On-line bidders will need a 
valid credit card to register. Manual bidders will also need 
a valid credit card, unless prior credit arrangements have 
been made. 

3. On-line bidders will receive an e-mail notifying them if 
they have been outbid, as long as they bid at least one day 
prior to the lot closing time.

4. For manual bidders, we strongly recommend that you 
call, fax or e-mail your bids in, rather than using the Postal 
Service, especially if the sale date is less than a week away. 
Early bidding is recommended as one risks losing a lot if 
you are unable to reach us in time.

5. A buyer’s premium equal to 20% will be added to the 
hammer price of each lot. 

6. Payment is due, in full, upon receipt of invoice, unless 
specific other arrangements have been made prior to the 
auction. Lots will be shipped only after payment in full 
and in the order in which they are received. Final invoices 
will not automatically be charged to your credit card 
unless requested. Credit card payments will be subject 
to a 5% surcharge due to credit card processing fees. You 
may choose to pay by check or bank wire, however, all 
unpaid invoices, 30 days old will be charged to your 
credit card with the 5% credit card surcharge and a late 
fee equal to 1% of your total unpaid balance. Failure to 
settle your auction invoice within 30 days may also, at our 
discretion, result in forfeiture of the lots as well as future 
bidding privileges. Should an invoice remain unpaid after 
30 days and we are unable to collect via credit card, we 
then reserve the right to use at bidder’s expense, any and 
all remedies available to us by law, to collect monies due, 
plus incurred fees and penalties, as stated.

7. New York State sales tax will be added to your invoice 
unless you are tax exempt, and we have a copy of your 

resale certificate on file or your lots are shipped out of state. 
No exceptions. As a service to our clients, we can arrange 
shipment of your purchase. Shipping charges listed on-line 
are estimates only and could vary slightly once shipment 
is made. Shipping and handling fees will be added to your 
domestic invoice unless items are picked up at the gallery. 
Domestic shipping will be via U.P.S. unless oversized or 
otherwise requested. Non USA shipping will be by Post, 
FEDEX or BAX / Schenker. Any applicable duty or VAT is 
the client’s responsibility and may be charged to your credit 
card if charged back to us.

8. You may call the gallery prior to the closing times of 
the auction lots to place new bids or to check the status 
of your already placed bids and adjust them if necessary. 
Incoming bids will be accepted until the closing time of the 
individual lot, however, we strongly recommend not waiting 
until the last minute to place your bids as phone lines may 
be congested and it may take several minutes to log-in to 
your account.

9. Your bid, either written, oral or electronic grants Arte 
Primitivo the authority to protect you up to the limit set by 
you on your stated bid, but not to bid your full bid amount 
unless the next recorded bid below yours supports that 
limit. The buyer’s premium will be added to your limit. 

10. Only the current high bid will be disclosed by the 
electronic auctioneer, not the top bid. In the event of tied 
bids, the earliest received bid will be adjudged the high 
bidder. 

11. The current high bid is determined by taking the second 
highest bid and increasing it by one increment. Bidding 
Increments are as follows: 
Up to $750 — $25; $750 to 1,500 — $50; $1,500 to 
$3,000 — $100; $3,000 to $7,500 — $250; $7,500 to 
$15,000 — $500; over $15,000 — $1,000. Example: you 
bid $1000 on a lot which has a minimum bid/reserve of 
$500. Your bid is the highest received to date. The second 
highest bid received, to date, is $525. The current high bid 
is yours at $550. Any new bid received below your high bid 
of $1000 will automatically be topped by the auctioneer, 
bidding for your account. 

12. No lot will hammer down while there is still bidding 
activity on it. If the lot closing time is less than 5 minutes 
away, any newly placed bid will extend that lot closing  
time for an additional 5 minutes, plus the remainder of that 
minute fraction. There is no limit as to how many 5 minute 
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extensions may occur. When no bidding occurs for 5 minutes prior 
to the printed or extended closing time, the lot will then hammer to 
the highest bidder. 

13. All lots are guaranteed genuine, as described both as to condition 
and authenticity. Sizes listed are the longest possible measure, 
excluding stands or mounts. Mounts are included with lots only 
when listed in the descriptions. Any lot may be returned within ten 
days if inaccurately described as to age or extent of damage. All 
returned lots must be adequately insured against loss or damage 
and must be received by us in the same condition as when shipped. 
Any dispute as to authenticity, must be made within three months 
of the sale date. After that period, all sales will be considered final. 
Accurately described lots are not returnable. Any lot returned after 
the consignor has been paid (45 days after auction closing date) will 
be for credit only. Prompt payment and pick-up is recommended to 
avoid late fees and late return situations. 

14. Lots will be on view at the gallery for a period of two weeks, 
prior to the closing times, and during viewing hours. Multiple, color 
images of each lot may be viewed on-line at (www.arteprimitivo.
com). 

15. Unsold lots may be re-offered immediately after the auction 
on a buy or bid basis, pending consignor approval, and with their 
closing times being postponed for up to one week from their 
originally listed closing time. Should you bid the buy now price, plus 
the 20% buyer’s premium, on any re-offered, unsold lot, then you 
win the lot and the auction ends. If you bid an amount beneath the 
buy now price, and your bid is the highest received, we will, upon 
the close of that lot, negotiate that bid, with the consignor. Should 
the consignor judge the offer unacceptable, then there shall be no 
sale of that lot. If the offer is accepted, you will be invoiced for the 
bid price, plus the buyer’s premium and any applicable shipping 
charges or sales tax. Consignor may submit a counter offer. Should 
you not accept that offer, the lot may then be offered to another 
bidder

16. Auctioneer reserves the right to withdraw any lot for any 
reason, prior to the auction closing. We are not responsible for any 
typographical errors either in the printed catalogue or in the on-
line catalogue. In the event of a system failure or loss of internet 
connection, auctioneer reserves the right to postpone any closing 
time and date of any unsold lots. We will execute absentee bids, 
at the bidders request, faithfully and to the best of our ability, but 
we assume no responsibility for errors, deletions or omissions. Any 
disputed lot may be re-offered or re-opened for extended bidding, 
at the auctioneers discretion.



1. Olmec Roller Stamp
Mexico.
Ca. 1000 B.C. 3’H. x 2-1/4”D.
Private American collection,
acquired 20 years ago.
Large carved pottery roller stamp 
decorated with a deeply carved 
semi-abstract face, multiple legs 
and a long tail curled under his chin. 
Scattered areas of strong mineral 
deposits. A couple areas of minor 
surface loss, otherwise intact, 
overall exc. cond. A boldly 
decorated example.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 11:00 A.M.

4. Olmec Jade Spoon Pendant
Guerrero, Mexico.
Ca. 800 - 500 B.C.
4-1/16”L. x 1-7/8”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Arte Primitivo, 
ex. David Bramhall collection, acquired 1970’s.
A carved, translucent, medium bluish-green jade example having a central rectangular 
recession with a pouring channel on both sides. Double perforation on the top edge for 
suspension. Tip of one channel was broken and repolished in antiquity, otherwise intact. 
Custom lucite base.
Est. $1,800-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:06 A.M.

3. Olmec Jade Spoon Pendant
Mexico.
Ca. 1000 B.C. 6-5/8”L.
Private American collection, acquired 20 years ago.
Carved blue-green jade spoon or snuff pallette of elongated 
form having a long tapered handle and ovoid shallow bowl. 
Two finely drilled double perforations along the top rim for 
suspension. Intact, exc. cond. Custom bronze base.
Est. $2,000-$3,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:04 A.M.

2. Guerrero Stone Spiral Serpent 
Appliques (2)
Guerrero, Mexico.
Ca. 400 B.C.  3”H. each.
Private American collection,
acquired 20 years ago.
Matching pair of carved stone spiral 
appliques depicting semi-abstract 
coiled serpents,  each having a 
drilled hole behind the heads for 
suspension and perforated nostrils. 
Heads depicted in profile with a 
simple drilled eye, which originally 
might have contained an inset. Old 
weathered layered surface patinas. 
One example has been repaired 
from two original pieces, the other 
is intact. Both have custom bronze 
bases.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 11:02 A.M.



5. Large Chontal Stone Figure
Guerrero, Mexico.
Ca. 400 B.C. 12-1/4”H.
Private American collection, acquired 20 years ago.
Large carved grayish-green stone standing figure, holding both hands to his 
waist. Depicted with a large head having bold, relief facial features, wide nose 
and recessed ovoid eyes. Scattered overall areas of red cinnabar or surface 
pigment. Some minor ancient roughness along the top ridge of his head, 
otherwise intact, exc. cond. Custom bronze base. Rare to find an example 
this large.
Est. $4,000-$6,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:08 A.M.

6. Mezcala Stone Standing Figure
Guerrero, Mexico.
Ca. 400 B.C.  7-3/8”H.
Private American collection, acquired 20 years ago.
Carved grayish-green hardstone, with black veining, depicting a 
semi-abstract standing human figure, arms held at his sides. Relief 
brow-line and simple drilled eyes. Intact, exc. cond. Custom bronze base.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:10 A.M.

7. Four Mezcala Stone Figures
Guerrero, Mexico.
Ca. 400 B.C.  3”H. to 4-1/8”H.
Private American collection, acquired 20 years ago.
Four different carved hardstone standing figures, each depicted 
with squared shoulders and simple relief carved semi-abstract facial features. 
All have scattered surface deposits and areas of encrustation. Two have drilled 
perforations through their necks for suspension. The smallest example has a 
chip on the left side of his head, all others are intact.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:12 A.M.



8. Nayarit Female Figure
Nayarit, Mexico.
Ca. 100 B.C.-250 A.D.  21-1/8”H.
Collection of Eliot Elisofon, by descent to his daughter, Elin Elisofon.
Large pottery standing female figure holding her hands to stomach. Somewhat elongated head having a long incised hairdo, wearing ear ornaments. 
Prominent pointy breasts. Some remaining areas of black resist geometric decoration, white painted multi strand necklace. Both feet and an area of the left 
shoulder restored; a long stable hairline down the left side of her chest.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:14 A.M.

9. Large Standing Nayarit Figure
Ixtlan del Rio, Nayarit, Mexico.
Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  24-1/2”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired pre-1979, to current owner by descent.
Large pottery standing female figure holding a small bowl in her right hand. Wearing a headband, nose ring, elaborate ear ornaments, arm bands, necklace 
and knee length skirt. Painted white and ocher highlights and a striped skirt. Strong mineral deposits on the surface. Repaired from approximately twelve 
original pieces with restoration over most of the breaklines. Chip on the tip of right ear. A large and impressive example.
Est. $4,000-$7,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:16 A.M.

10. Jalisco Seated Lady with Tattooed Breasts
Ameca type, Jalisco, Mexico.
Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  17-1/4”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired pre-1979, to current owner by descent.
Large pottery seated female figure having a raised right arm and left hand holding a bowl of fruit on her shoulder. Wearing a knee length skirt and beaded 
headband. Ocher ground with painted black geometric decoration, and black painted skirt. Fine expressive facial features, open toothy mouth. Strong 
scattered mineral deposits on the surface. Minor rim chip on bowl otherwise intact. A beautiful example.
Est. $4,000-$6,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:18 A.M.



11. Colima Seated Twisting Warrior
Colima, Mexico.
Ca. 100 B.C.-250 A.D.
10”H.
Private RI. collection, 
acquired from Andre Emmerich, March 29th, 1967.
Hollow redware pottery seated figure holding a knife 
in his raised right hand, in a thrusting position. Both 
legs bent at the knee, feet held to the right. Wearing a 
pointed brim hat and v-neck poncho. Two-tone red and 
red-brown surface, with some scattered deposits. 
Restoration to the back of the spout, right foot and 
upper portion of the knife. Repaired break through 
his chest.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:20 A.M.

12. Colima Double Duck Vessel
Colima, Mexico.
Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.
9-3/4”W., 6-7/8”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired pre-1979, to current owner by descent.
Fine redware pottery double duck vessel depicted with prominent front wing edges. Both heads 
painted with black angular highlights. Areas of strong mineral deposits and scattered root marks. 
Some roughness and chips to the tips of both beaks, spout reattached with restoration over the 
break line, open hairline across the duck’s back, minor chip on spout. A beautiful example.
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:22 A.M.

13. Very Large Colima Redware Dog
Colima, Mexico.
Ca. 100 B.C.-250 A.D.
16-1/2”L. x 12”H.
Bill Freeman Estate Collection, 
Scottsdale AZ. & NM., acquired 1960’s-1980’s.
Fine redware pottery standing dog, depicted with an 
openwork toothy mouth and large perked ears having 
side notches in the outside edges of his ears. 
Perforated nostrils and low relief shoulder blades, 
upturned tail with male genitalia, plump belly and 
massive head. scattered areas of mineral deposits. 
Repaired from approximately eighteen original pieces 
with restoration over the breaklines, a 3” restored area 
on the left side of belly. A beautifully sculpted example.
Est. $5,000-$7,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:24 A.M.



14. Colima Double Duck Vessel
Colima, Mexico.
Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  5-5/8”H., 7-1/2” beak to tail.
Private NYC collection, acquired pre-1979, to current owner by descent.
Red-brown pottery double duck vessel having a single tail spout. Duck’s 
heads turned slightly to the sides, spout and beaks highlighted in red. 
Overall scattered strong mineral deposits. Small rim flake, 
otherwise intact.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:26 A.M.

15. Chinesco Double Headed Dog
Nayarit, Mexico.
Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  10-1/2”H., 14-3/4” nose to nose.
Private NYC collection, acquired pre-1979, to current owner by descent.
Large pottery double headed dog vessel, tan ground with red-brown 
painted highlights,  including a wide band at the center of his body, face 
and legs highlighted in red. Minor ancient chip on two ears. Repaired from 
approximately twelve original pieces with restoration over the breaklines.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:28 A.M.

17. Jalisco Large Standing Dog
Jalisco, Mexico.
Ca. 100 B.C.-250 A.D.  10-3/4”H.
Bill Freeman Estate Collection, 
Scottsdale AZ. & NM., acquired 1960’s-1980’s.
Large grayware pottery dog standing on four short legs. 
Spout incorporated in right ear, short upcurled tail. Ears 
depicted in a reverse position. Repaired from approximately 
fifteen original pieces with visible breaklines.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:32 A.M.

16. Nayarit Seated Figure
San Sebastian type, Nayarit, Mexico.
Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  11-1/8”H.
Private NYC collection, ex. San Diego Estate collection, acquired in the 1960’s.
Orangeware, hollow pottery female figure holding her hands to her sides, seated on a two legged stool. 
Elongated head, nicely incised hairdo, wearing ear ornaments, nosering and a headband. Overall strong 
surface deposits. Both legs and head reattached with restoration over the breaklines, missing one rear leg. 
A nice example.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:30 A.M.

18. Seated Nayarit Male Singer
Nayarit, Mexico.
Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  7”H.
Private NYC collection.
Pottery seated male singer figure, both arms 
folded across his raised knees, wearing a 
headband and arm bracelets. Painted white 
rib cage and vertical stripes on both legs. 
Overall calcified surface patina and scattered 
mineral deposits. Head reattached with 
restoration over the breaklines. Small ancient 
chip on right ear ornament, otherwise intact.
Est. $500-$800
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 
11:34 A.M.



20. Guerrero Triple Strand Shell Necklace
Guerrero, Mexico.
Ca. 200-500 A.D.  22”L. open.
Private Chicago collection, acquired from Michael Robins, about 1990.
Triple strand necklace composed of several corset form shell beads strung with 
cut bell form shell accents and several shell disc dangles. One dangler has some 
loss otherwise intact, exc. cond. A professionally strung example, sturdy and 
suitable to wear.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:38 A.M.

22. Jalisco Large Chocolate 
Ware Bowl
Jalisco, Mexico.
Ca. 100 B.C.-250 A.D.
12-1/4”D. x 8”H.
Bill Freeman Estate Collection, 
Scottsdale AZ. & NM., 
acquired 1960’s-1980’s.
Large chocolateware pottery 
flared rim bowl standing on 
four short pointed legs. 
Decorated with a wide exterior 
band of incised geometric 
crosshatched and linear 
design. Rim repaired from 
approximately six large 
original pieces with restoration 
over the breaklines.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February, 
24th, 11:42 A.M.

19. Nayarit Emaciated Lady
San Sebastian, Nayarit.
Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  12”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, 
Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Red-brown pottery seated 
female figure, leaning slightly 
forward and resting her hands 
on her raised right knee. 
Wearing elaborate ear 
ornaments and nose ring, four 
sets of incisions around her 
mouth, exposed rib cage. 
Scattered mineral deposits on 
the surface. Head, lower left 
leg and hand reattached, 
missing fingers of right hand 
and some losses to her toes.
Est. $1,100-$1,600
Closing: Monday, February, 
24th, 11:36 A.M.

23. Nayarit Mother & Child and 
Jalisco Head (2)
Mexico.
Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  6” & 6-1/4”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, 
Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Including a solid pottery standing 
female figure holding a child in her 
right arm, wearing a wide head band 
and large disc ear ornaments. Painted 
black, ocher and white geometric 
geometric decoration on a red-orange 
ground. Intact. Together with a Jalisco 
elongated human head, originally from 
a figure, having expressive facial fea-
tures, angular nose and toothy grim. 
Painted black and white highlights on 
a red-brown ground. Old lucite base.
Est. $750-$1,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 
11:44 A.M.

21. Colima Large Tripod Vessel
Colima, Mexico.
Ca. 100 B.C.-250 A.D.  11”H. x 9”D.
Bill Freeman Estate Collection, Scottsdale AZ. & NM., acquired 1960’s-1980’s.
Large orange-brown pottery vessel standing on short pointed tripod feet. 
Decorated with a howling dog head rim spout. Strong scattered mineral 
deposits on the surface. Repaired from approximately five large original 
pieces with restoration over the breaklines, minor side of rim flake.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:40 A.M.



24. Zapotec Figural Urn
Monte Alban, Oaxaca, Mexico.
Ca. 200-600 A.D.  8-1/4”H.
Private California collection, 
acquired 1960’s from Harold Wagner, 
CA., to current owner by inheritance.
Gray-brown pottery seated deity urn, 
wearing an elaborate headdress, nasal 
mask, disc ear ornaments and broad 
decorated collar. Both hands held to his 
knees. Scattered areas of red pigment 
highlights. Repaired from approximately 
five original pieces with breaklines 
visible, loss to the right side of 
headdress and a smaller loss on the left 
side, with scattered losses along the 
breaklines. Restored left shoulder and 
old restoration on the lower rear portion 
of the urn.
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 
11:46 A.M.

26. Huastec Ball Player Figure
Panuco River type. Mexico.
Ca. 600-900 A.D.  10-3/8”H.
Private American collection, 
acquired 20 years ago.
Natural buff-brown terracotta male 
standing figure depicting a ball player, 
wearing a yoke around his waist and a 
leather wrap around his left hand. He 
wears a rounded headdress,  eyes with 
drilled pupils, relief nose and mouth. 
Some remaining black painted 
highlights, overall rootmarks and 
scattered surface deposits. Repaired 
from six original pieces with visible 
breaklines; a few minor losses along 
breaklines. Custom bronze base. 
A nice example.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 
11:50 A.M.

25. Veracruz Censer
Veracruz, Mexico.
Ca. 600-900 A.D.    16”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, 
Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Large natural buff color pottery censer 
having the youthful head of a male 
priest wearing a tri-pointed headdress 
with chin strap and side lappets. Bowl 
type urn incorporated behind his head. 
Standing on a tall cylindrical base with 
triangular cutout decoration. Repaired 
from approximately fifteen original 
pieces with breaklines visible. 
Rim chips and some minor 
losses along the breaklines.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 
11:48 A.M.

27. Large Veracruz Head
Remojadas, Veracruz, Mexico.
Ca. 600-900 A.D.  9-3/4”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Arte Primitivo.
Large pottery head from a figure wearing a headdress with large tubular elements, chin strap, and ear ornaments with beaded borders. Depicted with 
expressive facial features, highlighted with bitumen. Some remaining traces of a flesh color surface pigment. One headdress tube reattached with 
breakine visible, loss to upper headdress band; scattered minor losses.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:52 A.M.



28. Post-classic Toltec/
Aztec Xipe Head
Mexico.
Ca. 800-1200 A.D.
9-1/2”H.
Private Maryland 
collection.
Large hollow pottery 
head originally from 
a figure, depicting 
Xipe-Totec wearing a 
headdress having two 
large corner discs and a 
central plume, missing 
the upper portion of the 
plume. Heavily lidded 
eyes with crescent form 
perforations and tongue 
flap. Wearing disc 
ear ornaments. Some 
remaining red-brown and 
ocher surface pigment, 
scattered mineral depos-
its. Custom metal base.
Est. $1,500-$1,800
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th,
11:54 A.M.

31. Three Pre-Classic Maya Miniature Figures
Ca. 300-100 B.C.
2-3/4”, 2-3/8”, 2-1/2”H.
Private Southwest collection, acquired between 1989 and 1993.
Three pottery figures including a matching pair of seated female 
figures, holding their hands to stomachs and wearing large beaded 
necklaces. White slip surface with scattered deposits. One figure 
missing tip of one leg and some minor surface erosion. Together 
with a standing warrior figure wearing a large disc headdress and 
ear ornaments. Face highlighted with red pigment, scattered mineral 
deposits. Some repairs and restoration to arms and legs.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:00 Noon

29. Pre-Classic Maya Solid Pottery Figure
Mexico and Central America.
Ca. 300-100 B.C.  5”H.
Private Southwest collection, 
acquired between 1989 and 1993.
Solid buff-brown pottery pre-classic seated 
figure, holding both hands to his stomach. 
Depicted with plump cheeks and applied facial 
features. A few remaining traces of red pigment 
highlights. Mineral deposits on the surface. 
Head reattached and repaired break through 
the waist, restoration over the breaklines.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:56 A.M.

32. Two Pre-Maya Pottery Figures
Honduras-El Salvador border area.
Ca. 300-100 B.C.
6-7/8” & 7-1/4”H.
Private Southwest collection, acquired between 1989 and 1993.
Two pottery figures including a standing figure with hands held on 
hips, wearing small ear ornaments and having perforated eyes and 
navel. Some remaining white slip surface with overall scattered 
deposits. Intact. Together with a seated female figure with 
outstretched arms, plump stomach and applied double tiered 
hairdo. Overall scattered surface deposits. Head and right arm 
reattached with breaklines visible, some minor losses along 
breaklines, ancient chip on left hand.
Est. $700-$1,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:02 P.M.

30. Pre-Classic Maya Seated Figure
Mexico & Central America.
Ca. 300-100 B.C.  4-3/8”H.
Private Southwest collection, acquired between 1989 and 1993.
Solid pottery figure seated with legs crossed, hands held on lap and plump stomach. Cream slip surface 
with overall strong mineral deposits, intact. Stippled and incised hairdo and wearing a nose ornament.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 11:58 A.M.



33. Three Pre-Maya Seated Figures
Mexico & Central America.
Ca. 300-100 B.C.  3-3/4” - 4-1/8”H.
Private Southwest collection, acquired between 1989 and 1993.
Solid pottery seated figures, two each have a hand held on their large
stomachs, probably depicting pregnancy. Both have some loss to their nose. 
Finally, a figure holding both hands to her mouth, and a trophy head on the 
back, a later addition, not original to the piece.
Est. $750-$1,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:04 P.M.

35. Maya Flared Bowl
Central America.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.  7-1/4”D., 3”H.
Private Southwest collection, acquired between 1989 and 1993.
Polychrome decorated pottery, flared rim bowl, having an intricate overall geometric 
decoration. Scattered mineral deposits on the surface. A 2” restored rim loss, otherwise 
intact.
Est. $500-$800
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:08 P.M.

34. Maya Baluster Shaped Vases (2)
Mexico & Central America.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.  6-3/8” & 6”H.
Private Southwest collection, acquired between 1989 and 1993.
Pottery examples including a vase decorated with two large red painted 
human hands on opposing sides and a wide upper rim band. An area of 
ancient surface loss on the base rim and some minor scattered surface 
erosion. Together with a vase having a wide band of incised  geometric 
stepped decoration, painted cream with wide red upper and lower bands; 
and a small applied zoomorphic head contained in a front register. Intact.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:06 P.M.

36. Maya Incised Vase
Mexico /Central America.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.  6”H.
Private Southwest collection, 
acquired between 1989 and 1993.
Orange-tan pottery vase having a tapered bulbous body and 
wide neck. Wide body band of incised abstract parrot heads, 
petal elements around the shoulder and a wide neck band of 
abstract faces. Minor rim chip, otherwise intact.
Est. $700-$1,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:10 P.M.

37. Maya Blackware Vase
Central America.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.  6-1/8”H.
Private Southwest collection, 
acquired between 1989 and 1993.
Blackware pottery vase standing on a low pedestal foot, 
decorated with four large ovoid indented panels; upper and 
lower bands composed of s-shape elements. Strong root 
marks and surface deposits. Repaired from approximately 
four large original pieces with breaklines visible. Several 
small chips around the rim of the foot.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:12 P.M.



38. Molded Maya Whistling Figure
Mexico.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.  7”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, 
Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Molded pottery standing deity figure 
having a whistle incorporated in the 
rear base edge. Wearing an elaborate 
costume and headdress. Strong, 
expressive facial features, depicting 
an old deity. Overall remaining red and 
white surface pigment highlights. 
Intact, exc. cond.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 
12:14 P.M.

39. Copador Squat Olla with Birds
Honduras / El Savlador border region.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.
3-3/4”H., 4-7/8”D.
Private Southwest collection, 
acquired between 1989 and 1993.
Polychrome decorated ribbed bowl having 
three painted panels each depicting a highly 
stylized bird, upper band of stylized glyphs. 
Painted solid red rim band. Scattered mineral 
deposits on the surface. Very minor stable 
hairline in the rim otherwise intact.
Est. $500-$800
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:16 P.M.

42. Maya Poison Bottle
Central America.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.  3”H.
Private Southwest collection, acquired between 1989 and 1993.
Grayish-cream terracotta canteen shaped bottle on a round ring base with short cylindrical ring spout. Having a bas-relief scene on both sides of the body 
contained in circular panels, depicting a ceremonial scene, composed of two seated figures facing each other. At left is God L, as an old man wearing a 
moan bird headdress and feathers. At right is God K, a vertical row of glyphs divides them. Both are clad in intricate regalia and jewelry. Relief glyph bands 
on both side panels. Highlighted with red cinnabar. A 1/2” shallow rim chip, otherwise intact.
Est. $900-$1,300
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:22 P.M.

41. Maya Poison Bottle
Central America.
Ca. 500-800 A.D.  2-7/8”H.
Private American collection, 
acquired 20 years ago.
Grayish-cream terracotta canteen shaped bottle 
on a round ring base with short cylindrical tapered 
ring spout. Having a bas-relief scene on both sides 
of the body contained in circular panels, depicting 
a ceremonial scene, composed of two seated 
figures facing each other. At left is God L, as an old 
man wearing a moan bird headdress and feathers. 
At right is God K, a vertical row of glyphs divides 
them. Both are clad in intricate regalia and jewelry. 
Single glyph bands on both side panels. 
Highlighted with red cinnabar. Minor stable hairline 
across the base, otherwise intact, exc. cond.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:20 P.M.

40. Maya Blackware Tripod Bowl
Central America.
Ca. 500-800 A.D.
6-3/8”H.
Bill Freeman Estate Collection, 
Scottsdale AZ. & NM., acquired 1960’s-1980’s.
Blackware pottery cylindrical bowl standing on rounded tripod legs. 
Decorated with a relief carved lower rim band containing four 
semi-abstract glyphic profile bird heads with long curved beaks, 
white pigment highlighted ground. Scattered root marks and 
surface deposits with a few minute traces of red surface pigment. 
Legs are partially restored and reattached, otherwise intact.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:18 P.M.



43. Maya Fineline Polychrome Decorated 
Cylinder Vase
El Salvador region.
Ca. 500-800 A.D.  7-3/8”H. x 5-5/8”D.
Ex. Bernal Family collection, by decent, 
collected in 1960’s, California and Arizona.
Polychrome decorated pottery cylinder 
vase having two large rectangular registers, 
each decorated with a fine-line painted 
depiction of a chief wearing an elaborate 
feathered headdress, on elongated type 
heads. An interesting depiction only 
showing the upper body of the chief. Upper 
glyph band, and solid vertical columns and 
double rows of circular elements separate 
the registers. Strong surface deposits 
mostly on the interior. An original v-shape 
piece reattached in the rim having an 
ancient double drilled type repair. Expertly 
repaired from approximately four original 
pieces, almost undetectable. 
A nicely painted example.
Est. $5,000-$7,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 
12:24 P.M.

44. Maya Fineline Polychrome Decorated 
Vase
El Salvador region.
Ca. 500-800 A.D.  5-1/4”H. x 5-3/4”D.
Ex. Bernal Family collection, by decent, 
collected in 1960’s, California and Arizona.
Fine polychrome decorated pottery vase 
having a concave band at the center and 
upper wide corset band decorated with five 
profile chief heads wearing 
elaborate headdresses. Lower portion 
of vase depicting three seated chiefs 
with elaborate zoomorphic headdresses, 
separated with three wide ribbed panels. 
Underside of base decorated with a band 
of round glyphs. Interior decorated with 
fourteen vertical snakes having protruding 
tongues. Scattered areas of strong mineral 
deposits. Professionally repaired from 
approximately four large pieces with minor 
restoration over the breaklines. 
A beautifully decorated example.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 
12:26 P.M.

45. Maya Polychrome Decorated 
Cylinder Vase
El Salvador type.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.  6-3/8”H. x 4-5/8”D.
Ex. Bernal Family collection, acquired 
1960’s, by descent to previous owner.
Polychrome decorated pottery cylinder 
vase having a wide upper glyph band 
of nicely painted profile bird and animal 
heads, snails and a turtle. Lower wide band 
decorated with diagonal bands of stylized 
glyphs and oval/geometric elements. Areas 
of root marks and mineral deposits on the 
surface. Three stable hairlines from the rim 
and two minor rim chips, otherwise intact, 
overall exc. cond.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 
12:28 P.M.

46. Maya Orange Ware Jaguar Cylinder Vessel
El Salvador type.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.  6-1/4”H. x 4-1/2”D.
Ex. Bernal Family collection, acquired 1960’s, by descent to previous owner.
Orangeware pottery tapered cylinder vase decorated in high relief depicting a crouching jaguar, having an 
open toothy mouth. Nicely burnished surface with scattered mineral deposits. A 1” shallow rim chip, otherwise 
intact, overall exc. cond.
Est. $700-$900
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:30 P.M.



48. Maya Orangeware Carved Vase
Mexico/Central America.
Ca. 500-800 A.D.  9-3/4”H.
Private California collection, 
acquired 1960’s from Harold Wagner, CA., 
to current owner by inheritance.
Fine, pottery, baluster form vase on a pedestal 
foot, with relief carving on two opposing upper 
panels with a semi-abstract seated chief wear-
ing an elaborate feathered headdress; a wide 
lower band of incised panels. Several areas of 
root marks and surface deposits. A shallow 2” rim 
restoration and two very minor rim flakes; a 2-1/2” 
restored base rim chip, otherwise intact, overall 
exc. cond. A beautiful and elegant example.
Est. $2,500-$5,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:34 P.M.

49. El Tajin Grayware Bowl
Veracruz, Mexico.
Ca. 600-900 A.D.  9-5/8”D., 3-5/8”H.
Grayware pottery bowl having a relief carved wide 
upper band of geometric step decoration with 
diagonal incised details and some remaining 
traces of red and ocher surface pigment. Carved 
ray or petal pattern decoration on the lower 
portion of the bowl. Areas of scattered mineral 
deposits on the surface. Repaired from 
approximately twenty original pieces with 
restoration over the breaklines. A very scarce 
and beautifully decorated example.
Est. $2,200-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:36 P.M.

47. Maya Large Decorated Plate
Central America.
Ca. 500-800 A.D.  2-5/8”H., 14-1/4” D.
Private Maryland collection.
Large polychrome decorated plate on low tripod legs, decorated with a large standing warrior 
wearing a jaguar pelt in the form of a stylized skull, feathered back splash and headdress. He holds 
an elaborately decorated spear and rectangular shield in front. Scattered areas of surface deposits 
and rootmarks. Repaired from approximately eight large original pieces with restoration over the 
breaklines. A large and nicely decorated example.
Est. $3,600-$4,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:32 P.M.



50. Maya Blackware Geometric Squat 
Cylinder Vase
El Salvador type.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.  5-5/8”H. x 6-1/2”D.
Ex. Bernal Family collection, acquired 
1960’s, by descent to previous owner.
Metallic type black glazed pottery cylinder 
vase having a slightly flared rim. Decorated 
with three large panels of concentric 
rectangular design. Overall light scattered 
surface deposits. Intact, exc. cond. 
Excellent surface quality.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 
12:38 P.M.

51. Maya Snake Deity Cylinder Vase
El Salvador type.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.  6-1/2”H. x 6”D.
Ex. Bernal Family collection, 
acquired 1960’s, by descent to previous owner.
Chocolateware pottery cylinder decorated with two 
large incised snake deities, both depicted with the 
head of a god wearing a disc ear ornament and 
having a long protruding bifurcated tongue and 
snake body. Incised vertical linear ground. Areas of 
light surface encrustation and root marks. A very 
minor stable hairline from rim, otherwise intact, exc. 
cond. A nice example.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:40 P.M.

54. Maya Blackware Wide-Mouth Olla
El Salvador type.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.  6”H., 5-1/2”D.
Ex. Bernal Family collection, acquired 1960’s, by descent to previous owner.
Blackware pottery olla having a slightly flared wide mouth, standing on four small rounded feet. 
Decorated with two bands of incised triangular elements with crosshatched filler. A 3/4” original 
piece reattached in the rim with some loss along the breakline, stable hairline from chip, otherwise 
intact.
Est. $500-$800
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:46 P.M.

52. Maya Orangeware Footed Vase
El Salvador type.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.
7-3/8”H., 4-7/8”D.
Ex. Bernal Family collection, 
acquired 1960’s, by descent to previous owner.
Pottery orangeware cylinder vase standing on a low 
pedestal foot. Decorated in low relief with a solid 
upper border with three carved rings below. Lower 
body decoration consisting of twelve petal-like vertical 
panels. Some surface erosion to the foot and lower 
panel tips, three restored hairlines from the rim and 
two areas in the petals resurfaced.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:42 P.M.

53. Maya Carved Vase
El Salvador type.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.
6-3/4”H., 5-3/4”D.
Ex. Bernal Family collection, acquired 
1960’s, by descent to previous owner.
Carved pottery cylinder vase of slightly 
corseted form, decorated with a wide, 
upper glyph band having five profile 
heads, all painted red. Lower body of 
vase decorated with raised vertical stave 
panels and a central double band. 
Remaining areas of red-orange and 
bluish-white stucco painted surface. 
Repaired from approximately twelve 
original pieces with restoration over the 
breaklines.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 12:44 P.M.



57. Maya Tall Carved Vase
El Salvador type.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.  9”H., 6-7/8”D.
Ex. Bernal Family collection, 
acquired 1960’s, 
by descent to previous owner.
Large creamware burnished pottery, 
corset form cylinder vase. 
Decorated with an upper carved 
glyph band, flanked with an upper 
and lower band having a faded 
black geometric decoration. Wide 
lower body band decorated with 
three large incised long beaked 
birds. Repaired from approximately 
twelve original pieces with restora-
tion over some of the breaklines.
Est. $1,600-$2,500
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 12:52 P.M.

56. Maya Carved Tripod Cylinder
El Salvador type.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.  7-1/4”H., 
6-7/8”D.
Ex. Bernal Family collection, 
acquired 1960’s, by descent to 
previous owner.
Wide pottery cylinder vase with short 
tripod legs, decorated with a stylized 
upper glyph band, and a lower wide 
band of incised vertical ribs having 
opposing rectangular panels each 
containing four incised and carved 
glyphs. Overall cream-tan surface 
with scattered areas of mineral 
deposits. Intact, overall exc. cond.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 12:50 P.M.

55. Maya Squat Baluster Shaped 
Vase
Ulua Valley, Honduras.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.  6”H., 6”D.
Ex. Bernal Family collection, 
acquired 1960’s, by descent to 
previous owner.
Polychrome decorated pottery bal-
uster form vase standing on a low 
ring foot. Upper narrow glyph band 
and a wide lower band decorated 
with three kneeling chiefs wearing 
long feathered headdresses. 
A solid painted rectangular element 
between each figure. Scattered 
surface and mineral deposits. 
Repaired from approximately four 
large original pieces with 
restoration over the breaklines.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday,
February, 24th, 12:48 P.M.

58. Maya Carved and Burnished Cylinder
El Salvador type.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.  6-1/2”H., 5-5/8”D.
Ex. Bernal Family collection, acquired 1960’s, by descent to previous owner.
Tan-brown pottery cylinder having a carved upper band containing seven highly stylized profile zoomorphic heads. Two large lower rectangular panels 
each depicting a profile head of a fanged zoomorphic deity wearing a feathered headdress. Scattered mineral deposits on the surface. Repaired from 
approximately ten original pieces with restoration over the breaklines.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 12:54 P.M.



59. Maya Squat Tripod Vase
El Salvador/Honduras border region.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.  6-3/4”H., 6-1/4”D.
Ex. Bernal Family collection, acquired 
1960’s, by descent to previous owner.
Pottery cylinder bowl standing on relief 
decorated tripod legs. Bowl has two 
incised and carved diagonal panels, 
one depicting a seated chief wearing a 
large feathered headdress. The other, 
a standing figure with large headdress, 
beaded necklace and loincloth, all 
highlighted with red cinnabar on a 
cream-tan slip ground. Scattered areas 
of mineral deposits on the surface. Two 
small rim chips, one leg reattached with 
restoration over the breakline, otherwise 
intact.
Est. $2,000-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 
12:56 P.M.
60. Maya Carved Snake & Monkey 
Cylinder Vase
El Salvador region.
Ca. 500-800 A.D.  6-3/8”H. x 5-3/8”D.
Ex. Bernal Family collection, by decent, 
collected in 1960’s, California and 
Arizona.
Orangeware pottery cylinder vase 
carved with a wide band depicting two 
monkeys with heads turned towards 
each other, one holding the other’s tail, 
both with quite expressive facial 
features. A large rattle snake with a 
fanged head on the opposing side. 
Scattered mineral deposits and root 
marks on the surface. Three minor 
stable hairlines from the rim, 
otherwise overall exc. cond.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 
12:58 P.M.
61. Maya Large Polychrome 
Decorated Cylinder Vase
El Salvador region.
Ca. 500-800 A.D.  8-1/4”H. x 6-3/4”D.
Ex. Bernal Family collection, by decent, 
collected in 1960’s, California and 
Arizona.
Large polychrome decorated pottery 
cylinder vase standing on tripod tab 
feet. Upper glyph band having four 
profile heads wearing large feathered 
headdresses, and upper rim decoration 
of stepped elements. Wide lower band 
containing two very large mythological 
zoomorphs with fanged mouths and 
bifurcated tongues. Scattered earthen 
and mineral deposits. Stable hairline in 
the lower body, otherwise intact, exc. 
cond.
Est. $5,000-$7,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 
1:00 P.M.

62. Maya Pottery Vase with Stucco Decoration
Central America.
Ca. 500-800 A.D.   6-3/4”H.
Acquired at Sotheby’s NYC, early 1990’s. Old label affixed to base and painted collection inventory numbers: “1971. 412”
Pottery baluster shape vase standing on a low pedestal foot. Retaining large areas of the original polychrome stucco surface, depicting a standing deity on 
the right side, wearing an elaborate headdress. Also decorated in relief on the front of the vase with the head of a deity. A few ancient chips on the pedestal 
rim and losses to the stucco decoration, otherwise intact. Stucco decorated vases are quite rare due to their fragile nature, however the remaining stucco 
decoration on this vase is stable.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:02 P.M.



63. Maya Shell Glyph
Mexico/Central America.
Ca. 500-800 A.D.  2”H. X 2”W.
Private American collection, acquired 20 years ago.
Carved shell glyph plaque depicting a stylized skull in profile, wearing a head 
crest depicting an additional stylized skull; incorporating a large disc ear 
ornament inset with a small jadeite disc. Set with three additional jade insets 
one in his eye and two at the rear of his mouth. Scattered surface deposits and 
some remaining cinnabar highlights. A very minor ancient edge loss, otherwise 
intact. Custom bronze base.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:04 P.M.
65. Maya Baluster Form Vase
Central America.
Ca. 500-800 A.D.  8-1/8”H.
Private Southwestern collection. Ex. Bernal Family collection, by decent, collected in 1960’s, California and Arizona.
Polychrome decorated pottery baluster form vase standing on a wide, low pedestal foot. Wide center band divided into three rectangular registers 
containing a mythological bird, a seated chief and a god emerging from the mouth of a serpent. A column of circular elements between each register. 
Upper and lower painted bands, rim band of stepped elements. Scattered mineral deposits and strong root marks. Some wear and scattered losses to 
the painted surface. A 3” piece reattached in the base rim with restoration over the breakline, otherwise intact.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:08 P.M.

64. Maya Blackware Cylinder Vase
Mexico / Central America.
Ca. 500-800 A.D.  9-1/4”H. x 6”D.
Private Maryland collection.
Large blackware pottery cylinder vase decorated with a carved 
upper band depicting two chief’s heads in profile together with 
stylized glyphs, with cinnabar highlights. Scattered deposits and 
rootmarks on the surface. A v-shape original piece reattached in the 
rim and a couple of stable hairlines from the rim to midsection, 
otherwise intact, overall exc. cond.
Est. $2,200-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:06 P.M.

66. Maya Decorated Bowl & Cylinder
Central America.
Ca. 500-800 A.D.  4”H. and 7-1/2”H.
Private Maryland collection.
Including a large cylinder vase on tab type tripod feet, decorated 
with a wide band of incised vertical linear pattern in medium 
tan-brown color, an incised interlocking braid upper band and 
two solid bands, painted red-orange. Scattered areas of root 
marks and mineral deposits. Two minor rim flakes, otherwise 
intact. Together with a blackware bowl having a lower flange 
and ring foot. Red-brown resist decoration including an incised 
rim band of vertical s-forms. Lower flange decorated in a resist 
brush stroke pattern. Four 1” restored flange chips; two minor 
restored chips on the foot.
Est. $2,400-$3,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:10 P.M.



68. Costa Rican Avian Mace Head
Costa Rica.
Ca. 500 A.D.  6-3/4” L.
James. B. Byrnes collection,
Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Carved gray veined marble mace 
head depicting a parrot with large 
round, drilled eyes and curved beak. 
Large central drilled shaft hole. Areas 
of root marks in the shaft hole and in 
the lower recesses of both eyes. 
Surface repolished, otherwise intact, 
exc. cond. A nice large size example.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 1:14 P.M.

67. Costa Rican Sukia
Costa Rica.
Ca. 1000-1200 A.D.  5-3/4”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, 
Los Angeles, 1950s-70s.
Carved gray volcanic stone seated 
male figure, with both arms resting on 
his raised knees, depicted smoking. 
Relief carved facial features. A few 
very minor scattered digs on the right 
side of his head, otherwise intact.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 1:12 P.M.

70. Three Petaloid Celts
Taino and Maya.
Ca. 800-1500 A.D.  
7-1/4”, 7-3/4” & 13-7/8”L.
Private NYC collection.
Including a Taino black stone petaloid celt hav-
ing a highly polished surface, 3/8” blade chip, 
otherwise intact. Together with a long slender 
gray stone Taino celt, having scattered surface 
scratches and loss to the tip, otherwise intact. 
Finally, a greenish-gray hardstone Maya celt 
having a pecked and drilled suspension hole. 
Intact, exc. cond. A nice example.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:18 P.M.

69. Cocle Decorated Vessels (3)
Panama.
Ca. 500-1000 A.D.  3-1/8”H. to 
5-3/8”H.
Private WI. collection, acquired 
1970s-1980s from Royce Hubert.
Three different pottery vessels 
including a small fruitera having a 
red-brown slip ground decorated with 
two painted black abstract creatures. 
Repaired from approximately twenty 
original pieces with restoration over 
the breaklines. A small pedestal bowl 
decorated around the foot with a 
diamond pattern and banded bowl. 
Two very minor rim flakes, otherwise 
intact. Finally, a polychrome 
decorated olla having three registers, 
each depicting an abstract creature, 
solid painted bands above and below. 
A 3” and 1” area of rim restoration, 
general light paint wear, otherwise 
intact.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 1:16 P.M.

71. Panamanian Owl & Lizard Vessels (2)
Panama.
Ca. 800-1000 A.D.   5-5/8”H. & 7-1/2”H.
Private WI. collection, acquired 1970s-1980s from Royce Hubert.
Including a red-brown pottery owl vessel having a long curved beak, incised eyes and facial details. 
Repaired from approximately twelve original pieces with restoration over most of the breaklines. Together 
with a reddish-orange pottery cylindrical beaker having a low pedestal foot. Applied stylized lizards on 
two sides, incised striated textured panels. Foot restored; restoration to most of the rim and lizards heads.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:20 P.M.



72. Cocle Double Tiered Bowl
Tonosi type, Central region, Panama.
Ca. 500 A.D.  10”H. x 11”D.
Private WI. collection, acquired 1970’s-1980’s from Royce Hubert.
Polychrome decorated pottery vessel with painted registers depicting two 
semi-abstract frogs on the the upper and lower lobes; with linear stripes and 
solid bands. Scattered  mineral deposits on the surface. Repaired from 
approximately twenty original pieces with restoration over the breaklines.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:22 P.M.

73. Cocle Polychrome Decorated Fruitera
Panama.
Ca. 500-1000 A.D.  7”H. x 9-3/8”D.
Private WI. collection, acquired 1970’s-1980’s from Royce Hubert.
Fine-line decorated pottery fruitera having a painted polychrome geometric 
decoration on the interior of the bowl, depicting two semi-abstract mythologi-
cal creatures and a central interlocking herringbone pattern. Tapered pedestal 
base decorated with an interlocking diamond pattern. Scattered mineral 
deposits on the surface. Repaired from approximately fifteen original 
pieces with restoration over the breaklines. A beautifully painted example.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:24 P.M.

74. Cocle Polychrome Decorated Anthropomorphic Olla
Panama.
Ca. 500 A.D.  10-1/2”H. x 10-1/2”D.
Private WI. collection, acquired 1970’s-1980’s from Royce Hubert.
Large polychrome decorated anthropomorphic olla having a monkey, face 
with relief features, incorporated into the neck. Olla decorated with a painted 
semi-abstract crouching monkey’s body with long fangs and curled tail. Two 
rear panels with painted fine-line double headed creatures. General touchup 
to the black ground areas, otherwise intact. A nice example.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:26 P.M.

75.  Cocle Polychrome Decorated Olla
Panama.
Ca. 500 A.D.  5-1/2”H. x 7”D.
Private WI. collection, acquired 1970’s-1980’s from Royce Hubert.
Polychrome decorated pottery olla having a squat body and low ring foot. 
Decorated with finely painted semi-abstract mythological creatures. Three 
original pieces glued in the rim collar with resurfacing on the interior surface 
of the neck, body repaired from approximately twelve original pieces with 
restoration over the breaklines.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:28 P.M.



76. Cocle Polychrome 
Decorated Amphora
Panama.
Ca. 500-1000 A.D.
12-1/2”H. x 10”D.
Private WI. collection,
acquired 1970’s-1980’s 
from Royce Hubert.
Polychrome decorated pottery 
amphora having a long neck with 
slightly flared rim, tapered lower 
body with rounded base. 
Decorated with an abstract swirl 
design with four oval elements, 
each containing an abstract long 
nailed claw. Strong scattered 
mineral deposits on the surface. 
Minor restored hairline in lower 
body, otherwise intact.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 1:30 P.M.

77. Cocle Polychrome 
Decorated Tall Fruitera
Panama.
Ca. 500-1000 A.D.  9-1/4”H. x 7-7/8”D.
Private WI. collection, acquired 1970’s-1980’s from Royce Hubert.
Tall slender, polychrome decorated pottery fruitera, having a fine-line painted semi-abstract shark in 
the center of the dish, and a banded rim. Underside of the plate and pedestal decorated with a 
fine-line geometric decoration. Scattered mineral deposits on the surface. Repaired break in the 
upper part of the stem with breakline visible and some loss around the breakline. Two stabilized 
hairlines in the pedestal foot. Some minor paint wear, otherwise intact. A nice example.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:32 P.M.

78. Cocle Polychrome Decorated Fruitera
Panama.
Ca. 500-1000 A.D.  5-1/2”H. x 9-3/4”D.
Private WI. collection, acquired 1970s-1980s from Royce Hubert.
Polychrome decorated pottery fruitera, standing on a tapered pedestal foot. 
Interior of the bowl polychrome decorated with three triangular quadrants, 
each containing an abstract mythological creature contained within solid 
painted linear borders. Scattered mineral deposits on the surface. Minor 
ancient flake on the rim of the foot, otherwise intact.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:34 P.M.

79. Cocle Polychrome Decorated Fruitera
Panama.
Ca. 500-1000 A.D.  4-5/8”H. x 12-3/8”D.
Private WI. collection, acquired 1970s-1980s from Royce Hubert.
Pottery polychrome decorated fruitera, wide dish standing on a low pedestal 
base having cutout triangular decorative elements. Elaborate painted 
decoration depicting two semi-abstract mythological creatures having large 
open toothy mouths and long clawed fingers. Scattered mineral deposits on 
the surface. Repaired from approximately twenty original pieces with 
restoration over some of the breaklines, some breaklines visible.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:36 P.M.



83. Cocle Decorated Fruitera
Panama.
Ca. 800-1200 A.D.  7-1/4”H. x 9-3/8”D.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950s-70s.
Polychrome decorated pottery fruitera having an intricately painted plate 
with two semi-abstract mythological creatures. Pedestal decorated with an 
interlocking diamond design. Scattered mineral deposits on the surface. 
Repaired from approximately twenty original pieces with restoration over 
the breaklines.
Est. $900-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:44 P.M.

81. Cocle Polychrome Decorated Fruitera
Panama.
Ca. 800-1200 A.D.  11”D. 5-1/8”H.
Private California collection. Ex. Throckmorton Fine Art, 2004.
Polychromed pottery fruitera, having an integral pedestal base. Decorated 
with two triangular registers, each containing an abstract mythological 
creature, each having a long toothy mouth, large claws and a long spiked 
tail and opposing striped registers. Scattered mineral deposits on the 
surface. Repaired from approximately six original pieces with restoration 
over the breaklines. A nice example.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:40 P.M.

82. Cocle Polychrome Decorated Fruitera
Panama.
Ca. 500-1000 A.D.  7-1/2”H. x 10-1/4”D.
Ex. Lost World Artifacts.
Polychrome decorated pottery fruitera having a high tapered pedestal foot 
decorated with an interlocking diamond pattern. Interior of the bowl having 
four geometric elements, each containing a stylized mythological creature. 
Plate repaired from approximately nine original pieces with restoration over 
the breaklines.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:42 P.M.

80. Costa Rican Squat Olla Bowl
Guanacaste, Costa Rica.
Ca. 500-1000 A.D.  10”D., 5”H.
Private NY collection, acquired from Harmer Rooke Gallery, NYC.
Polychrome decorated pottery squat olla having two highly stylized human 
faces in relief with overall painted geometric decoration. Scattered root 
marks and surface deposits. A 3/4” rim chip otherwise intact, overall exc. 
cond. A nice example.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:38 P.M.



85. Quimbaya Seated Figure
Colombia.
Ca. 500 A.D.  15”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Large pottery seated male figure having a raised right arm and 
large rectangular head with incised crosshatched headband. 
Incised slit eyes and mouth. A perforated row along the head 
rim. Scattered mineral deposits on the surface. Arms and legs 
reattached, figure repaired from approximately five large original 
pieces with restoration over most of the breaklines. Loss to left 
upper corner of headband and a few of the fingers restored or 
reattached.
Est. $2,000-$3,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:48 P.M.

86. Calima Turtle Vessel
Colombia.
Ca. 400-800 A.D.  6-3/4”L. x 4-3/8”H.
Private American collection, acquired 20 years ago. Old 
collection # on underside.
Redware pottery vessel having a basket type handle and spouts 
located at the base of the handle. Depicting a turtle with is head 
and tail protruding from under his shell, standing on four plump 
legs. Minor chips on two feet; tail reattached, otherwise intact.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:50 P.M.

84. Taino Stone Zemi
Hispaniola.
Ca. 800-1500 A.D.
8-1/2”L.
Private Marylan
collection, acquired from a 
professor at the University 
of San Juan, whose father 
had collected in the field, 
1970’s or earlier.
Black hardstone carving in 
triginolithic form, depicting 
a stylized human face 
with large circular, pecked 
eye orbits, triangular relief 
nose and wide sunken, 
ovular mouth. Headband 
bears incised geometric 
designs. Unpolished 
finish, with pecked 
underside. Areas of a 
reddish-brown reside or 
pigment. Scattered light 
surface encrustation and 
a ancient chip on the 
underside tip, otherwise 
intact. Custom metal 
base.
Est. $5,000-$8,000
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 1:46 P.M.



88. Tairona Bat Vessel
Colombia.
Ca. 500-1000 A.D.  9-3/4”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, 
Los Angeles, 1950's-70's.
Blackware pottery murcielago vessel whose body is in rectangular form with four small points 
at the corners. At front is a well defined bat head and upper torso and at rear is the hollow 
tail spout. Larger spout rises from the back, bears a slightly flared rim and the whole vessel 
stands on a hollow pedestal foot. Repaired from approximately twenty-five original pieces 
with restoration over the breaklines, a few of the breaklines visible.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:54 P.M.

89. Two Ecuadorian Figures
Ecuador.
Ca. 500 B.C. & 500 A.D.  6-3/4”H. & 8-1/8”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950's-70's.
Molded pottery figures including a Chorrera standing male figure wearing a large 
tapered bulbous headdress, depicted with rounded shoulders and a plump 
stomach. Burnished black and gray surface with scattered mineral deposits. 
Chip on right hand, restored left hand and front of right foot, otherwise intact. 
Together with a Manabi seated figure wearing a large tapered dome headdress. 
Incised fine-line linear and geometric decoration. Painted red-brown loincloth. 
Head repaired from approximately six original pieces with breaklines somewhat 
visible, chip on left arm and a small slit probe hole on left buttock.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:56 P.M.

90. Jamacoaque Seated Mother and Child
Ecuador.
Ca. 500-1000 A.D.  6”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950's-70's.
Pottery seated female figure holding a child on her lap, wearing an 
elaborate headdress and multi-strand necklace. Sitting in a rail back 
platform seat. Some remaining pinkish-white surface pigment. Several 
repaired breaks with restoration over most of the breaklines.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 1:58 P.M.

87. Calima Vegiform 
Vessel Ecuador.
Ca. 400-800 A.D. 
6-1/2”H. 
Private American 
collection, 
acquired 20 years ago. 
Redware pottery vessel 
standing on four vegiform 
legs, with mushroom form 
upper portion, opposing 
tapered spouts with a 
basket type strap handle. 
Overall scattered 
mineral deposits and areas 
of encrustation. Intact, exc. 
cond. 
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 1:52 P.M.



91. Quimbaya Gold Frog
Colombia.
Ca. 800-1200 A.D.
1-7/8”L. 22 gms.
Private American 
collection, acquired 20 
years ago.
Yellow gold cast frog 
pendant crouching on 
rear legs and paddle feet. 
Front legs each bearing a 
suspension loop. Hollow 
opening in the belly. Well 
formed body enhanced 
by applied ball eyes and 
nostrils; linear threading 
down back and on face. 
Overall scattered light 
surface encrustation. 
Exc. cond. Sturdy and 
wearable.
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 2:00 P.M.92. Vicus Gold Earrings

North coast.
Ca. 200 B.C. - 0.  2-1/4”D., 55 grams combined.
Ex. Jean-Eugene Lions collection, Geneva, Switzerland, collection #954.
Matched pair of heavy gold ornaments of whitish gold color, indicative of silver content. Each bears a 
central, convex human face, mold-hammered with perforated nostrils and forehead; almond shaped 
eyes. Triangular earrings and a border of gold sequins, each suspended by a gold wire staple. One is 
missing a large portion of the lower edge, one earring and numerous sequins. Other with lower edge 
roughness and has a crack; missing two sequins. Several loose sequins included.
Est. $1,800-$2,200
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 2:02 P.M.

94. Moche Portrait Vessel
Ca. 500-700 A.D.
7-1/4”H.
Ex. private West Virginia 
collection, acquired late 1960’s to 
early 1970’s. 
To present owner by descent.
Orangeware molded pottery 
portrait vessel having perforated 
lugs. Depicted wearing a stepped 
banded headdress with tail flap, 
painted white alternating bands. 
Strong facial features with large 
almond shape eyes. Cream 
painted decoration on his face, 
scattered surface deposits. Minor 
stable hairline in the rim, otherwise 
intact.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 2:06 P.M.

93. Recuay Stone Figure Holding 
Knife and Small Shield
Ca. 200 B.C.-200 A.D.
9-7/8”H.
Private Brooklyn collection.
Carved gray volcanic stone figure 
holding a small round shield and 
knife. Depicted with boldly carved 
facial features with large round 
eyes and broad nose. General 
surface weathering, otherwise 
intact.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 2:04 P.M.



95. Moche Seated Chieftain Vessel
Ca. 500-800 A.D.  7”H.
Private RI. collection, acquired in 1967.
Pottery figural vessel having a 
stirrup spout, depicting a seated 
chief holding a small fox or dog in his 
right hand, and wearing a headband 
decorated with a paw on each side. 
Orange-brown ground with a painted 
cream cape and details. Scattered 
mineral deposits on the surface. 
Small restored spout rim chip, 
restoration to the dog’s head, 
otherwise intact.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 2:08 P.M.

96. Moche Portrait Vessel
Ca. 500-800 A.D.  10”H.
Collection of Eliot Elisofon, 
by descent to his daughter, Elin 
Elisofon.
Pottery portrait vessel having a stirrup 
spout. Depicting a youthful noble face, 
wearing ear ornaments and a tightly 
fitted headdress. Some remaining 
white slip ground with two broad 
red-brown stripes on his face. Spout 
reattached and general losses to the 
painted surface, otherwise intact.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 2:10 P.M.

98. Nazca Small Solid Pottery Figure
Ca. 400-600 A.D.  4-7/8”H.
Ex. private West Virginia collection, 
acquired late 1960’s to early 1970’s. 
To present owner by descent.
Solid pottery figure wrapped in a white 
painted blanket having red-brown 
abstract decoration. Depicted with a 
large angular nose and black and white 
facial features. A few light scattered 
surface deposits. Very minor paint 
wear on left edge, otherwise intact, 
overall exc. cond.
Est. $500-$800
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 2:14 P.M.

97. Moche IV Fine-Line Painted 
Vessel
Ca. 400-700 A.D.  8-1/8”H.
Ex. private West Virginia collection, 
acquired late 1960’s to early 1970’s. 
To present owner by descent.
Pottery bulbous-bodied vessel having 
a stirrup spout. Painted brown 
fine-line decoration on a cream ground, 
depicting a chief wearing a feathered 
headdress, seated in a narrow, 
crescent shape boat. Scene repeated 
on opposite side. Two large sun faces 
between the boats. Four painted 
weapon bundles on the spout. A very 
minor rim flake and some scattered 
light paint loss, otherwise intact.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 2:12 P.M.



100. Chimu Sceptre
Ca. 1000-1200 A.D.  23-1/4”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, 
Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Carved hardwood example having 
an intricately carved finial, 
decorated on both sides with a large 
rectangular panel divided into six 
registers, each carved with a low 
relief seated jaguar figure wearing a 
large crescent form headdress with a 
front tassel. Four small jaguars along 
the upper ridge. Three graduated 
lower registers with two stylized 
jaguars in each register. Lower band 
of relief carved interlocking birds. 
Round staff pole, possibly shortened 
in antiquity, otherwise intact, overall 
exc. cond. A nice example. Custom 
metal base.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 2:18 P.M.

99. Huari Inlaid Bone Fist Snuff 
Tray
Ca. 700-1000 A.D.  4-7/8”H.
Private American collection, 
acquired 20 years ago.
Carved bone snuff palette in the 
form of a clenched fist having inlaid 
turquoise finger nails and knuckles, 
cuff inset with with three lapis and 
two turquoise discs. Short stem 
with two remaining turquoise discs. 
One finger nail and one stem inset 
missing otherwise intact, exc. cond. 
Custom bronze base.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 2:16 P.M.

101. Chimu-Inca Silver Necklace
Ca. 800-1200 A.D.  27”L.
Ex. private West Virginia collection, 
acquired late 1960’s to early 1970’s. 
To present owner by descent.
Single strand of beautifully matched 
tubular silver beads, approximately 
224 beads in total. Exc. cond. 
Modern strung without a clasp.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 2:20 P.M.

102. Chavin Copper Star Axe Head
Ca. 200 B.C.  4-1/2”D.
Private American collection,
acquired 20 years ago.
Solid cast bronze six pointed star mace head having a center shaft 
hole. Cleaned to reveal a rich bronze surface with some remaining 
traces of a green patina in the low spots. Intact.
Est. $500-$800
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 2:22 P.M.

103. Chancay Wooden Loom Post
Chancay.
Ca. 1000-1200 A.D.  30”H.
Private RI collection, acquired from 
Andre Emmerich, Oct. 19, 1966.
Carved wood loom post having a 
figural finial depicting a standing 
figure wearing a large crescent 
headdress, large rectangular face 
covers his chest, overall red surface 
pigment. Long carved rectangular 
staff having six carved squared 
holes. Minor loss on the reverse tip 
of stick otherwise overall exc. cond. 
Custom metal base.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 2:24 P.M.



105. Huari Figural Vessel
Ca. 800 A.D.
11-1/2”H.  Ex. Hoffmann collection, Stuttgart, 
Germany, legally imported into the USA.
A figural pottery olla depicting a bundle form human having a 
bulbous body and wearing a poncho decorated with a grid pattern 
and x type decoration. Painted black and white on a red-purple 
ground. Body repaired from approximately six large original 
pieces with restoration over the breaklines.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 2:28 P.M.

104. Huari Double Spouted 
Vessel
South Coast.
Ca. 600-800 A.D.
5-3/4”H., 7” spout span.
Collection of Judith E. 
Hilburg, Vallejo, CA., 
ex. collection of William 
Hicks, CA.  Collected by 
Nathaniel Hicks, Director 
of the Catholic Relief Fund, 
imported to the U.S. in 1963.
Polychromed pottery, 
dome-top vessel having twin 
tapered spouts and a bridge 
handle. Decorated with two 
large profile deity heads 
wearing headdresses. Tip of 
one spout reattached, minor 
chip on the underside edge 
of the handle and a tiny area 
of minor surface pitting, 
otherwise intact. A nice 
example.
Est. $2,000-$3,000
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 2:26 P.M.

106. Huari Couple Vessel
Ca. 800-1200 A.D.  9-3/4”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, 
Los Angeles, 1950's-70's.
Red-brown pottery vessel depicting a 
male and female seated next to one 
another, the elongated female’s arm 
extends to the male’s genital region. 
Male is depicted with a large toothy 
smile. Some remaining white painted 
decoration. Several losses to the rim 
and losses to both noses, general 
surface weathering, otherwise intact.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 2:30 P.M.

107. Chancay Jaguar Vessel
Ca. 1000-1200 A.D.  9-3/4”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, 
Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Large pottery jaguar vessel standing on four 
legs, having a tubular spout in the center of 
his back. Strong facial features and perked 
ears. Long, curled tailed pulled over the left 
side of his body, in relief, exposing his male 
genitalia. Some remaining white surface 
pigment, red-brown painted ears and spout. 
Left front leg reattached with breakline 
visible, a few small rim chips.
Est. $900-$1,200
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 2:32 P.M.



110. Cuchimilco Standing Figure
Chancay.
Ca. 800-1200 A.D.  11-3/8”H.
Ex. private Danish collection, 
acquired early 1970’s, collection #1847.
Hollow molded pottery standing female figure 
wearing a wide headband with painted geometric 
decoration. Red-brown and black painted 
geometric facial decoration, solid red-brown 
poncho, all on a cream ground. Scattered mineral 
deposits on the surface. head reattached and 
restored break in the chest, minor chips on the 
rim of her head.
Est. $800-$1,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 2:38 P.M.

108. Chancay “China” Vessel
Ca. 1000-1200 A.D.  16”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, 
Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Large egg shaped pottery amphora with 
anthropomorphic features in relief on the body; 
holding a kero with both hands. Neck bears relief 
face, crown above and wearing large disc ear 
ornaments. Painted red-brown and deep 
chocolate brown highlights on a cream ground. 
Suspension loop on the back on neck. Two 
shallow rim chips reattached, three original 
pieces reattached in the rim, and a couple very 
minor rim flakes, otherwise intact. Some minor 
highpoint paint wear, mostly on the legs. Old 
metal base stand.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 2:34 P.M.

109. Anthropomorphic Chino Amphora
Chancay.
Ca. 800-1200 A.D.  17-5/8”H.
Ex. private Danish collection, 
acquired early 1970’s, collection #1259.
Large pottery vessel with egg shaped body 
bearing low relief arms and legs, the extended 
hands hold a small kero. Painted chocolate on 
white with facial details on the vessel neck, also 
in relief and painted arms and legs. A five note 
flute suspended on his back. Scattered areas of 
strong deposits. Minor restored hairline in upper 
rim, a piece of the left ear disc reattached, minor 
rim chip, otherwise intact.
Est. $2,000-$3,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 2:36 P.M.

111. Large Chancay Llama
Chancay.
Ca. 800-1200 A.D.
15-3/8” nose to tail, 9-3/4”H.
Ex. private Danish collection, 
acquired early 1970’s, collection #1791.
Large pottery llama with a rectangular blanket 
over his back, decorated with two registers of 
stylized birds and a central zig-zag pattern. All 
painted in black on a cream ground. Restored 
surface chip on left ear, light general wear to the 
painted surface, otherwise intact.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 2:40 P.M.



112. Chimu-Inca Copper Erotic Tumi
Ca. 1000-1400 A.D.  7-3/8”L.
Private NYC collection, acquired from David Bernstein Fine Arts.
Large copper tumi knife having a crescentic form, single edge blade, 
thick solid cylindrical handle with a platform finial bearing two human 
figures, both probably male, engaged in intercourse. Figures wear 
different headdresses, top figure wears a shirt having an incised 
zig-zag pattern. Possibly depicting dominance over a captive. Overall 
rich blue-green surface patina with areas on the blade having some 
ancient incorporated textile remains. A few extremely minor blade 
edge flakes, otherwise intact, exc. cond. Contained in a custom 
cloth lined fitted case. A rare and impressive example.
Est. $4,000-$6,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 2:42 P.M.

113. Nazca-Huari Feathered Crown Ornament
Nazca.
Ca. 400-1000 A.D.  8-1/2”H. x 3”D.
Ex. Jean-Eugene Lions collection, Geneva, Switzerland, collection 
#2423. With copy of Swiss Cites Certificate 11CH108183.
Multi-colored feathered crown ornament constructed from a conical 
gourd cover with Scarlet Macaw, Ara Macao, Parrot and Pionites 
Melanocephalia feathers, with long feathered finial. Perforated along 
the lower rim for attachment, some remains of the ancient string 
attachments. Overall exc. cond.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 2:44 P.M.

114. Chimu Feathered Headdress
Chimu.
Ca. 1000-1200 A.D.  13” x 12”
Ex. Jean-Eugene Lions collection, Geneva, Switzerland. Collection # 1645. 
With a copy of Swiss Cites Certificate # 11CH108184.
Large feather covered woven textile headdress, composed of a woven 
conical hat with a tall feathered crest composed of Chilean Flamingo 
(Phoenicopteruschilensis) and Blue & Gold Macaw (Ara Ararauna) feathers. 
Some normal feather losses. A rare and beautiful example.
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 2:46 P.M.



115. Chancay Large Painted Textile
Ca. 1000-1425 A.D.  32”W. x 87”L.
Private Chicago collection, 
acquired from Gael G. Grayson, Chicago, about 1985.
Long rectangular woven textile panel with orange, brown and 
yellow painted decoration depicting a long caterpillar with large 
triangular eyes, a raised spiny back ridge, multiple legs, and 
intricate interlocking geometric body pattern. A complete panel, 
having a few scattered holes at the rear of the panel with some loss 
to the rear border edge, a few minor repairs. Sewn on a linen cloth 
backing, unframed.
Est. $3,500-$7,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 2:48 P.M.

116. Huari Pile Hat
South coast.
Ca. 8th century A.D.  5”W. x 5”H.
Collection of Judith E. Hilburg, Vallejo, CA. 
Ex. Carmen Z. Hicks collection. Ex. collection of William Hicks, CA.  Collected by Nathaniel 
Hicks, Director of the Catholic Relief Fund, acquired 1958-1963, imported to the U.S. in 1963.
Four-cornered, square camelid wool cap with woven cotton foundation. Decorated on all four 
sides, each containing various multicolor geometric elements. Two panels also depict 
a stylized human face; and four raised corner tassels. Several areas of loss to the 
decoration and some scattered imperfections. For a similar example see Lapiner, p.248, 
Museum of Fine Arts, Boston. cf. Arte Y Tesoros Del Peru Hauri. Jose Antonio de Lavalle pg. 
110-111.
Est. $7,000-$10,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 2:50 P.M.

117. Paracas Textile Tunic Element
Ca. 200 B.C.-200 A.D.  22”H. x 15-1/4”W. frame. 17”H. x 11”W.
Collection of Judith E. Hilburg, Vallejo, CA. Ex. Carmen Z. Hicks collection. Ex. collection 
of William Hicks, CA.  Collected by Nathaniel Hicks, Director of the Catholic Relief Fund, 
acquired 1958-1963, imported to the U.S. in 1963.
Large woven textile element depicting an abstract human head with linear brow line and large 
smiling mouth. Long deep brown braided string hair. Overall exc. cond. Professionally sewn 
to a tan linen backing and mounted in a custom plexi case.
Est. $4,000-$6,000
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 2:52 P.M.



118. Nazca-Paracas Feathered Hat
Nazca.
Ca. 800-1200 A.D.
10”D.
Ex. Jean-Eugene Lions collection, Geneva, 
Switzerland.Collection # 1646. With a copy of 
Swiss Cites Certificate # 11CH108179.
Woven textile cap completely covered with bright 
yellow Macaw feathers (Blue & Gold Macaw - Ara 
Ararauna), and having an outer fringe of orange 
feathers. Some feather losses, and a small edge 
tear in the textile cap. otherwise intact, overall exc. 
cond. A nice example. 
Est. $3,500-$4,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 2:54 P.M.

120. Nazca Feathered Delantera
Nazca.
Ca. 400-1000 A.D.
17”W.
Ex. Jean-Eugene Lions collection, Geneva,
Switzerland. With copy of Swiss Cites Certificate 
#11CH108196.
Rectangular woven textile panel decorated with a 
solid register of orange-coral color, Green Winged 
Macaw breast feathers, (Ara Chloropterus), Parrot, 
(Pionites Melanocephalia). Deep brown woven 
upper border. Sewn on a tan cloth backing. Some 
very minor feather loss, otherwise intact, exc. 
cond.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 2:58 P.M.

119. Small Feathered Hat on Rattan
Nazca.
Ca. 400-1000 A.D.
4-1/2”H.
Ex. Jean-Eugene Lions collection, Geneva, 
Switzerland. Collection #1648. With copy of Swiss 
Cites Certificate # 11CH108629.
Cylindrical hat constructed of rattan staves, tied 
together; covered on the exterior with orange-red 
and bluish-green Scarlet Macaw feathers (Ara 
Macao). Some remains of ancient cloth lining. 
Upper cap of the hat is made from the circular 
base of a gourd, perforated for ventilation, with 
string attachments. Some scattered feather loss 
and ancient chips to the edge of the gourd cap.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 2:56 P.M.



123. Nazca Feathered Fan
Nazca.
Ca. 400-1000 A.D.
10-3/4”L.
Ex. Jean-Eugene Lions collection, Geneva, Switzerland. 
Collection # 1635. With a copy of Swiss Cites Certificate # 11CH108148.
Feathered fan composed of red-orange Macaw parrot feathers (Scarlet 
Macaw-Ara Macao), with attached woven vegi-fiber stem handle. 
Some loss to the feathers otherwise, intact.
Est. $400-$600
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 3:04 P.M.

122. Nazca Feathered Fan
Nazca.
Ca. 400-1000 A.D.  8-1/2”L.
Ex. Jean-Eugene Lions collection, Geneva, Switzerland. 
Collection # 1636. With a copy of Swiss Cites Certificate # 11CH108148.
Feathered fan composed of yellow and pink Macaw parrot feathers (Ara 
Ararauna), with attached woven vegi-fiber stem handle. Substancial loss 
to the feathers.
Est. $500-$750
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 3:02 P.M.

124. Nazca Feathered Fan
Nazca.
Ca. 400-1000 A.D.
10-1/2”L.
Ex. Jean-Eugene Lions collection, Geneva, Switzerland. 
Collection # 1643. With a copy of Swiss Cites Certificate # 
11CH108128.
Feathered fan composed of blue and yellow-orange 
Macaw parrot feathers (Scarlet Macaw - Ara Macao), with 
attached woven vegi fiber stem handle. Substancial loss to 
the feathers otherwise, overall intact.  
Est. $400-$600
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 3:06 P.M.

125. Nazca-Paracas Feathered Fan
Nazca.
Ca. 800-1200 A.D.
8-3/4”L.
Ex. Jean-Eugene Lions collection, Geneva, Switzerland. 
Collection # 2426. With a copy of Swiss Cites Certificate # 
11CH108179.
Feathered fan composed of bright orange-pink Macaw 
parrot feathers (Scarlet Macaw - Ara Macao), with attached 
wrapped string and vegi-fiber stem handle. Some loss to 
the feathers otherwise, overall intact.
Est. $400-$600
Closing: Monday, February, 24th, 3:08 P.M.

121. Nazca Feather 
Decorated Chisel
Nazca.
Ca. 400-1000 A.D.
8-1/4”L.
Ex. Jean-Eugene Lions 
collection, 
Geneva, Switzerland. 
Collection # 2425. 
With a copy of Swiss Cites 
Certificate # 11CH108126.
Hand tool having a tubular 
handle composed of 
layered reed staves, tied 
together and decorated 
with a red-orange and 
yellow Scarlet Macaw- Ara 
Macao, feathered cap 
and a lower string of tiny 
orange-pink feathers. Set 
with a tapered bone blade. 
Overall exc. cond.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, 
February, 24th, 3:00 P.M.



127. Eskimo Bone Horn and Stone Artifacts (5)
Okivik and other cultures.
Ca. 1000 A.D.  3-1/8” - 9-1/2”L.
Ex. collection of Vincent Funiciello, Brooklyn, NY., 1930’s - 70’s.
Group of five artifacts including an Okivik, fossilized wood, duel purpose tool 
having a tapered scraper blade and a central drilled hole for fire starting. A 
carved slate Eskimo stylus or adze, having a tapered point. Minor chip on tip. 
A Okivik carved rectangular stone tool, sinew and gut abrader. An Eskimo 
curved bone sled runner having drilled attachment holes down the center. 
Finally, a Okivik antler or bone game drag, having a drilled 
attachment hole at both ends.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:12 P.M. 

126. Pipe, Tobacco Horn, Teeth and Fetish (4)
USA.
Ca. 19th century.  1-3/4” - 5”L.
Ex. collection of Vincent Funiciello, Brooklyn, NY., 1930’s - 70’s.
Including a small carved banded agate stone zoomorphic fetish having 
a small turquoise stone on his back, tied with a sinew strap. A nice old 
example. Together with a hand carved wooden tobacco pipe, labeled 
as “Mohawk” with a strand of eight small animal teeth, each perforated for 
suspension. Finally, a Plains Indian medicine or tobacco horn, decorated with 
four blue and white glass beaded strands and ram’s horn rattlers. Intact.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:10 P.M. 

128. Shell Gorget and Spoon (2)
USA.
Ca. 1500-1800 A.D.  3-1/2”D. & 5-3/4”L.
Ex. collection of Vincent Funiciello, Brooklyn, NY., 1930’s - 70’s.
Including a large Iroquois Indian, carved shell gorget having a scal-
loped edge and openwork carved swirl central decoration. Two drilled 
perforations for suspension. Overall surface encrustation. Attached label 
marked: “Deaccessioned Waterbury, Conn. Museum”. Intact. Together 
with a large abalone shell scoop/spoon. Attached label marked; 
“Maidu Tribe- Sacramento County California”. Intact.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:14 P.M. 

129. Native American Erotic Stone Pipe
Woodford County, Kentucky.
5”L.
Ex. Sotheby’s, 10/20/72.
Carved black steatite pipe with relief male and female couple in sexual 
position. Bears a rectangular carved stem and bowl, old 19th century 
collection label on base, penned: “Woodford Co. Ky. Young collection”. 
Random incisions on the bowl and stem. Intact, exc. cond.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:16 P.M. 



131. Large Northwest Coast Wooden Whale Box
Northwest Coast.  Dated 1978.
27-1/4” W., 21-1/4 L.” overall height.
Estate of Dr. David V. Becker, NYC.
Large carved cedar wood lidded whale box. Boldly signed in 
pencil on the underside: “Kwin kwan dzi 78”. Depicting a killer 
whale with his tail flipped over the rear portion of his body. A 
raven’s head carved in relief on his tail. Separately carved fins 
and lid having a tall dorsal fin handle. Large hollowed central 
compartment. Beautifully painted in the traditional style in blue, 
black and red. Animal hair tails inserted in the rear edge of the 
dorsal fin. Exc. cond.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:20 P.M. 

130. Eskimo Wooden Atl Atl
Alaska.
Ca. 1600.  18-3/4”L.
Ex. collection of Vincent Funiciello, Brooklyn, NY., 1930’s -70’s.
Carved wooden alt atl, spear thrower of simple design having a 
rounded handle and long tapered, partially hollowed stem, 
having a drilled hole at both the tip and upper portion of the 
shaft. Labeled as being excavated in 1991, Mary Sgleo dig, 
Alaska, NE of Nome. Intact.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:18 P.M. 

132. Helmet Rattan “Didagur” Mask
Blackwater River, Middle Sepik, Papua New Guinea.
17”H. 45”L.
Ex. Robert and Myriam Ross collection, NYC., acquired 1960's, to present owner by descent.
Large helmet mask of woven rattan representing a male water spirit, with long prominent nose 
extension above a triangular mouth opening, lower horizontal chin flap, and above are small open 
eyeholes with thickly painted concentric pattern. A feather attachment at top of crest is separated 
but included. Red, black and white pigment still vibrant, and extensive remains of blackened 
surface. The male mask is identified by the long nose, while the female mask has a shorter nose.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:22 P.M. 

133. Sepik Spear Thrower
Papua New Guinea.
28-1/4” L.
Private Maryland collection.
Long weapon with bamboo handle, open at end for 
spear, with carved wood ancestral bird lashed to top 
having semicircular curved beak, open chest, 
serrated back, and painted white, orange, and 
brown. Woven cane strips around base of handle. 
Dark brown patina overall from long handling and 
use. Some wormwear. Custom base.
Est. $1,500-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:24 P.M. 



134. New Ireland Figure
New Britain, Bismarck Archipelago, Papua New Guinea.
26-1/4”H.
Collection of Eliot Elisofon, 
by descent to his daughter, Elin Elisofon.
“Malagan” carving of a male figure standing holding 
feathered staffs in each hand, and bearing asymmetrical 
facial detail, central raised crest, and cowry shell eyes. In 
front of the figure, a bird, with wings folded, bites a beard 
extension from the figure’s chin. The superstructure on 
narrow disc has a handle or post to be inserted into larger 
base. Bold  painted detail in red brown, black and white. 
Multiple losses to structure including one cowry shell eye, 
some glued sections. “Malagan is a system of mortuary 
rites which serve to free the soul from the body of the 
deceased so that it may go to its final resting-place.” 
Meyer, A.J.P., “Oceanic Art”, 1996, Vol. 2, p. 348.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:26 P.M. 

135. Mortlock Island “Tapuanu” Mask
Caroline Islands, Micronesia.  17-1/4”H.
Collection of Eliot Elisofon, by descent to his daughter, Elin Elisofon.
Long abstract mask with rounded ornament atop hairline, raised cutout brows above 
straight tubular nose, tiny hollowed eyes, small mouth and long goatee beneath extending 
to surrounding beard with white painted triangular pattern. Face also covered with residual 
white paint.
Est. $2,000-$3,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:28 P.M. 

136. Maori Wahaika
New Zealand.  16-1/2”L.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Carved lightweight wood, thin spatulate blade covered with notched and ribbed organic 
pattern. The zoomorphic figure seated above the handle, with mother-of-pearl eyes, hands 
resting on the abdomen, and curved legs. The handle finial with avian head also with 
mother-of-pearl disc eyes. Weathered with nicked edges. Dark brown patina.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:30 P.M. 



137. Two Australian Bark Paintings
Australia.
Early 20th century.
22-1/2” x 12-1/2” and24” x 11-3/4” image sizes. Frames are 31” x 19-1/2”.
Collection of Eliot Elisofon, by descent to his daughter, Elin Elisofon.
Two aboriginal bark paintings, mounted in old frames. First with several fish, a 
crocodile and two crabs. Other with two crocodiles, a kangaroo, jellyfish, a crab, 
and the sun. Exc. cond., although the frames are a bit battered. Good old examples.
Est. $2,000-$3,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:32 P.M. 

138. Turtle Bowl
South Seas, possibly Fiji.
25-1/4”L. 6-1/4”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Large medium hardwood, carved bowl in the form of a stylized 
turtle, the deep dish bowl as the body with triangular shaped rear 
fins, and slender, crescentic front flippers. Oblong head extends 
forward and pointed, triangular tail at rear The vessel is supported 
by four integral, cylindrical legs. Exc. cond.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:34 P.M. 

140. New Guinea Ceremonial Slate Blade
Papua New Guinea.
13”H., 6-1/8”W.
Private N. California collection, acquired 2002, San Francisco.
Large trapezoidal blade with curved sharpened edge, of 
remarkably thin profile. Light chipping at edges. Custom base.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:40 P.M. 

139. Schouten Islands Drum
North coast of Papua New Guinea.
Acquired pre-1930.  20-1/4”H.
Private NJ collection, ex. Steyler Mission Museum, 
Haus Voelker und
Kulturen, Bonn, Ger. Dr. Georg Holtker, collected in the field.
Hollow carved wood drum of corseted form with handle along 
one side formed by two opposing bird heads each with long 
curved beak, bold curving brow hanging over oval eyes. The walls 
of the drum adorned with panels of incised circumscribing ovals 
forming a face, and separated by relief ridges composed of tiny 
bird’s heads and layered zigzag openwork. Hairline age cracks, 
native repair at base, traces of red pigment, and missing reptile 
skin playing surface. Custom base.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:38 P.M. 



143. Long Sepik River Post
Middle Sepik, Papua New Guinea.
47-1/2” H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Deeply carved with three faces viewable from different angles, top face with large 
coiling eyes flanking central ridge nose, below downturned horns hang in front of 
layered teeth and pointed tongue. Concentric eyes with ridged tears project below, 
and bottom face has open mouth emitting tongue or nose with incised eye pattern in 
background. Back unadorned, and overall are some remains of red, yellow, black and 
white pigment in linear patterns. Age cracks, bottom eroded.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:46 P.M. 

141. Vanuatu Fern Wood Figure
Melanesia, South Pacific.
39”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Slender figure carved of fern wood, standing on integral base with 
parallel bent legs, hanging phallus, solid torso with arms in relief, 
and the concave face with protuberant eyes and large bulbous 
nose. Covered with light layer of compacted earth and only 
minute traces of white paint. Minor losses, weathered surface. 
During initiation rites, the fernwood figures served as temporary 
abodes for the spirits.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:42 P.M. 

144. Sepik River Figure
Papua New Guinea.
48-1/2”H.
Ex. Robert and Myriam Ross collection, NYC., 
acquired 1960's, to present owner by descent.
Long slender figure of an elder, holding a staff/cane with reptile finial, his face painted 
with clan patterns, and his head covered with crown of impressed shells and hair in 
clay, with a small tree kangaroo on his head. Pencil inscription on backside says, “ 
This man is name Mangam; Tambuinum Village”. Some losses to beard, age cracks.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:48 P.M. 

142. Fernwood Figure
Vanuatu, Melanesia.
24”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Abstract figure seated with arms in angular relief on compact 
body, with large concave face, tall pointed head, raised crest, 
relief brows, and pointed chin. Painted with red and white 
pigments, still vibrant on the forehead and eyes. Surface wear, 
some fernwood loss especially around head.
Est. $1,800-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:44 P.M. 



145. Sepik Male Figure
Papua New Guinea.  14”H.
Ex. Kirk Wipper, founder of the Kanawa International Museum of Canoes 
and Kayaks, aka Canadian Canoe Museum.
Standing on integral base with dentate and linear pattern around legs, 
thick torso, and arms. Face bears pointed beak-like nose, angular eyes, 
and overhanging forehead; tall headdress rises above with deeply incised 
patterns and feathered flanges at corners. Red ochre remains encrusted 
on surface on old blackened surface and abraded areas. Poor fitting stand 
included.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:50 P.M. 

146. Lower Sepik Figure
Papua New Guinea.  10-5/8”H.
Ex. Kirk Wipper, founder of the Kanawa International Museum of Canoes 
and Kayaks, aka Canadian Canoe Museum.
Stylized anthropomorphic spirit figure with pointed head, large concentric 
eyes, and lower face in form of a pointed bird beak. The concave body 
recedes beneath, and large muscular bent legs below with feet that appear 
suspended. Deposits on dark brown old patina. Some surface wear, right 
foot reattached. Poor fitting stand included.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:52 P.M. 

148. Boundary Post with Integral Bulul
Northern Luzon, Ifugao people, Philippines  42-1/4”L.
Private N. California collection, acquired from from William Gavin, SF., 2003.
Heavy hardwood cylindrical post is surmounted by a “bulul” or rice deity 
figure, seated with arms resting on legs, squat solid torso, and a large ovoid 
head having deeply hollowed eyes, open mouth and relief nose. Old dark 
brown patina. Age cracks, light losses.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:56 P.M. 

147. Trobriand Islands Wooden War Paddle
Trobriand Islands, Papua New Guinea.
Possibly late 19th to early 20th century.  29-7/8”H.
Private N. California collection, 
acquired from Xanadu Tribal Arts Gallery, SF., 2002.
Long rectangular paddle with incised columns of intertwined coils covering 
a third of paddle, on both sides. Tapered curved blade at tip, handle with 
a crescentic guard and spade-shaped pommel with high relief zoomorph 
head and linear body. Dark brown-black smooth patina, glossy patina from 
handling at grip. Light losses at edges of incised area of paddle. Collection 
number on handle guard. Custom base.
Est. $2,000-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:54 P.M. 



149. Dayak Hardwood Ancestor Figure
Dayak, Borneo, Indonesia.  45-1/8”H.
Private N. California collection, acquired from David Pusak, San Francisco, 2002.
“Hampatong” marker, probably of a seated ancestor on a cylindrical platform, with legs bent in front, 
indication of arms at sides and remains of a crown or headdress. Trace of yellow pigment on white 
painted surface on back. Severely weathered, back more intact. Custom base.
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 3:58 P.M. 

151. Hampatong Figure Holding Lizard
Dayak Tribe, Central Borneo, Indonesia.  
50”H.
Private N. California collection.
Ancestor spirit or deity, of long slender form, 
stands on narrow platform, holding a lizard 
in front of flattened torso, a low relief smaller 
lizard is displayed just beneath the 
shoulders, and a long relief serpent appears 
along the back. The watchful tapered face 
bears large oval eyes, relief nose, ears 
extended at sides, and a short cylindrical 
headdress on top. Deep erosion especially 
on base, weathered loss in top center of 
head, age cracks. “Hampatong” were 
carved to protect villages from malevolent 
spirits. Custom base.
Est. $8,000-$12,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 4:02 P.M. 

150. Ancestor Guardian Figure
Kalimantan, Borneo, Indonesia.  66-1/4”H.
Private N. California collection, acquired from Xanadu tribal Arts, 2000, ex. Bruce Lawes collection, ca. 
1960.
Life-size guardian figure carved of hardwood, rising from cylindrical base with long slender legs, narrow 
torso with arms at sides and hands resting on abdomen. Elongated head wears circular crown with angular 
edges, and face with simple relief features. Most of front abraded from weathering, light loss of detail. 
Medium brown patina. Guardians are placed along paths and in front of entrances for village protection 
from supernatural and physical enemies.
Est. $6,000-$9,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 4:00 P.M. 



152. Batak Singha
Lake Toba, Sumatra, Indonesia.
40-1/2”H.
Private FL. collection, acquired 
while living in NYC, in the 1960’s - 80’s.
Gable house protector, in form of the 
Singha, the mythological animal, bearing 
bent legs with arms atop, large face with 
concentric eyes, broad smiling mouth with 
sharpened teeth, projecting nose rising 
above to coiling finial, and surface intricately 
carved overall with dynamic curving 
patterns and foliate detail. Traces of black, 
red, and white paint. Light loss at finial, 
surface wear, and age cracks. Custom 
mounted.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 4:04 P.M.

153. Large Seated Male Bulul Figure
North Luzon, Ifugao people, Philippines.
26-1/4”H.
Private N. California collection, 
acquired 2002 from a private 
San Francisco collection.
“Rice deity” carved with lengthy torso, 
seated on base with legs bent, phallus 
displayed, and bent elbows connected to 
knees. He holds his head with somewhat flat 
facial plane, incised eyes and mouth, relief 
nose, and cylindrical cap. Medium brown 
patina. Probably had a larger integral 
platform, losses to right foot and leg, 
age cracks, insect wear. 
Custom base.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 4:06 P.M.

154. Philippine Seated Bulul Figure
Ifugao people, N. Luzon, Philippines.
17-1/4”H.
Private N. California collection, 
acquired from William Gavin, SF., 2002.
Commissioned by families, and 
consecrated for rice deity to reside, the 
figure is seated on a square base with legs 
and arms bent creating an open framework. 
The wide face bears incised large round 
eyes, flat nose, and long relief ears framing 
face. Dark brown/black patina. Age cracks, 
surface erosion on base and left hip. “Bulul” 
protected the harvested rice crops.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 4:08 P.M.

155. Small Seated Philippine Rice God
Philippines.
12”H.
Private N. California collection, acquired 
from from William Gavin, SF., 2003.
“Bulul”, carved of hardwood, having 
plank-like torso with slender limbs, bare 
phallus, and spherical head with hollowed 
eyes, c-shaped ears, and wide nose. On 
squared integral platform. Dark brown 
patina.
Est. $700-$1,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 4:10 P.M.



156. Dan Monkey Mask
Liberia.
7-1/2”H.
Collection of Eliot Elisofon, 
by descent to his daughter, Elin Elisofon.
Angular mask of the bush spirit monkey 
or chimpanzee with rounded forehead, 
deep inset eyes, protruding angular 
cheeks, and curved jaws below, revealing 
a relief tongue. Dark brown old patina, 
encrusted deposits. Minor hairline crack 
on back, light insect damage. During 
dances, the "mask" will throw sticks at 
the audience and incite their mood.
Custom metal stand.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Monday, 
February 24th, 4:12 P.M.

157. Small Senufo Animal Mask
Ivory Coast.
10-1/2”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, 
Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Convex and narrow mask shows high 
forehead deeply engraved with linear 
pattern, flanked by small “ears”, long 
straight ridge forms nose with slit 
eyeholes on sides, small puckered mouth 
below, short ridge extensions on sides, 
and long pointed chin. Protruding flanges 
may have been on sides of chin, now lost; 
light repair on sides, wormhole loss on 
interior. Dark brown patina.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Monday, 
February 24th, 4:14 P.M.

158. Dan “Gagon” Mask
Ivory Coast.
9-1/8”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, 
Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Northern Dan mask, with powerful long 
tapered jaws of a hornbill, was originally 
covered with long animal fur attached to 
nails around the lower jaws; thin strips of 
metal depict teeth in front. Fine features 
include high domed forehead, narrow slit 
eyes covered with hammered metal 
outline, and long relief brows. Black 
patina with light deposits. Nick on tip of 
jaws. Collection number on interior.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 
4:16 P.M.

159. Dan Mask with Beard
Liberia/Ivory Coast.
10”H. with beard.
Estate of Alan S. Katz, MD., Boston, MA.
Small compact mask with raffia beard 
and moustache extension, around open 
carved mouth displaying tongue and 
inserted wood teeth. Face is painted 
vibrant red, green, and white, and eyes 
are open slits beneath heavy upper lids. 
Open holes that may have held 
empowered material, are now filled with 
wood restoration plugs. Weathered.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Monday, 
February 24th, 4:18 P.M.



160. Baule Seated Female
Cote D’Ivoire.
16-1/2”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 
1950’s-70’s.
Seated on a geometric stool, she wears a 
loincloth, bracelet, and her hair is gathered 
in a high crest with two nodes on the sides, 
and a thin plaited hairline. Her face is serene 
with oval eyes, straight nose, and small 
puckered mouth. Some white painted detail. 
Age cracks, light wormwear on neck.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 4:20 P.M.

163. Senufo Male and Female Figures
Ivory Coast.
9-1/2” and 10-1/4” H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 
1950’s-70’s.
Each figure carved of a different style. The 
male figure bears a crest coiffure with 
appendage in front of face, arms at sides of 
abdomen with pointed navel. The taller fe-
male is carved with a coiffure of 3 crests, and 
flared ends. Her tapered face has sharp nar-
row nose, and protruding mouth, and below, 
long pointed breasts above pointed navel. 
Minor age cracks, left hand of female lost.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 4:26 P.M.

162. Baule Male Figure
Ivory Coast.
13-1/4”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 
1950’s-70’s.
Long, narrow figure stands on small base 
with bent arms in relief on straight torso, 
two raised x’s on the chest, and scarification 
on back. His oval face has downcast upper 
lids, wide nose, and scarification along the 
sides of the mouth. Dark brown old patina 
with layered deposits. Small section lost 
on back of hair, surface abraded on side of 
head, shoulder, and base, and age cracks.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 4:24 P.M.

161. Baule Figure
Ivory Coast.
14-1/2”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 
1950s-70s.
Female standing on integral base with 
rounded legs, and wearing a red-brown relief 
loincloth. Her face has high arched brows, 
small oval eyes with white kaolin highlights, 
and she has an updo with layers radiating 
from the crest. Polished blackened patina 
along back and dull patina in front. Age 
cracks along back, and loss at edge of base.
Est. $500-$800
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 4:22 P.M.



166. Senufo Firespitter Mask
Ivory Coast.
24-1/2”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
A heavy and large, carved wood helmet mask depicting 
the “firespitter” having long, flat jawed snout, widely 
parted exposing the two eyeholes deep within. Elongated 
ears extend from the domed head, and a small, bird-like 
crest at the forehead, missing base. One ear cracked at 
base, minor edge roughness.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 4:32 P.M.

164. Senufo Drum
Ivory Coast.  34-1/2”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, 
Los Angeles, 1950s-70s.
Tall drum carved of hardwood, 
standing on four leg supports, 
displaying a relief lizard on op-
posite sides of bulging body, and 
a relief serpent with jagged sides 
also carved on body. Animal skin 
playing surface secured by leather 
strips anchored by five pegs along 
sides. Medium brown patina. 
Native repair at base, age cracks.
Est. $900-$1,200
Closing: Monday, 
February 24th, 4:28 P.M.

165. Large Bedu Plank Mask
Bondoukou region, Ivory Coast.
61-3/4”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, 
Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Impressive sized male mask 
of two-dimensional form, the 
elongated face with open mouth 
is painted with abstract pattern, 
and two columns rise above to 
the circular horns. A raised rim 
extends on back for 
costume attachments. Painted in 
bold red, deep indigo blue, and 
white kaolin. One horn broken 
and reattached, crack repaired 
on face. Surface encrustation. 
The masks are worn by young 
strong dancers at funeral rites 
and harvest festivals, the male 
mask is identified by the circular 
horns, while the female mask has 
a disc superstructure. Cf. “African 
Masks: The Barbier-Mueller 
Collection”, 2007, no. 19.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Monday, 
February 24th, 4:30 P.M.



169. Aku’aba Fertility Doll
Ghana.  8-7/8”H.
Collection of Eliot Elisofon, by descent 
to his daughter, Elin Elisofon.
Small doll bearing disc shaped head, 
small facial features, ringed neck 
above slightly flattened pillar body 
with slight relief breasts and navel. 
Also adorned with beads around neck 
and waist. Encrusted deposits. Some 
surface wear. Custom wood base.
Est. $750-$1,000
Closing: Monday, 
February 24th, 4:38 P.M.

167. Senufo Helmet
Ivory Coast.  9”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, 
Los Angeles, 1950's-70's.
Domed helmet carved of heavy 
hardwood, has raised sagittal band 
covered with resinous substance, and 
an arching crest above also covered 
with resin along edge. Two lobes 
perforated on sides for attachments. 
Dark brown old patina with encrusted 
deposits on interior and exterior. 
Figures are often carved with a coiffure 
or helmet similar to this example.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Monday, 
February 24th, 4:34 P.M.

168. Dan Bird Mask
Liberia/ Ivory Coast.  14”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, 
Los Angeles, 1950's-70's.
Deeply hollowed oval anthropomorphic 
mask with long pointed bird beak 
extending from chin area; 
heart-shaped face has rounded 
forehead, long slit eyes, and sharp 
extended nose. There is evidence of 
attachments surrounding face and 
along beak, and tacks on cheeks, but 
now all have been removed. One nail 
is still attached to top of the head with 
an animal skin packet dangling, and a 
few nails around beak and nose. Dark 
brown patina with encrusted deposits. 
Lower jaw of beak reattached, section 
of rim lost, weathered surface.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, 
February 24th, 4:36 P.M.

170. Akuaba Fertility Figure
Ghana.  12”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los 
Angeles, 1950's-70's.
Fertility doll with abstract and rounded 
forms, the pillar body with small 
breasts, and arms perforated for 
adornment. Discoid head with relief 
linear brows, nose, and slightly swollen 
eyes, and pattern on back. Dark brown 
patina. Weathered areas, light nicks, 
age crack along back. Custom base.
Est. $700-$1,000
Closing: Monday, 
February 24th, 4:40 P.M.



171. Akan Pottery Funerary Jar Top 
Head
Ghana.  7-3/4”H.
Collection of Judith E. Hilburg, 
Vallejo, CA., acquired from 
Silla Sangun, Kuasi Ghana, 1966.
Solid pottery head modeled with 
flat disc head, relief curved brows 
framing closed eyelids, and small 
nodes above. Stacked rings along 
neck are a sign of a woman’s beauty. 
Encrusted deposits. Reglued break 
at neck, edge of forehead nicked, 
and light loss at base. Custom base.
Est. $1,200-$1,500
Closing: Monday, 
February 24th, 4:42 P.M.

173. Bamana Figure
Mali.  14-1/2”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los 
Angeles, 1950’s-70’s. Exhibited and 
Published in “New Orleans Collects: 
A Selection of Works of Art, Owned 
by New Orleanians, 1971-2”, New 
Orleans Museum of Art, no. 352. 
Abstract figure on four cylindrical legs 
with curved body, projecting node, 
and surmounted by pointed finial with 
horse hair extensions along back. The 
figure was covered with cloth fabric 
and woven string net of cowry shells. 
Tip of upper extension lost. Possibly a 
shrine object for the Tyiwara.
Est. $900-$1,200
Closing: Monday, 
February 24th, 4:48 P.M.

172. Dogon 3/4 Figure
Mali.  7”H.
Private Maryland collection.
Naturalistic carving of an elder 
ancestor with slender ovoid head, 
thin beard lining chin, large circular 
eyes, and prominent nose. His torso 
with rounded pectorals is flanked by 
slender arms.  Legs and right arm lost, 
surface abrasions. Dark brown 
shiny patina. Custom base.
Est. $400-$600
Closing: Monday, 
February 24th, 4:44 P.M.

174. Bamana Carving
Mali.  41-1/2”H.
Private N. California collection, 
acquired from a San Francisco 
collection, 1998.
Walking stick or support post in form 
of a female with hemispherical head, 
long nasal ridge rising over forehead 
and forming sagittal crest, with hair 
in long plait extensions in front, and 
metal earrings in perforated long ears. 
Long arms hang free from torso with 
long breasts and narrow waist. Dark 
brown patina. 3” section lost on top, 
general surface wear. Custom base.
Est. $900-$1,200
Closing: Monday, 
February 24th, 4:50 P.M.



177. Dogon Toguna Post
Mali.  77”H.
Private FL. collection, acquired while living in NYC, in the 1960’s - 1980’s.
Structural post, for the important men’s meeting house or “togu na”, with a v-shaped top, long pillar 
body carved with a figure of a 3/4 relief female having ovoid head with raised nasal ridge, pinprick 
eyes, and concave ears. Her body is displayed with broad shoulders and large prominent breasts. 
Weathered from erosion, minor holes, darker at base where it was buried. Custom base.
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 4:56 P.M.

176. Bamana Large Mother and Child
Mali.  36-1/8”H.
Private N. California collection, acquired from Sissoko, San Francisco, 2001.
“Jo” society figure of a seated mother with elongated torso, holding a small child to her swollen 
abdomen with long slender arms. She bears prominent pointed breasts, her long neck rises to small 
ovoid head with a tapered crest headdress, and long plaits of hair hang at sides and back. Gray 
and black patina. Losses to dangling plaits of hair, wormwear, and surface weathered. Appearance 
of these sculptures communicate the importance of fertility and childbearing not just to Bamana 
women but to the entire community. Ezra, K., “Bamana: Art of Existence in Mali”, p. 137. Custom 
base.
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 4:54 P.M.

175. Bamana Hyena Mask
Mali.  20-1/2” H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 
1950’s-70’s.
Long mask of cubist form with concave erect ears 
at sides of rectangular face, long nasal ridge, open 
square eyeholes, open snout at base, and extension 
on top of head. Dark brown dry old patina. A 2” hole 
in top of head, light loss on nose, age cracks. Used 
in Kono society ceremonies.
Est. $2,000-$4,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 4:52 P.M.



178. Large Bobo Mask
Burkina Faso.  32” H.
Collection of Dr. John E. Frost, Houston, TX.
Very large Bobo or Winiama mask with 
hemispherical face having beak-like nose, bulging eyes, 
open triangular mouth with defined teeth, and surmounted 
by headdress of four curved blade-like planks. The surface 
is enriched with inscribed geometric patterns and black, red 
and white pigments. Encrusted surface; shard lost at rim, 
surface abrasions.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 4:58 P.M.

179. Long Bobo Plank Mask
Burkina Faso.  68”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Majestic tall mask of a buffalo or bush cow with 
large convex eyes and rectangular snout. Face is 
surmounted by a column of horns on front and back and geometric 
flanges on sides with incised and painted patterns, and cylindrical 
finial on top. Painted with red, black, and white natural pigments. A 
couple of horns reattached, losses to rim at base.
Est. $5,000-$7,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:00 P.M.

180. Dogon Granary Door
Mali.  30-1/4” H., 18-1/2” W.
Collection of Eliot Elisofon, by descent to his daughter, Elin Elisofon.
Small door composed of two panels conjoined by two metal clamps on top and 
bottom border and wood tenon, the front vigorously carved with three rows of lin-
ear figures in high relief, female in the middle row, and two larger male and female 
figures of prominent sculptural form, ancestral couple, seated in upper half. The 
attached lock is formed with two seated female figures atop rectangular housing 
incised with a reptile and a bird profile. An openwork angular snake runs along 
sides and is bordered by relief lizards on outer edges. Dark brown patina, black-
ened at edges with gray chalky encrustation in areas. Few nicks, foot lost on one 
seated larger figure.
Est. $2,000-$3,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:02 P.M.



181. Small Mossi Female Figure
Burkina Faso.  12”H.
Collection of Stanley Yalkowsky, Esq., NYC.
Simple classic figure with relief crest band 
across long oval head with metal nail eyes 
inserted under linear t-shape nose and brows. 
Losses to right foot, age crack along back. 
The body has wide, rounded shoulders, 
rectangular suspended arms, tiny breasts on 
torso, and legs in wide stance with enlarged 
feet. Losses to right foot, age crack along 
back, some surface wear to top of head. 
Medium brown to dark brown smooth patina. 
Custom base.
Est. $1,800-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:04 P.M.

182. Wum Helmet Mask
North West Province, Cameroon  13”H.
Ex. Florida Collection.
Kwifon society mask carved with a convex and 
deeply grooved coiffure extending over the 
forehead, face has bulging eyes highlighted 
with white kaolin pigment, prominent relief 
nose, bulging cheeks hanging at sides of wide 
mouth that bares wide row of teeth. Old dark 
brown patina with deposits. Age crack, insect 
wear, and small hole in right cheek.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:06 P.M.

183. Lobi Stool
Burkina Faso.
18”L. 11-3/4”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, 
Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Tripod stool of distinctive form, with 
a finial in form of a head supported 
by long neck, with high relief facial 
features, raised crest, and finely 
incised textured hair around head. 
Medium brown patina from use and 
wear on flat seat, smoother patina 
on underside where hands lifted 
seat. Exc. cond.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, 
February 24th, 5:08 P.M.

184. Heddle Pulleys (2)
Guinea and Burkina Faso. 5-1/2” & 8-1/2”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950s-70s.
Both of female form, smaller is a Baga pulley with 
conical breasts, projecting head with angular hairdo, 
straight nose with a tassel, and  pyro-engraved details 
around body. Part of hairdo lost, and part reattached. 
Larger is Dogon pulley with compressed abstract head, 
large breasts on minimal torso, and hands in relief on 
top of the squared support. Dark patina on back.
Est. $900-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:10 P.M.



187. Tshokwe Animal Mask
Angola.  10”H.
Private MN collection, ex. Marc Leo Felix; old Belgian collection.
Finely carved mask worn during initiation rituals, representing a force or spirit found in nature. The 
naturalistic animal mask has alert rounded ears, slanted slit eyes, long slender snout with slightly 
flared nostrils, pale brown stripe along center, and white pigment around the eyes, nose and 
highlighting ears. Some insect damage, some loss to border, hairline age crack. Collection number 
on side. Custom base. Accompanied by an 8”x10” color photo and detailed booklet describing the 
mask and background culture written by Marc Leo Felix. Felix writes, “An extremely rare type of 
mask which is only found at the south of the Pende area where they border with the Tshokwe. 
Opinions differ as to the animal depicted. Some see in it the dog whose duty it is, as among 
the Kongo, to hunt witches and to protect against mischief. Others see in it the aardvark, and 
still others the pig.”
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:16 P.M.

186. Punu Mask
Gabon.
9”H.
Collection of Eliot Elisofon, by descent to his daughter, Elin Elisofon.
Small mask of an idealized female with ribbed coiffure in domed form and small appendages on 
sides. The convex face with swollen and slit eyes, framed by thin arched brows, and puckered full 
lips below. Enhanced with white kaolin pigment, and red painted lips. Right ear lost, areas of 
pigment lost, and surface wear. Custom base.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:14 P.M.

185. Bakota Reliquary
Mindassa or Bawumba Clans, 
Upper Ogoue River area, Gabon.   21-1/2”H.
Ex. Robert F. Rogers. 
Acquired in French Equatorial Africa in 1959 
by present owner, who was the U.S. Vice Consul in 
Brazzaville at the time.
“Ngulu” or reliquary guardian, the abstract figure 
carved of wood with raised oval face is covered with 
brass hammered metal strips having incised linear and 
braided detail; the attached crescentic eyes with metal 
staple forming pupil. Face is framed by a 
crescent-shaped headdress and flanges at sides, with 
detailed borders, and attached with metal staples 
around edges. The openwork lozenge body is partially 
covered with brass strips, and a raised diamond is 
carved on back of head, echoing shape of body. The 
off-center base gives it an animated appearance. Dark 
brown patina on back and base, with white surface 
deposits. Lozenge body has minor weathered loss 
and age cracks. Would have been placed into the top 
of a “bwete” basket containing an ancestor’s bones, 
functioning as a guardian of the relics, and receiving 
venerations for the ancestor.
Est. $5,000-$8,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:12 P.M.



188. Cross River Helmet
Ejagham people, Cameroon/Nigeria    16-1/2”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950s-70s. Exhibited 
at “New Orleans Collects: African Art”, Isaac Delgado Museum 
of Art, 1968.
Helmet mask carved of single piece of wood and covered with 
tan antelope skin. The broad face has open eyes and mouth 
with inserted wood teeth, raised pegs in front of ears, and 
domed head with short central crest. Some tears of skin, part 
of crest lost.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:18 P.M.

190. Yoruba “Gelede” Mask
Nigeria.  9”H.
Ex. Collection Charles H. Kellert, NY.
Hemispherical mask depicting a female, with coiffure in tex-
tured sections and braided bands along top and sides. Face 
is painted white with large upturned eyes, relief coiled ears, lip 
labret, and scarification highlighted in black. Bottom of chin 
lost, small section of rim lost, slight wormwear. Custom base. 
The Gelede masquerades pay tribute to the natural powers of 
the ancestral and elderly women.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:22 P.M.

189. Mambila Figure
Nigeria/Cameroon  18-1/4”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950s-70s.
Voluminous figure of hardwood, carved with upturned concave face, rimmed eyes with 
embedded seed pupils, thick noded hair, and compact body with arms in relief and back 
covered with large raised nodes. Hole in front of chest probably held empowering mate-
rial. Traces of red-brown pigment on hair and white pigment on face. Age cracks. Dark 
brown old patina.
Est. $700-$1,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:20 P.M.

191. Yoruba Crest
Nigeria.  21”L.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Unusual dance festival crest with larger than life-size face 
having enormous bulging eyes, large flared nose, straight lips 
and long chin extension with with hair attachment along edge 
fastened with metal strips. The domed hair with linear texture 
has loop tied with long strips of fabric. The long neck base is 
swathed with layers of woven cotton, nails, and fibers, and 
shells. Dark black patina probably also with indigo blue 
pigment. Insect wear on chin extension, age cracks, some 
beard hair loss, surface wear.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:24 P.M.



192. Set of Four Ere-Ibeji Figures
Nigeria.  11-1/4” to 12-1/4” H.
Estate of Elinor Halligan, collected in Lagos, Nigeria, 1966-1968.
Two male and two female ibejis from the Oyo tribe, each carved with tall 
quadrapartite coiffures, large bulging eyes with metal nail pupils, arms 
curved at sides, genitals bare, and incised lines extending from navel. 
Each adorned with a strand of beads.  Traces of indigo blue, deposits on 
surface, dry dark brown patina.  Some surface weathering, few age cracks.
Est. $1,000-$1,200
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:26 P.M.

193. Two Ere-Ibeji Figures
Yoruba, Nigeria.
10-1/4”H.
Estate of Elinor Halligan, collected in Lagos, Nigeria, 1966-1968.
Small figures carved for a deceased twin, but these carved from different 
areas of artist workshops. Female figure has updo with four plaits around 
center. Long face with large eyes, dentated eyelids, wide nose, and long 
scarification on cheeks. The male figure has simple bound hair, longer 
narrow body, and large bulging facial features. Age crack on male. 
Traces of blue indigo on hair of female and red ochre deposits on body.
Est. $750-$1,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:28 P.M.

194. Abeokuta Ibeji Figure
Nigeria.
10-3/4”H.
Private Iowa collection, ex. collection of Philip Budrose.
Memorial figure of a deceased twin, the finely carved female stands with 
hands at sides, rounded breasts, and boldly detailed face crowned by tall, 
finely textured, thin, tapered crest. A triangle is incised on the bottom of 
the integral base. Medium brown to dark brown smooth patina. Losses 
to coiffure, some areas of nicks and surface wear. From the Adugbologe 
workshop in Abeokuta, and probably the work of Ojerinde Adubgologe.
Est. $750-$1,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:30 P.M.

195. Shango Janeiform Scepter
Nigeria.
17-3/8”H.
Private N. California collection, 
acquired from Sissoko, 1996.
“Ose shango” wielded during dance ceremony, the finial formed by two opposing heads, each with crest coiffure, 
bulging downcast eyes, wide nose, slit mouth, and pattern engraved on sides and coiffure. Multi-lobed flange at 
mid-center of handle. White lime and pigment, red tukula deposits, and areas of blackened surface. Smooth dark 
brown patina on lower handle from handling and use. Chip and wear on base of handle. Custom base.
Est. $700-$1,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:32 P.M.



197. Mumuye Female Figure
Nigeria.  33”H.
Private N. California collection, acquired from Xanadu Tribal Arts, 1996.
Ancestor figure of abstracted form, legs with nubbin feet, wrapped with plaited 
fiber, and long vertical torso with extended navel is flanked by bent arms, one 
wrapped with animal skin, possibly as a repair. The long curved neck supports 
a small spherical head with grooved hair, large jutting ears, incised scarification, 
and a feather detail on top. Money necklace may have been added at a later time. 
Dark brown patina. Worm wear on front of forehead, repair on left arm. Custom 
base.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:36 P.M.

198. Standing Mumuye Male Figure
Nigeria.  31-1/4”H.
Private N. California collection, 
acquired from Xanadu Tribal Arts, 1998.
Long abstracted figure with angular legs, conical phallus, bent arms 
hanging from rounded pectoral/shoulder area; long neck supports 
spherical head with crest, and conical eyes. Dark brown patina with 
deposits. Both arms, leg, and foot broken and repaired, age cracks. 
Custom base.
Est. $1,800-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:38 P.M.

199. Ibo Head Crest
Nigeria.  19-5/8”H.
Private N. California collection, acquired from Xanadu Tribal Arts, 1998.
Hardwood mask crest with central head, well carved with slender, graceful 
features, bold hair line, and ears flanking. Two horns project and terminate in 
discs. The support column bears incised spectacle designs and stands on the 
side, integral base which bears attachment holes at the bottom. A couple 
wormeaten spots on reverse, loss of a considerable amount of white and black 
pigment. Shows good age and wear.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:40 P.M.

196. Urhobo Male Figure
Nigeria.  34”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Large voluminous carving of male ancestor standing with stocky legs, 
bare phallus, broad chest with relief pattern and necklace. The long 
ovoid head bears wide mouth revealing pointed teeth, wide nose, 
bulging eyes, and long lentoid forms on forehead. Thickly 
encrusted surface with traces of overall white pigment. 
Repair on back and left side of face, age cracks.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:34 P.M.



201. Pair of Epa Masks
Yoruba people, Nigeria.  51-1/8”H. and 49”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s.
Monumental masks of a male and female couple, worn in the Epa masquerades, displaying 
and advocating for health and well-being of the community. The male is bearded with hair in 
raised dome, he wields a shango staff in right hand and a rifle in other. Before him stands a 
musician attendant playing a talking drum, and three diminutive attendants around him. The 
female is carved with a tall sagittal crest, she holds a small child in her lap, while carrying an 
infant on her back; two sets of twins appear on each side of her, and a small child supports 
her back. Both covered with white kaolin pigment and blue indigo detail. Glued breaks, 
minor chips and losses, age cracks, much surface wear and paint loss.
Est. $7,000-$10,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:44 P.M.

200. Female Epa Mask
Northeast Yoruba area, Nigeria.  38-1/2”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s. 
Exhibited at “New Orleans Collects: African Art”, 
Isaac Delgado Museum of Art, 1968.
Elaborate helmet mask, carved from a single piece of wood, 
displays a regal female figure with ornate coiffure of horn-like 
curves on sides, crest with 3 pointed sections, and serrated 
hairline. She bears long earrings, ribbed collar, beaded 
necklace, protuberant breasts, and she holds a domed vessel 
in one hand and a circular implement in the other. A child with 
high domed headdress is lashed to her back, while petting 
a seated dog on the side. The superstructure is supported 
by the distinctive Janus-faced helmet with large lidded eyes, 
open mouth, and squared open ears. The surface shows 
traces of red paint, and gray-black encrusted patina. Child’s 
right arm and attachment detail on side lost, age crack with 
light repair, glued section on coiffure, minor chips. Epa masks 
are the largest masks of the Yoruba people, and are danced 
in complex masquerades that affirm natural and supernatural 
forces.
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:42 P.M.



202. Mambila Figure
Nigeria.  13-3/4”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s. 
Exhibited at “New Orleans Collects: African Art”, 
Isaac Delgado Museum of Art, 1968.
Standing with angular legs in wide stance, enlarged torso 
expressed in angular form, with hanging breasts, arms in 
front, and concave face with swollen eyes, wide nose and 
open mouth. Painted black, white, and red. Age cracks. 
Custom base.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:46 P.M.

203. Small Mambila Male Figure
Nigeria.  9-5/8”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s. 
Exhibited at “New Orleans Collects: African Art”, Isaac 
Delgado Museum of Art, 1968.
Carved with strong geometric lines, figure stands with 
separated legs, pointed phallus, and angular arms bent at 
sides of rounded torso. His concave face has heart shaped 
outline with relief features. The arms, and ears are highlighted 
in white with traces on face and waist. Traces of white and 
red on blackened surface. Abraded worn surface, tip of foot 
lost, age crack. Custom base.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:48 P.M.

205. Yoruba Gelede Crest
Nigeria.
5-1/4”H. 8-1/4” L.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los 
Angeles, 1950's-70's.
Crest headdress of compact 
size but robust detail, worn 
during Gelede masquerade. 
Carved of wood, in distinctive 
realistic style with an 
intersecting loop around the 
updo, and full round face with 
scarification, lidded eyes, thick 
nose, and wide lips. Whole 
carving painted in green, red, 
and black. Eye inlays lost, worm 
wear, shard lost on rim, and age 
cracks. Old encrusted surface.
Est. $700-$1,000
Closing: Monday, February 
24th, 5:52 P.M.

204. Chamba Couple
Nigeria.  15”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, Los Angeles, 1950's-70's.
Robustly carved male and female figures, each standing with 
short angular legs, expanded abdomen, bold linear arms 
curved in front of chest, and female with breasts at sides. 
They both have concave heart-shaped faces with c-shaped 
ears. Painted black with red and white bold highlighted 
detail. Age cracks, light losses to back of feet, surface wear. 
Pins in base of feet for custom base, now lost. Doesn’t show 
much use or handling.
Est. $600-$800
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:50 P.M.



206. Lega “Igenga” Figure
Congo.
9-1/2”H.
Private MN collection, 
ex. Marc Leo Felix, 
ex. Willy Mestach collection.
Solid carved 3/4 figure with flat 
heart-shaped face, arch of holes 
line hairline, slightly recessed 
face with relief pierced eyes, 
straight nose, and upturned 
mouth with notches along lips; 
traces of white kaolin pigment 
highlight facial features and 
some remnants found along 
back. Simple carved torso 
with hanging arms, and flared 
base. Adzed and rounded back 
contrasts with relatively smooth 
front. Variegated dark brown 
and honey brown patina. Left 
arm reattached, right arm lost, 
some insect damage on back. 
Custom base. The figure 
represents a lineage chief and 
plays an important symbolic 
function in the Bwami initiations. 
Accompanied by an 8”x10” 
color photo and detailed 
booklet, describing the figure 
and background culture, 
written by Marc Leo Felix.
Est. $3,000-$4,000
Closing: Monday, 
February 24th, 5:54 P.M.

208. Yaka Mask
Congo DRC.  24”H. including raffia.
Private Maryland collection.
Wood, raffia and basketry dance mask for a circumcision ceremony, having a carved wood 
face with large upturned nose, bulging eyes in sunken eye socket, and wide, toothy mouth. 
Much of paint faded on mask, but burlap and basketry headdress still vibrantly painted 
with four extended prongs surrounding central pointed crown. Painted black, red, white 
and traces of indigo blue. Handle projects from chin beneath the thick raffia covering. Light 
wormwear on forehead, face weathered. Collection number on handle. Custom base.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:58 P.M.

207. Yaka Mask
Congo.
Early 20th Century.  14”H.
Collection of Eliot Elisofon, by descent to his daughter, Elin Elisofon.
Fine old mask carved with small but bold features, large bulbous upper lids over open 
eyeholes, projecting ridge nose, rounded forehead, rectangular ear flaps, and oval mouth 
baring teeth. Chin forms cylindrical handle below. The headdress covering of multi-lobed 
form is formed with finely woven rattan and covered with light blue, red, white, and black 
paint in dotted and linear pattern. Dark brown patina on edges. Some light paint loss, minor 
loss at rim. Custom metal mount.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 5:56 P.M.



209. “Mbuya” Pende Mask
Congo.  16"H., chin to tip of horn. 
Collection of Eliot Elisofon, 
by descent to his daughter, Elin Elisofon.
Mask representing a chief, carved with relief 
scarification on bulging forehead, long horizontal 
brow, thick extended upper lid over eye opening, 
upturned nose, and open mouth with filed upper 
teeth. Coiffure composed of raffia is modeled in 
four conical horns upon a woven base, and raffia 
extension is attached around lower face. 
Weathered and abraded surface, traces of 
blackened surface, surface deposits. Custom 
metal base. The wearer would have worn rich 
textiles and wielded a sword in masquerade 
dances.  Cf. Strother, Z.S., "Visions of Africa: 
Pende", 2008, p. 106.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 6:00 P.M.

211. Lega Mask
Congo DRC.  6-1/2”H.
Ex. Michael Wyman, Chicago.
Small slightly convex mask of skeletal form with large orbital eye area, open eye holes with serrated 
rims, slender nose, and open mouth. Small shallow concavities adorn forehead and cheeks; painted 
with thick white kaolin pigment. Dark brown patina on reverse. Light loss to rim, some surface wear, 
Custom base.
Est. $900-$1,300
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 6:04 P.M.

212. Pende Boys Initiation Mask
Katundu region, 
Southwestern Congo, 
between the Kwilu and Loange Rivers.
Ca. 1950’s.  12”H.
James. B. Byrnes collection, 
Los Angeles, 1950’s-70’s. 
Collected in the field by the 
well-known expert and author on 
Pende art, Father Leon de Sousberghe, 
Belgium. Exhibited: “New Orleans 
Collects: African Art”, DelgadoMuseum, 
1968, no. 99. Published: L. de
Sousberghe, L’Art Pende, Koninklijke 
Academie van Belgie, 1959, no. 07.

“Mbuya” mask, carved with 
distinctive broad face, bulging 
forehead, tubular eyes, and open relief 
lips with serrated teeth. Burlap 
covering with woven fiber detail is 
attached to the top, and the lower rim. 
Traces of blackened surface. 
Weathered on exterior.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Monday, 
February 24th, 6:06 P.M. 

210. Gogo-Teke Figure
Congo.  13”H.
Ex. collection of Stanley Yalkowsky, Esq., NYC.
Expressive figure with broad features, bears 
exaggerated, large head having grooved cap-like 
hair, semi-circular eyes incised and blackened on 
inset area, thick relief nose, rounded ears, and 
thin relief lips. The compact body with squared 
shoulders, arms incised at rounded abdomen, 
protruding rounded buttocks, and thick 
cylindrical legs with feet incised upon integral 
base. Age cracks, else exc. cond. with mottled 
blackened patina on body and base. Custom 
base.
Est. $1,800-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 6:02 P.M.



213. Pende Crescentic Axe
Congo.
21-3/8”H., 16” handle only.
Private N. California collection, 
acquired from Sorakata Sylla, 
Los Angeles, 1997.
Large iron blade of crescentic form, the tang 
tapering to a squared body and mounted to 
the carved wooden handle at the ball head. 
Bears human facial features, the axe blade 
extending from where the nose ought to be. 
Small dent hole at top of head, else exc. 
cond. Custom metal base.
Est. $900-$1,300
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 6:08 P.M.

214. Pende Axe with Decorated Handle
Congo.
18”H.
Private N. California collection, 
acquired from African Arts, Etc. Santa 
Monica, for the Pygmy Fund, 1997.
The iron blade with serrated edges and 
bifurcated tip is embedded in the chin 
area of the wooden carved handle, which 
terminates in a human head. The cylindrical 
handle bears relief snake at base, wound 
around and eating the tip of the tail of a 
large reptile. Dark patina, light rust on blade. 
Custom metal base.
Est. $900-$1,300
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 6:10 P.M.

216. Ceremonial Axe
Congo DRC.
15”H.
Private Maryland collection.
Pende axe with handle carved in form 
of a male figure, possibly a prisoner, 
standing upon pommel in form of a 
separated head. The iron blade 
projects from the figure’s mouth with 
thick open lips. Both heads are of 
spherical form, and bear bulging eyes, 
upturned noses, and large circular 
ears. Hairline age cracks, surface 
wear. Ceremonial axes were collected 
as a form of prestige and status. 
Custom base.
Est. $1,700-$2,000
Closing: Monday, 
February 24th, 6:14 P.M.

215. Ceremonial Axe
Angola/ Congo DR.
19”H.
Private Maryland collection.
Chokwe ceremonial or prestige axe 
with elaborate forged iron pointed 
blade and four appendages 
winding symmetrically from the base 
of the blade. The handle is carved 
with sculptural heads and a relief head 
around the disc-shaped finial. A figure 
is positioned on the handle. Rust and 
deposits on the blade. Dark brown 
black patina.
Est. $2,400-$3,000
Closing: Monday, 
February 24th, 6:12 P.M.



219. Nyamwezi Male Figure
Tanzania.
12-1/4”H.
Private N. California collection, acquired from Lawrence Hultburg Gallery, SF, CA.
Finely carved male figure with naturalistic features. He stands with separated feet, full rounded but-
tocks, and arms lightly hanging away from soft curved torso. His rounded head has incised short hair, 
and inset facial plane with tiny white impressed beads for eyes. Dark brown patina. Tips of toes lost, 
surface wear. Custom base.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 6:20 P.M.

217. Azande Female Ancestral Figure
Congo.
22-5/8”H.
Private N. California collection, acquired from 
Bowers Museum Gift Gallery, Santa Ana, 1997.
Large altar figure carved with dynamic lines, large 
oval feet support thick legs, and narrow torso with 
small pointed breasts are framed by multi-angled 
arms with curved planes. The head is supported 
by thick neck, and bears convex facial plane with 
large relief features, and coiffure of oval form 
around central node and crosshatched hairline. 
Covered with mostly extant yellow pigment. Age 
cracks, losses to right foot, surface wear. Custom 
base.
Est. $1,800-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 6:16 P.M.

218. East African Pole Marker
East Africa.
36-3/4”H.
Private N. California collection, acquired from Dave DeRoche, San Francisco, 2002.
Long linear wood pole with uncarved craggy surfaced body, surmounted by hemispherical head with 
short crest, rounded relief ears, simple facial features, and rope choker around thick neck. Medium 
brown patina. Light losses to sides of head. Custom base.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 6:18 P.M.



220. Bongo Figural Burial Marker
Sudan.  30-1/4”H.
Private N. California collection, acquired from Youssef Camara, 2001, Los 
Angeles.
Carved of hardwood, the archaic figure bears a triangular head with flattened 
plane face, incised small ovate eyes and mouth, relief ears on sides, and 
short neck over thick cylindrical solid body. Lower section lost and surface 
deeply weathered around base, general wear. Gray old patina with darker 
areas. Custom base.
Est. $4,000-$6,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 6:22 P.M.

221. Sukuma Female Guardian Figure
Tanzania.  51-1/2”H.
Private N. California collection, acquired from Youssef Camara, 1998, Los 
Angeles.
Sturdy and substantial sized figure with short legs and wide spherical hips 
supporting long torso bearing rounded abdomen, small round breasts, and 
squared shoulders with abbreviated arms. The head is carved with short 
hair, c-shaped ears, hollowed eyes, and open mouth bearing inserted animal 
teeth. Old dry patina, medium brown with darker brown  on torso from 
pigments. Indigenous metal sheet repair on shoulder, losses to feet 
and hands, age cracks, teeth missing. Custom base.
Est. $7,000-$9,000
Closing: Monday, February 24th, 6:24 P.M.



224. Neolithic Pottery Headless Fertility 
Goddess
Probably European.
Ca. 6th millennium B.C.  2-3/4”H.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Robert Hecht.
Pottery headless fertility goddess of highly 
schematic form, holding her arms to her chest. 
Depicted with wide hips and rounded 
pronounced buttocks and swollen stomach.  
Overall green copper surface deposits, possibly 
from being buried with copper objects. A rare 
and early example. Cf. Idols: The Beginnings of 
Abstract Form, p. 17, no. 1 for a related example 
in terracotta; the Menil 
Collection, p. 303, no.6.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:04 A.M.

222. Neolithic Pottery Head of a Deity
Vinca culture, Balkan area.
Ca. 5th millennium B.C.  1-7/8”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from 
Royal Athena Galleries, NYC., item #VL9412.
Fine grayware pottery head from a figure, of 
triangular form, having a pointed chin and arching 
hair crest, finely pierce ears and along the back 
head ridge. Schematic, incised facial details. 
Some remaining traces of red and ocher surface 
pigment. A fine quality example.
Est. $2,000-$3,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:00 A.M.

223. Neolithic Stone Goddess
Probably Europe.
Ca. 6th millennium B.C.  3-1/8”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from 
Royal Athena Galleries, NYC., item #SNN204. 
Ex. collections: Marion Schuster; Charles Gillet, 
Lausanne.
Carved pale greenish-cream stone fertility 
goddess of highly schematic form, holding her 
arms to her sides. Depicted with an elongated 
head, wide hips and rounded pronounced 
buttocks, flat breasts and swollen stomach. 
Simple carved relief and incised facial features. 
Scattered areas of surface deposits. Some 
ancient loss on the back of left leg and foot, 
otherwise intact, overall exc. cond. Custom 
metal base. A rare example. Cf. Idols: The 
Beginnings of Abstract Form, p. 17, no. 1 
for a related example in terracotta; the Menil 
Collection, p. 303, no.6.
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:02 A.M.

225. Syro-Hittite Astarte Figure
Hurrite, Central Asia to Syria.
1st millennium B.C.  5-1/2”H.
Ex. Julius Carlebach collection, collected 
pre-1964,acquired from his widow’s estate.
Painted white slip surface over a buff color, solid 
pottery standing goddess, holding her hands to 
her chest, wide rounded hips, wearing a 
perforated headdress and a wide incised 
decorated necklace. Stylized bird-like head. 
Intact, exc. cond.
Est. $700-$1,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:06 A.M.



227. Sabean Limestone Stela
South Arabian.
Ca. 6th - 3rd century B.C.
17-1/8”H., 7-3/8”W.
Published: Antiqua, Ancient Art 
and Numismatics, 2013.
Limestone plank Stela carved with a stylized 
human face, having a simple straight hairline 
and curved forehead, with large, ovular, deeply 
recessed eyes, and small low relief carved ears. 
Slightly curved brows in relief that join together, 
long straight angular nose. Mouth indicated with 
a shallow straight slit. Wearing a wide chin strap or 
possibly representing a beard. Beneath the face, on 
the rectangular plaque portion, is a line of Himyarite 
script, probably the name of the deceased. 
Scattered root marks and light surface deposits. 
Intact, exc. cond. Custom metal base. An excellent 
example.
Est. $4,000-$6,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:10 A.M.

228. Early Pottery Idol
Ancient Near East.
Ca. 3rd-2nd millennium B.C.
12-1/2”H.
Private NY collection, acquired 20-30 years ago.
Solid terracotta semi-abstract bird form idol, 
depicted with a long neck, head crest and beak. 
Incised decorated wings and upturned tail. A long 
row of impressed circular elements down the back 
of neck, and larger circular elements decorate the 
wings. Cream slip surface with areas of mineral 
deposits and root marks. A chip on left side of head 
crest and a few minor surface losses, otherwise 
intact, overall exc. cond. A large and rare example.
Est. $6,000-$9,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:12 A.M.

226. Near Eastern Bronze Figure of Baal
Mesopotamia.
Ca. 1st millennium B.C.
9-3/4”H.
Private NY collection, 
acquired 20-30 years ago.
Large cast bronze standing figure of Baal 
wearing a ringed conical headdress, holding 
both hands in front of his chest with clenched 
fists and wearing a tight fitting knee length 
skirt. Overall somewhat encrusted blue-green 
surface patina. Intact, overall exc. cond. Rare 
large size.
Est. $15,000-$20,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:08 A.M.



230. Three Early Blackstone Stamp Seals
Mesopotamia.
Ca. 2nd - 1st millennium B.C.  3/4”, 7/8” & 1”L.
Ex. collection of Vincent Funiciello, Brooklyn, NY., 1930’s - 70’s.
Three blackstone examples including a scaraboid with a simple 
incised stamp, probably  depicting a snake, bird and central 
amphora. General overall wear from use, otherwise intact. 
Together with an ovoid stamp, incised with a standing dog and 
small crescent moon. Intact. Finally, a button stamp depicted 
with incised stamp depicting an abstract standing figure. Intact.
Est. $900-$1,300
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:16 A.M.

231. Seven Cuneiform 
Tablets
Mesopotamia.
Ca. 2050-1800 B.C  1-3/4” to 3”H.
Ex. James William McChensey collection, New York., ex. Christie's, NYC., 14 June 
1996, lot 168.
Group of seven terracotta cuneiform, biscuit type tablets each with stylus impressed 
inscriptions on both sides. Generally used to record business transactions. One 
example has extensive losses to one side and is repaired from two large pieces. 
One has a large piece missing from the corner. Two are intact. The remaining three 
examples have edge or corner losses.
Est. $2,000-$2,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:18 A.M.

229. Sumerian Limestone 
Headless Figure
Mesopotamia.
2nd millennium B.C.  
4-1/2”H.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Henry 
Anavian, 1990’s.
Finely carved and 
intricately detailed 
limestone block figure 
depicting an enthroned 
Sumerian ruler holding a 
jug or cup in his right hand, 
and wearing a complex, 
layered garment with rows 
of vertical plates. Throne 
decorated with small block 
type, segmented rows.
Scattered areas of strong 
surface encrustation. 
Figure is missing his head, 
scattered ancient edge 
chips and losses. A rare 
and beautiful example.
Est. $6,000-$9,000
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 11:14 A.M.

232. Agate or Chalcedony Cylinder Seal
Ancient Near East.
Ca. 2000-1500 B.C.  1-1/8”L.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Henry Anavian, 1990’s.
Translucent agate stone cylinder seal having a carved depiction of 
a bull with head and horns lowered, charging a standing human 
figure, while being prodded with a spear being held by another 
standing figure behind the bull. Several small edge chips and a 
stable vertical hairline. Mounted on a block base with rollout of 
seal.
Est. $750-$1,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:20 A.M.

233. Mixed Ancient Seal Lot (7)
Middle East.
Ca. 1900 B.C. to 1400 A.D.  1/4” to 1”D.
Ex. collection of Vincent Funiciello, Brooklyn, NY., 1930’s - 70’s.
Including a pottery token, late Parthian to early Sassanian, ca. 1st-3rd century A.D., 
profile female head, reverse standing nude figure. Together with a yellowish-clear glass 
jeton with an impressed six pointed star- the seal of Solomon, Mamluks, Egypt and Syria, 
1300’s-1400’s. A carved nephrite square intaglio seal, Parthian, ca. 2nd-1st century B.C., 
depicting two striding figures. A Syrian terracotta stamp seal, ca. 1900-1700 B.C., 
depicting a horse and rider, crescent element. Edge chip. Together with three small carved 
stone stamp seals, the bloodstone and white stone examples have incised profiles of a 
bearded male. The carnelian is incised with a long horned ibex.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:22 A.M.



234. Near Eastern Decorated Bronze Helmet
Urartu or Assyria.
Ca. 1st millennium B.C.
10-1/2”H., 8-5/8”D.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Royal Athena 
Galleries, NYC., item #CLG121. Ex. Axel Guttmann 
collection, Berlin.Published: H. Bron and U. Seidl: 
Schutzwaffen Aus Assyrien und Urartu: Sammlung 
Axel Guttmann, IV, Mainz, 1995, pp. 48 ff, 172-173, 
pls IV-V.
Bronze conical helmet decorated with relief 
snake-like arches at the front having ram head 
termini, the central rib with griffin’s head. Incised 
scene below the heads depicts a winged sun disc of 
Shamash above a mountain, flanked by two kings or 
priests with hands raised in worship, flowering plants 
behind the figures. Areas of strong mottled blue-green 
surface patina. Pointed upper portion of helmet has 
been repaired with some restored breaks and losses. 
A very rare and beautiful example. 
Metal display stand.
Est. $30,000-$35,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:24 A.M.



235. Tel Brak Stone 
Schematic Idol
Northern Mesopotamia.
Ca. 4th millennium B.C.  
1-7/8”H.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Royal Athena 
Galleries, NYC., item #DPF05, 
ex. Trampitch collection.
Carved black and white striated 
marble, abstract, schematic female 
idol. Drilled hole in the center of her 
head for suspension. Some light 
scattered surface deposits. Intact, 
exc. cond. Custom bronze base.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 11:26 A.M.

236. Assyrian Small Stone 
Head of a Bearded King
Mesopotamia.
Neo-Assyrian period, 
ca. 1000-612 B.C.  
1-1/8”H.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Royal Athena 
Galleries, NYC., item #MSK02.
Fine carved black stone bearded 
head, originally from a figure, 
probably depicting a king. Well 
carved and detailed facial features, 
long hairdo and beard. Drilled 
perforation in the top of the head 
for reuse as a pendant.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Tuesday,
February 25th, 11:28 A.M.

237. Babylonian Molded 
Terracotta Female Figure
Mesopotamia.
Neo-Babylonian period, 
ca. 612-539 B.C.  
3-1/2”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired 
from Royal Athena Galleries, 
NYC., item #GPY56, ex. collection 
Bernard Grettner, Alsace, French 
Ambassador to Iraq, 1969-74.
Terracotta press molded bas-relief 
figure depicting a nude female 
holding a small bottle in each hand, 
at her sides. Minor ancient 
in-manufacture loss to her right 
hand, otherwise intact, overall exc. 
cond. Mounted on a block base.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 11:30 A.M.

238. Plank Type Pottery Astarte
Ancient Near East.
Ca. 2nd - 1st millennium B.C.
5-1/2”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Henry Anavian, 1990’s.
Molded pottery reclining female figure wearing a long draped garment, left hand held on her stomach. Depicted with a high textured hairdo and tall 
headdress. A very minor edge flake, otherwise intact, exc. cond.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:32 A.M.



242. Old Babylonian Plaque with Bull
Mesopotamia.
Ca. 1900-1700 B.C.  5” x 2-7/8”.
Private NYC collection, ex. Christie’s, sale 9260, Dec. 9 1999, lot 509.
Press molded terracotta slab having a nicely detailed, relief rollout type 
scene depicting a bull, with his head lowered, charging a male standing 
figure. An additional figure stands behind, kicking the bull. Overall scattered 
mineral deposits on the surface. Some ancient losses along the edges and 
two minor base edge chips, otherwise intact.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:40 A.M.

240. Tel Brak Alabaster Eye Idol
Northern Mesopotamia.
Ca. 3300-3000 B.C.  2-5/8”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from 
Royal Athena Galleries, NYC., item #DPF04
Proto-historic carved alabaster eye idol. 
Plank form with a triangular head having 
incised eyes and brows on a short neck and 
angular body with squared shoulders. Lower 
left corner restored, otherwise intact. A very 
rare type. Custom metal base.
Est. $2,000-$3,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 
11:36 A.M.

239. Rare Bronze Astarte Figure
Mesopotamia.
Ca. 1st millennium B.C.  2-15/16”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Royal 
Athena Galleries, NYC., item #CBE02.
Solid cast bronze standing female fertility 
figure, depicted with wide angular hips and 
outstretched arms. Semi-abstract disc head 
having a finely perforated rim, beak-like 
nose, and incised round eyes. Incised 
triangular pubic region with a 
surrounding pattern of fine dots. Overall 
blue-green surface patina. Possible repaired 
break at the waist and neck. A very rare 
example. Custom base.
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 
11:34 A.M.

241. Decorated Near Eastern Pottery Bowl
Ancient Near East.
Ca. 2nd-1st millennium B.C.  4-3/8” x 4-3/8”.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Alex Malloy, 1980.
Terracotta bowl having a wide rim composed of four large flanges, each 
decorated in relief with two long horned ibexes flanking a tree. Some 
remaining cream slip surface pigment, and scattered mineral deposits. 
A stable hairline from rim to center of bowl; general surface weathering, 
otherwise intact.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:38 A.M.



243. Iranian Bronze Phiale
Iran.
Ca. 1st century B.C.-2nd century A.D.
6-3/4”D.
Private NYC collection, acquired 1978 in  Tel Aviv.
Bronze bowl having the lower portion decorated with fluted ribs 
hammered into the squat designed bowl with central low ring base and 
slightly flared rim. Overall lightly encrusted green and red-brown patina. 
A minor 2” hairline along the lower collar edge, otherwise intact.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:42 A.M.

245. Four Openwork Bronze Circular Seals
Ancient Near East.
Ca. 1st millennium B.C.
2” - 2-1/4”D.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Sotheby’s, NYC, Dec. 1994, sale 6642, part of lot 315.
Group of four cast bronze stamp seals of semi-abstract geometric 
design, including three openwork types. Two have geometric patterns; 
one depicts a human figure with two large spread wing birds and the 
other a large animal. Overall blue-green surface patinas. Three with 
complete attachments loops on the reverse, one with open loop, 
otherwise all are intact, exc. cond. Custom lucite bases.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:46 A.M.

246. Three Openwork Bronze Seals
Ancient Near East.
1st millennium B.C.
1-3/4” - 2”.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Sotheby’s, NYC, Dec. 1994, sale 6642, part of lot 315.
Group of three cast bronze openwork stamp seals of abstract geometric 
design. Possibly depicting a stacked deer type, a floral design and a 
highly stylized figure. Overall blue-green surface patinas. Two with 
complete attachments loops on the reverse, one with open loop, 
otherwise all are intact, exc. cond. Custom lucite bases.
Est. $900-$1,300
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:48 A.M.

244. Baluchistan Fragmented Figures (5)
Central Asia to Iran.
Ca. 2nd millennium B.C.
1-3/4” - 4-1/2”L.
NYC collection, acquired 35 years ago.
Natural buff color terracotta seated female fragmentary idols and one 
almost complete example, missing headdress element and having a 
repaired break through her waist. Each wearing a finely detailed 
multi-strand necklace having fine stippled decorative elements, 
and have nude full breasts. One has a high fashioned, elaborately 
decorated headdress. Scattered mineral deposits on the surfaces. 
All have scattered losses and imperfections.
Est. $750-$1,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:44 A.M.



247. Near Eastern Bronze Figure of Baal
Ancient Near East.
Ca. 1st millennium B.C.  3-3/8”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Mele Ancient Art, 1986.
Solid cast bronze standing figure of Baal, the master or lord 
with hands held in front of chest. Depicted with a prominent 
angular nose and flat rimming head, small round impressed 
eyes. Overall deep green surface patina. Intact. Custom lucite 
block base.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:50 A.M.

248. Near Eastern Bronze Figure of a Priest
Ancient Near East.
Ca. 1st millennium B.C.
3”H., with base tang.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Mele Ancient Art, 1980’s.
Solid cast bronze standing figure of a priest, holding both 
hands in front of his chest, and wearing a wrapped headdress. 
A long snake is wrapped around the entire length of his body. 
Chalky and deep blue-green surface patina. Intact, exc. cond.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:52 A.M.

249. Near Eastern Bronze Ram
Amlash type, Iran.
Ca. 1st millennium B.C.  1-1/4”H. x 2-1/2”L.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Alex Malloy, 1980.
Cast bronze ram depicted with large loop curled horns. Standing on a oval integral slab 
base. Heavily encrusted blue-green surface patina with some scattered losses to the 
patina. Some loss to the front portion of base.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:54 A.M.

250. Luristan Double Feline Bronze Finial
Western Iran.
Ca. 1st millennium B.C.  1-1/2”H.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Royal Athena Galleries, NYC., item #ME9402.
Solid cast bronze miniature finial depicting two rampant lions 
confronting each other, with paws raised. Overall black-green 
surface patina. Intact, exc. cond. Mounted on a block base.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 11:56 A.M.



252. Bronze Recumbent Ram
Ancient Luristan.
Ca. 7th century B.C.
2-1/8”H. x 2-1/2”L.
Private Southwest collection, ex. 
Arthur M. Sackler collection.
Solid cast bronze recumbent ram 
having large curved openwork horns, 
wearing a ring neck collar. Overall 
black-green surface patina. Intact, 
exc. cond.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 12:00 noon.

254. Achaemenid Bronze Reindeer Fitting
Central Asia.
Ca. 5th century B.C.  1-1/2”H., 1-3/8” nose to tail.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Royal Athena Galleries, NYC., item #CNC50A.
Fine cast bronze fitting depicting a running deer having an elaborate set of 
antlers which extend in an arched form over his back. Two wide attachment 
loops on the reverse for fitting on a belt or strap. Deep green patina with areas 
of rich reddish-brown surface. Intact, exc. cond. Custom base.
Est. $2,000-$3,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:04 P.M.

253. Achaemenid Bronze Capricorn Fitting
Central Asia.
Ca. 5th century B.C.  1-5/8”L., 1-3/8”H.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Royal Athena Galleries, NYC., item #CNC50C.
Fine cast bronze fitting depicting a Capricorn having a goat’s head with long 
curved horns and hairy mane, forelegs of a horse, and a fish body with a 
long curled tail, finely detailed. Overall deep green surface patina. Two small 
attachment hooks on the reverse. Intact, exc. cond. Custom base.
Est. $2,000-$3,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:02 P.M.

251. Trans-Caucasian Bronze 
Figural Pendant
Central Asia.
Ca. early 1st millennium B.C.  3”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from 
Royal Athena Galleries, NYC., item 
#LLQ02
Cast bronze openwork double sided 
figural pendant of round Janus form, 
with stylized heads and feet and two 
flanking bird finials. Large 
suspension loop at the top of head. 
Finely detailed with rope and dot 
borders with stylized heart elements 
on the chest and back. Four large 
round loops at shoulders and lower 
portion. Fine grayish-green patina. 
Intact, exc. cond. Custom base.
Est. $4,000-$6,000
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 11:58 A.M.



255. Five Bactrian Chlorite Vessels
Bactria.
Ca. 2nd millennium B.C.  3/8” - 2-5/8”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Jan Baz Khan, 1991.
Five various carved gray-black chlorite stone vessels including a kidney 
shaped, flat bottom bowl having incised crosshatched triangular decoration. 
A rectangular dish standing on four square legs, decorated with an exte-
rior incised linear zigzag pattern. Together with two square tapered bottles, 
both having different incised geometric decoration. Finally, a trapezoidal 
bowl having a tubular spout and lidded opening. Decorated with rows of in-
cised linear design. Bottles have some rim loss, others have a few very minor 
imperfections.
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:06 P.M.

256. Four Bactrian Chlorite Vessels
Bactria.
Ca. 2nd millennium B.C.  3/4” - 2-1/8”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Jan Baz Khan, 1991.
Four various carved gray-black chlorite stone vessels including a kidney 
shaped, flat bottom bowl having incised crosshatched triangular decoration. 
A bowl with an incised sunburst pattern with concentric circular elements 
between the rays. A rectangular dish standing on four feet, decorated with 
an exterior incised linear zigzag pattern. Finally, a square tapered bottle hav-
ing an elegant scroliate design, retains bronze applicator tool. Bottle with lip 
chips and a section of the lower base corner reattached. Kidney bowl has two 
ancient rim chips. The remaining two examples are intact.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:08 P.M.

257. Six Chlorite Vessels and a Rim (7)
Bactria.
Ca. 2nd millennium B.C.  3/8” - 2-1/4”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Jan Baz Khan, 1991.
Six various carved gray-black chlorite stone vessels including a rectangular 
dish standing on four short legs, decorated with an exterior incised linear 
crosshatched triangular pattern. Repaired at one end and having two legs 
reattached. A round tapered bottle decorated with circular elements and zig-
zag borders. Intact. A miniature pedestal cup, having a few minor rim chips. 
Three different square tapered bottles decorated with various incised cross-
hatched and triangular elements, all have drilled open bases. Together with 
an extra ancient mouth rim which could be attached to the bottle missing it’s 
rim. Bottles with lip chips, one missing mouth rim. Rectangular dish repaired 
at one end and having two legs reattached.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:10 P.M.

258. Mojeno Daro Stone and Metal Artifacts (15+)
Indus Valley.
Late 2nd millennium B.C. to 0.  1/2” - 2-5/8”L.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Louis DiLauro, NYC.
Including four black obsidian ear ornaments, highly polished disc shapes 
of various sizes. The two larger examples have several edge chips, the two 
smaller examples are intact. Together with a carved green stone example, 
with scattered edge chips. A fragmentary head from a figure, having a green-
ish surface glaze. A porphyritic stone skull cracker type axe head, having a 
central attachment groove. Chips on one point, the other point drilled. Carved 
from a beautiful, multicolor stone. A tiny lapis bead. A gold covered bronze 
hair ring, missing one tip. A tiny pottery conical stamp, having a floral design, 
long side chip on cone. Four pewter artifacts including a ring shape having a 
gilt surface and decorated in low relief with stylized animals. Two undecorated 
lid or base fragments and a tiny double lobed fragment. Three unidentifiably 
iron fragments, possibly arrow point fragments, heavily encrusted. Finally, a 
small rock crystal melon shape ball.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:12 P.M.



259. Urartian Bronze Belt Fragment
Urartu.
Ca. 1st millennium B.C.  6-1/4” x 3-1/2”.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Robert Hecht.
Wide bronze hinged latch or belt fragment 
with elaborately incised decoration, having a 
complete upper register depicting two standing 
figures facing a tree like alter. Each figure holds 
a small bowl, and seemly picking the “fruit 
of knowledge” from the tree. A half register 
below depicting the same scene. All beautifully 
detailed. Overall rich blue-green surface patina 
with scattered areas of encrustation. 
Scattered edge losses and imperfections.
Est. $4,000-$6,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:14 P.M.

260. Parthian Bronze Figure of an Archer
Eastern Empire.
Ca. 2nd century A.D.  2-3/4”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Royal 
Athena Galleries, NYC., item #GPG02. Published: 
Art of the Ancient World VI, 2, no. 102.
Solid cast bronze striding archer with his 
bowcase slung across his back. Wearing a 
knee length pleated skirt and long sleeved shirt. 
Depicted with a full beard and triangular hairdo, 
possibly the representation of a king. Overall 
rich green surface patina. Missing feet; probably 
originally held a separately cast bow and arrow 
in his pierced hands, now missing. Mounted on a 
custom wooden block base.
Est. $7,500-$10,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:16 P.M.

261. Parthian Bronze Figural Lid
Eastern Empire.
Ca. 2nd century A.D.  2-3/4”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Royal 
Athena Galleries, NYC., item #GPG01. 
Published: Art of the Ancient World VI, 2, no. 
101.
Solid cast bronze kneeling male supplicant with 
upraised hands pressed together in a praying 
position. Wearing a tall pointed hood, short 
pants and a highly decorated, long sleeved 
shirt. Tip of hood tilted to the right; finely 
decorated with long rows of a dot pattern 
texture. Figure kneeling on a disc shape hinged 
lid. Overall blue-green surface patina. Intact, 
exc. cond. Mounted on a hardwood block base.
Est. $7,000-$1,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:18 P.M.

262. Anatolian Bronze Bearded Figure
Asia Minor.
Ca. 1st millennium B.C.  3-3/4”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Royal 
Athena Galleries, NYC., item #RLB07.
Cast bronze standing, bearded figure, holding a 
musical instrument with both hands, in front of 
his chest. Standing on a four legged platform, 
decorated with a pattern of fine incised circular 
elements. Two rear legs of the bench are 
missing. Overall greenish-black surface patina. 
Custom base. A very rare type.
Est. $4,000-$6,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:20 P.M.



264. Cypriot Early Plank Idol
Cyprus.  10-1/2"H. 
Early Bronze Age, ca. 2000-1900 B.C.
Private NYC collection, acquired from 
Royal Athena Galleries, NYC., item #CLQ22.
Red polished ware pottery plank idol with boldly 
incised facial features, multi strand necklace and a 
wide belt of interlocking diamond pattern. Reverse 
is highly decorated with incised linear and zig-zag 
patterns. Double perforations at the temples. 
Repaired from approximately eight original 
pieces with restored breaklines. A rare type.
Est. $5,000-$8,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:24 P.M.

265. Cypriot Bronze Age Cradle Figure
Cyprus.  8-1/2"H. 
Early Bronze age, ca. 2000-1900 B.C.
Private NYC collection, acquired from 
Royal Athena Galleries, NYC., item #BL9002.
Polished redware pottery cradle figure decorated 
with three bands of incised decoration. Depicting 
a figure wrapped in a long tapered cradle board, 
having a large head protector loop. Repaired from 
four original pieces with top loop restored and some 
areas of restoration to the body.
Est. $4,000-$6,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:26 P.M.

263. Syro-Hittite Pottery Tower
Middle East.
Ca. 200 B.C. - 0.  8”H.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Fortuna Fine Arts, 1995. With thermoluminescence certificate from Daybreak Lab.
Tall thick walled pottery tower having four large rectangular cut out windows and diagonally incised 
linear decoration between the windows. Closed flat roof top having a rope type rim. Areas of light 
mineral deposits and encrustation. Some minor ancient edge and surface chips, otherwise intact, 
overall exc. cond.
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:22 P.M.



266. Cypriot Bichrome 
Amphora
Cyprus.
Ca. 700 B.C.  9-7/8”H.
Private New Jersey 
collection, ex. Wassem 
Alteir collection, NYC.
Pottery vessel standing 
on flat base, having 
bulbous body with two 
loop handles at mid 
body, curved shoulder 
and flat, flanged rim. 
Painted in red-brown 
with areas of lighter 
color from the reduction 
process. At center is a 
stylized snake, repeated 
on reverse. 2” of rim 
visibly restored, else 
intact with good 
surface deposits.
Est. $2,200-$2,800
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 
12:28 P.M.

267. Cypriot Handled Vessel
Cyprus.
Ca. 1000-700 B.C.  8-1/2”H.
Private NY collection, acquired 20-30 years ago.
Pottery jar having a wide mouth with slightly flared rim, applied loop handles on the tapered bulbous body. Decorated with a series of concentric bands 
of various widths, in black and deep burgundy. Central wide band of painted crosshatched diamond pattern; concentric bands below. Scattered areas of 
light surface deposits. Some minor paint loss, otherwise intact, overall exc. cond. A nice example.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:30 P.M.

268. Kilia Marble Head and Bust (2)
Anatolia.
Early Bronze Age II, ca. 2700-2300 B.C.  1-5/8” & 2-1/2”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Fortuna Fine Arts, 1980’s.
Carved white marble examples including a head originally from a 
figure, wide ovoid form having a sloped forehead and simple relief 
nose. Together with a very simple, carved bust. Both have areas of 
strong surface encrustation and surface weathering.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:32 P.M.

269. Greek Pottery Lion Head Vessel
Greece.
Ca. 6th century B.C.  2-5/8”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Royal Athena Galleries, NYC., item #SLG52, 
ex. Dr. Jean Laufenburger collection, Geneva.
Molded salmon color pottery “plastic bottle” depicting the head of a lioness, hav-
ing small perked ears and a whiskered snout. Short collared neck opening. A few 
scattered mineral deposits on the surface. Ancient rim chip on the neck collar, 
otherwise intact.
Est. $2,000-$3,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:34 P.M.



273. Greek Lekythos with Sphinx
Attic, Greek.
Ca. 5th century B.C.  6-7/8”H.
Ex. George Berg collection, acquired 1970’s.
Pottery oil vessel with slender body standing on a pedestal foot. Sharply 
angled shoulder with painted ray pattern and lower Greek key border. 
Red-figure painted scene of a winged sphinx. Several surface flakes and im-
perfections, replaced ancient upper neck spout and foot, handle reattached.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:42 P.M.

270. Two Corinthian Pottery Hares
Corinth, Greece.
Ca. 600 B.C.
3-1/4”L., 1-3/4”H. & 3”L., 2”H.
Private NYC collection, first acquired from 
Royal Athena Galleries, NYC., item #SLQ68.
Two similar pottery plastic figural vessels, each 
depicting a hare, with long ears held over their 
backs. The complete example is decorated 
with fine rows of red-brown painted dots, and 
a zig-zag band on the underside of his body. 
Suspension hole behind his head. Face 
partially eroded, otherwise intact. The other 
example has a few remaining rows of black 
painted dot. Missing a large piece from his 
buttocks, pocked and weathered surface, 
chipped rear foot.
Est. $2,500-$3,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:36 P.M.

271. Corinthian Pottery Duck Askos
Corinth, Greece.
Ca. 600 B.C.
3-1/2”H., 5-3/8”L.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Fortuna Fine Arts, 1980.
Fine duck form pottery vessel having a small collared opening in the 
center of back. Depicted with a graceful neck having a finely painted 
black dot pattern on the neck, chest and underside. An area of 
scattered thick surface encrustation. Stable hairline on left wing. 
Chip on rim and a portion of the beak is restored.
Est. $2,000-$3,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:38 P.M.

272. Greek Lekythos with Athlete
Attic, Greek.
Ca. 5th century B.C.  7-5/8”H.
Ex. George Berg collection, acquired 1970’s.
Pottery oil vessel with slender body standing on a pedestal foot. 
Sharply angled shoulder with painted ray pattern and thin neck, small 
handle and flared rim. Red-figure painted scene of a athlete holding a 
strigil. Minor surface flakes and imperfections, mostly on the reverse, 
otherwise intact.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:40 P.M.



274. Greek Bronze
Standing Deer
Greece.
Ca. late 5th century B.C.
3-3/8”H., 3-1/2” nose to tail.
Private NYC collection,
acquired from Royal Athena 
Galleries, NYC., item 
#SLR01
Finely cast bronze standing 
deer, head turned slightly to 
the right, right feet placed 
slightly forward. Overall 
xcellent attention to detail, 
with fully textured coat. Rich, 
deep green surface patina. 
Lacking antlers, otherwise 
intact, exc. cond. Custom 
Zebra wood base. A rare 
and beautiful example.
Est. $12,000-$18,000
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 12:44 P.M.

275. Archaic Greek 
Bronze Bull
Greece.
Ca. 6th century B.C.
4-1/8”L., 2-1/8”H.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Ariadne 
Galleries, NYC.
Fine large cast bronze 
striding bull, strongly 
sculpted in a naturalistic 
style with nicely detailed 
features. Small ears 
and short horns, neck is 
decorated on both sides 
with a swirled loop pattern. 
Overall deep blackish-green 
surface patina. Intact, exc. 
cond. Custom brass 
covered block base. A 
beautiful and rare example.
Est. $9,000-$12,000
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 12:46 P.M.



276. Canosan Pottery Figure
Canosa, Apulia.
Ca. 350 B.C.  10-5/8”H.
Private NY collection, 
acquired 20-30 years ago.
Hollow molded, buff terracotta figure of 
a standing lady wearing a multi-pleated 
himation with the form of her breasts 
showing. She holds a round patera or 
shield on her left side. The body bears 
considerable remains of white slip with 
areas of pastel blue and pink. The 
sensitively molded face is painted white 
with red and black highlights. Hair painted 
reddish-brown with a white diadem, and 
neatly rowed and tied in the back. Several 
areas of scattered mineral deposits. 
Repaired from approximately four large 
original pieces with restoration over the 
breaklines, head reattached with some 
resurfacing, especially to the neck area. 
A nice example.
Est. $7,500-$10,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 
12:48 P.M.

277. Hellenistic Molded Pottery Female 
Figure
Greece.
Ca. 5th-3rd century B.C.  13-3/4”H.
Private NY collection, 
acquired 20-30 years ago.
Large, hollow molded pottery female figure 
standing in a contraposto position, her 
long, flowing, draped garments 
exposing only the tips of her feet. Her 
head is demurely tilted to the side and she 
wears her hair tied in a bun with a diadem. 
Remnants of pastel blue, pink and white 
pigment throughout. Minor chips on base, 
else intact.
Est. $6,000-$9,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 
12:50 P.M.

278. Mycenaean Spouted Pottery Vessel
Greece.
Ca. 1400-1200 B.C.  9-1/4”H. 
Private NYC collection, acquired from 
Royal Athena Galleries, NYC., item
#LAE09.
Pottery vessel having a bail handle 
and tapered side spout, brown painted 
decoration on a cream ground. Decorated 
with two groups of three, long beaked 
birds, flanking a central square register of 
abstract geometric decoration, possibly 
depicting a bird’s head. Scattered areas of 
mineral deposits and root marks, mostly on 
the interior. Some general paint losses and 
fading, otherwise intact. A rare example.
Est. $5,000-$8,000
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 12:52 P.M.

279. Roman Bone Doll with Gold Earring
Middle East.
Ca. 3rd century A.D.  8-3/4”H.
Ex. private NYC collection, acquired from Harmer Rooke Galleries, NYC., 1980’s.
A large carved bone example having a well carved head and face, depicted with a fashionable hairdo, pierced ears and wearing an ancient solid gold loop 
earring in his left ear. Overall mellow surface patina with areas of mineral deposits. Ancient loss to the tip of the right foot, otherwise intact, exc. cond. 
Custom base.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:54 P.M.



280. Etruscan Bronze Aulos Player
Eastern Mediterranean.
Ca. 550-525 B.C.  2-1/8”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Royal 
Athena Galleries, NYC., item #CBH09. Ex. M. 
Studer collection, Lugano, Switzerland.
Solid cast bronze standing musician playing a 
double flute. Wearing a tight fitting, ankle length 
garment having an incised double row border 
down the left side. Tightly cropped finely textured 
hairdo. Mottled blue-green and red-brown 
surface patina. Missing tip of one flute, otherwise 
intact. Block base.
Est. $6,000-$9,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:56 P.M.

281. Etruscan Bronze Female Figure of Turan
Eastern Mediterranean.
Ca. 500 B.C.  2-1/2”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Royal 
Athena Gallery, #DPG707, ex. collection of 
Sophie Schliemann, wife of Hans Schliemann 
(d.1890).
Cast bronze standing female figure of Turan, the 
Etruscan goddess of love. She wears a tutulus 
beneath her veiled garment, left hand holding 
garment, right hand outstretched, in a raised 
position, and a dome type cap. Overall black 
surface patina, heavily cleaned long ago. Very 
minor ancient loss to tip of right hand, otherwise 
intact. Mounted on a block base.
Est. $5,000-$8,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 12:58 P.M.

282. Small Bronze Minerva Figure
Eastern Mediterranean.
Ca. 2nd  - 3rd century A.D.   2-1/4”H.
Ex. Old Washington D.C. estate.
Solid cast bronze standing Minerva figure holding 
a round shield in her left side, raised right arm 
and clenched hand which probably once held 
a separately cast spear, now missing. Wearing 
a layered pleated garment with a stylized lion’s 
head chest plate, and a tall fish tail headdress. 
Overall deep blackish-green surface patina with 
scattered areas of earthen encrustation. Intact, 
exc. cond. Mounted on a wooden block base.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:00 P.M.

283. Roman Bronze Figure of a Dancing Lar
Eastern Mediterranean.
Ca. 2nd-3rd century A.D.  7”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Fortuna 
Fine Art, 1980.
Fine cast bronze depiction of Lar, god of the 
cultivated fields and family prosperity. Depicted 
as a youthful dancing figure having a full curly 
hairdo, wearing a short tunic and holding a 
drinking horn above his head, decorated with a 
long horned goat’s head. Overall blackish-blue 
surface patina with scattered areas of blue-green. 
Missing right hand and left forearm reattached, 
left leg reattached. Custom metal base. 
A beautiful example.
Est. $8,000-$12,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:02 P.M.



287. Roman Marble Male Head
Eastern Mediterranean.
Ca. 2nd century A.D.  3-1/8”H.
NYC collection, acquired 20 years 
ago.
Carved white marble head of a 
youthful male figure depicted with 
a short curly hairdo, high cheek 
bones, slight smile and sturdy 
strong chin. Scattered surface de-
posits. Some ancient losses to his 
hair and nose, otherwise overall 
exc. cond. Mounted on a custom 
black marble base.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Tuesday, February 
25th, 1:10 P.M.

286. Two Roman Marble Heads
Eastern Mediterranean.
Ca. 1st-2nd century A.D.  6”H. & 4-1/4”H.
Private American collection, 
acquired 20 years ago.
Carved half-round marble female heads, 
both probably from a marble sarcophagus, 
possibly the same one. Each has pulled 
back, wavy hairdo, and overall brown 
encrusted weathered surface with nose 
partially worn away. Loss to the chin of the 
larger example.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 1:08 P.M.

285. Gallo-Roman Bronze Dog
Europe.
Ca. 1st-2nd century A.D.  1-5/8”L.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Royal Athena Galleries, NYC., item #SLZ24.
Solid cast bronze curled recumbent dog. Central attachment hole 
at center, between his paws. Black-brown surface patina with some 
scattered light blue-green and red-brown oxide deposits. Intact, exc. 
cond. Mounted on a black painted bronze base.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:06 P.M.

284. Etruscan Bucchero 
Ware Decorated Mug
Eastern Mediterranean.
Ca. 6th century B.C.
4-1/2”H.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Christie’s, 
NYC, 1984.
Blackware pottery mug 
having a single applied 
strap handle. Decorated in 
relief, having a wide band 
depicting a processional 
of horses, lions, winged 
griffins, centurions 
and goats. 
Upper band of relief 
tongue elements. Overall 
light surface weathering, 
minor rim roughness, 
handle repaired and 
reattached, otherwise 
intact.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Tuesday,
February 25th, 1:04 P.M.



288. Roman Male Portrait Head
Ca. 3rd century A.D.  11-1/4”H.
Ex. Sid Port collection, Santa Monica, CA., ex. Ariadne Galleries, NYC., 1985. Published: Antiqua, Ancient Art and Numismatics, 2013.
Slightly over life-size portrait head depicts a mature bearded man with a somewhat pensive expression. Deeply furrowed forehead and deep set lidded eyes 
without indication of pupils. Depicted with high cheekbones, slightly sunken cheeks, pursed lips, prominent ears, close cropped curly hair, moustache and 
beard. Quartize is used fairly rarely for portraiture, and its use may be an indication of a provincial origin. A rectangular attachment area on the back of the 
head. Lower left portion of the nose partially restored, otherwise overall exc. cond. Custom base.
Est. $30,000-$50,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:12 P.M.



292. Three Roman Intaglios & Amulet with Writing (4)
Eastern Mediterranean.
Ca. 200-400 A.D.  3/8” - 1-3/8”.
Ex. collection of Vincent Funiciello, Brooklyn, NY., 1930’s - 70’s.
Including a deep red-black intaglio, elaborately decorated with a standing mythological figure 
having double serpent tails and a bird head, Greek inscription surrounds figure and on the reverse. 
Large edge chip, otherwise intact. A rare example. Together with a pink glass intaglio depicting 
a bearded male bust with inscription, exhibits wear. A lapis intaglio decorated with a boar’s head 
with an inscribed banner below. Intact. Finally, a carved gray slate tag or amulet, inscribed on both 
sides, suspension hole at top. Intact.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:20 P.M.

291. Two Roman Micro Mosaics in Jasper
Roman.
Ca. 200-400 A.D.  1/4” & 3/8”W.
Ex. collection of Vincent Funiciello, Brooklyn, NY., 1930’s - 70’s.
Two different red jasper stones, each set with a multi-color micro mosaic, containing dozens of 
tiny tessarae. One depicts a stylized bird, the other a bouquet of flowers. Both are intact, exc. 
cond. Rare.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:18 P.M.

293. Five Roman Engraved Intaglios
Eastern Mediterranean.
Ca. 200-400 A.D.  1/4” - 5/8”L.
Ex. collection of Vincent Funiciello, Brooklyn, NY., 1930’s - 70’s.
Two red-orange carnelian examples engraved with the profile head of a bearded male, the other a 
standing figure. The bearded male has been repaired from two pieces. A tan-orange agate intaglio 
having a rearing horse. A black glass example having a central white stripe, carved with a stand-
ing figure. Finally, a golden-yellow glass intaglio decorated with a seated male figure. Most exhibit 
some general wear from use and age.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:22 P.M.

294. Seven Roman Gemstone Intaglios
Eastern Mediterranean.
Ca. 200-400 A.D.  1/4” - 1/2”L.
Ex. collection of Vincent Funiciello, Brooklyn, NY., 1930’s - 70’s.
Four red and red-orange carnelian stone intaglios, all engraved, including two male busts, a bull 
and a female standing in front of a king. Together with a small carved coral intaglio depicting a 
stylized face in relief. A tan color agate intaglio depicting a standing figure holding a cornucopia. 
Finally, a black stone intaglio depicting a standing figure holding objects in both hands. Chip on 
the reverse of black example, otherwise all others are intact.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:24 P.M.

289. Greek Bronze Pendant with Obsidian Intaglio
Crete.
Ca. mid 1st millennium B.C.  1-3/8”L.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Royal Athena Galleries, NYC., item #PPN32, 
ex. French collection.
Bronze pendant having a ring bezel and large decorated suspension loop. Inset with 
a carved obsidian intaglio depicting a charging bull. Scattered blue-green surface 
patina and areas of surface encrustation. Stable hairline in the intaglio, otherwise 
intact.
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:14 P.M.

290. Roman Black Steatite Magical Amulet
The Levant.
Ca. 3rd-4th century A.D.  1-1/4”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Royal Athena Galleries, NYC., item #PPN01, 
ex. old French collection.
Carved black steatite rectangular magical amulet, engraved with a simple stylized 
male figure cutting down stalks of grain with a sickle. The reverse side is engraved 
in Greek: “for the hips”, used to cure sciatica. Perforated suspension lug at the top. 
Some scattered light surface encrustation. Intact, exc. cond.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:16 P.M.



295. Parthian Gold Brooch with Inset Agate Cabochon
Eastern Empire.
Ca. 200 B.C.  1-5/8” x 1-3/8”.
Ex. Anavian Family Collection acquired over 30 years ago by 
David and Henry Anavian, in Iran, prior to the Shah's departure.
Hammered sheet gold, ovular brooch having two suspension loops on the 
back. Set with a large, eye shape banded agate cabochon bordered by a 
wide gold border decorated with alternating triangular elements formed with 
applied granular balls, and a rope motif wire outer border. Areas of surface 
encrustation and discoloration, some minor imperfections, otherwise intact.
Est. $1,700-$2,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:26 P.M.

296. Gold Brooch with Inset Orange Agate Cabochon
Parthian, Eastern Empire.
Ca. 200 A.D.  2-15/16” X 2-3/8”.
Ex. Anavian Family Collection acquired over 30 years ago by 
David and Henry Anavian, in Iran, prior to the Shah's departure.
Large hammered sheet gold, ovoid brooch having two suspension loops 
on the back. Set with an ovoid orange agate cabochon bordered by a very 
wide gold setting decorated with five rows of cone elements, and rope 
motif double wire outer borders. Two minor in-manufacture flakes on edge 
of cabochon, otherwise intact, overall exc. cond. A large and beautiful 
example.
Est. $3,500-$5,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:28 P.M.

298. Parthian Round Gold Brooch with Inset Agate
Parthian, Eastern Empire.
Ca. 200 B.C.  1-7/8”D.
Ex. Anavian Family Collection acquired over 30 years ago by 
David and Henry Anavian, in Iran, prior to the Shah's departure.
Hammered sheet gold, round brooch having two suspension loops on the 
back. Set with a large, tapered disc banded agate cabochon bordered by a 
wide gold border decorated with two rows of cone elements and rope motif 
wire outer borders. Stone slightly tilted in setting, and some minor 
imperfections, otherwise intact.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:32 P.M.

299. Ovular Gold Brooch with Inset Carnelian Cabochon
Parthian, Eastern Empire.
Ca. 200 B.C.  1-1/4” x 15/16”.
Ex. Anavian Family Collection acquired over 30 years ago by 
David and Henry Anavian, in Iran, prior to the Shah's departure.
Hammered sheet gold, ovoid brooch having two suspension loops on the 
back. Set with an ovoid orange agate cabochon bordered by a wide gold 
setting decorated with alternating triangular elements formed with tiny 
granulated balls and rope motif wire borders. In-manufacture flakes on edge 
of cabochon, otherwise intact, overall exc. cond. A beautiful example.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:34 P.M.

297. Parthian Gold Brooch with Large Agate Cabochon
Eastern Empire.
Ca. 200 B.C.  1-3/4” x 1-1/8”.
Ex. Anavian Family Collection acquired over 30 years ago by 
David and Henry Anavian, in Iran, prior to the Shah's departure.
Hammered sheet gold, ovular brooch having two suspension loops on the 
back. Set with a large, eye shape banded agate cabochon bordered by a 
wide gold border decorated with alternating triangular elements formed 
with applied granular balls, and a rope motif wire outer border. Some minor 
imperfections, otherwise intact.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:30 P.M.

300. Parthian Gold Brooch with Inset Agate Eye Cabochon
Eastern Empire.
Ca. 200 B.C.  1-3/8” x 1-3/4”.
Ex. Anavian Family Collection acquired over 30 years ago by 
David and Henry Anavian, in Iran, prior to the Shah's departure.
Hammered sheet gold, ovular brooch having two suspension loops on the 
back. Set with an oval, banded eye agate cabochon. Bordered by a wide 
gold setting decorated with alternating triangular elements formed with 
applied granular balls, punched dot elements and a rope motif double 
wire outer border. Intact, exc. cond. A beautiful example.
Est. $1,800-$2,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:36 P.M.



303. Bactrian Gold Crescent Pendant & 
Bracelet (2)
Central Asia.
Ca. 300 B.C.  
3” & 2-3/4”W.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Henry Anavian, 1990’s.
Including a large gold crescent pendant of two 
piece, heavy sheet gold construction, having a 
natural resin core. Perforated at each end for 
suspension. Intact, with a few very minor 
imperfections, overall exc. cond. Together with 
a sheet gold covered, silver core bracelet, 
having areas of encrustation and 
scattered losses and imperfections.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:42 P.M.

304. Three Gold & Silver Double Loop Ornaments (4)
Central Asia.
Ca. 2nd millennium B.C.
3/4” - 7/8”W.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Henry Anavian, 1988.
Including three gold double loop, rope design ornaments. Each 
having a small applied center ball element. Together with a 
silver example of similar design. All are intact, exc. cond.
Est. $750-$1,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:44 P.M.

301. Parthian Gold Brooch 
with Inset Agate
Eastern Empire.
Ca. 200 B.C.  2-3/8”D.
Ex. Anavian Family Collection 
acquired over 30 years ago 
by David and Henry Anavian, 
in Iran, prior to the Shah's 
departure.
Hammered sheet gold, large 
round brooch having two 
crushed suspension loops on 
the back. Set with a round 
banded agate cabochon 
bordered by a wide gold 
border decorated with 
alternating triangular 
elements formed with applied 
granular balls, rope motif, 
and double wire borders. A 
large crescent shape area of 
loss in the gold border and 
additional imperfections, 
probably would be 
visually improved with a 
proper restoration.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 1:38 P.M.

302. Four Gold and 11 Silver Ornaments (15)
East Greek, Western Asia.
Ca. 800-300 B.C.  1/2” -  2-1/4”L.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Henry Anavian, 1990’s.
Including a pair of matching sheet gold ornaments, possible used as finger covers, decorated with seven horizontal rows of low relief leaf or feather 
elements. Double perforations at both ends for attachment. Intact. Together with an oval sheet gold pendant decorated with a semi-abstract bird in relief. 
Double suspension loop on the reverse. Intact. A gold coin with script on both sides. Three perforations for attachment, some edge loss and areas of 
light, black surface encrustation. Together with eleven sheet sliver fragmentary round pendants, all decorated with various low relief geometric decorative 
elements. Most have a suspension loop.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:40 P.M.



305. Gold Plaque Necklace with Inset 
Stones
Afghanistan.
Ca. 300 B.C.  23”L. open.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired 5/12/88.
Single strand gold necklace composed 
of fifteen disc plaques, nine set with an 
outer border of red-orange carnelian and 
blue stones, each center set with a red-
orange cabochon carnelian. Together 
with six gold disc plaques of concentric 
ring decoration with a faux rope 
border decoration, mounted on modern 
metal backings.
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 1:46 P.M.

309. Lapis & Agate Gold Capped Beads
Afghanistan.
Ca. 1st millennium B.C.  5/8” - 1-5/8”L.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Henry Anavian, 1990’s.
Including a group of five large cylindrical lapis beads 
having gold end caps with suspension loops. Two different 
agate beads with gold caps. Together with five additional 
gold caps and a loose, orange banded agate, tapered 
stone pendant bead. The lapis examples are intact, exc. 
cond. Agate beads have some imperfections.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:54 P.M.

306. Carnelian Uzat Necklace
Egypt.  17"L. 
Ca. 550 B.C. and modern.
Private NYC collection.
Single strand necklace composed of 
modern lapis and carnelian beads with 
14k gold spacers and clasp. Custom 
made marked “14K” gold pendant in the 
form of a stylized Uzat eye set with an 
ancient Egyptian carved carnelian Uzat 
eye of superb quality. A beautiful 
necklace, sturdy and suitable for wear.
Est. $2,000-$3,000
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 1:48 P.M.

308. Roman Glass Beaded Necklace
Middle East.
Ca. 2nd-3rd century A.D.  31”L. open.
Private NYC collection, acquired in 1978 from Tel Aviv.
Long single strand necklace composed of fifty-four pale 
blue glass beads alternated with smaller yellow glass beads. 
Most beads have some normal light surface iridescence. 
Modern strung with clasp, sturdy and suitable to wear.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:52 P.M.

307. Near Eastern Garnet Necklace
Middle East.
1st millennium B.C.  31-1/2”L. open.
NYC collection, brought in 1978 from Tel Aviv.
Long single strand necklace composed of seventy-nine 
polished, deep red-wine garnet beads, of organic rounded 
forms. Modern strung with clasp, sturdy and suitable for 
wearing.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:50 P.M.



310. Two Hellenistic Gold 
Finger Rings with Insets
Magna Graecia.
Ca. 300 B.C.  1”D. each.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Henry 
Anavian, 1990’s.
Two gold wrapped finger 
rings, probably over a 
bronze core, one set 
with a small red-orange 
carnelian intaglio depicting 
a standing figure holding 
a long staff. The other ring 
set with a deep red garnet 
cabochon. Both are intact, 
overall exc. cond.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 1:56 P.M.

312. Gold Ram Head, 
Sphinx and Horse (3)
Amlash, Iran.  7/8” & 1/2”.
Ca. 5th - 4th century B.C.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired at Sotheby’s.
Including a small gold ram’s 
head having a long curved 
horn and nice detailing. Two 
suspension loops on the 
reverse. Intact. A sheet gold 
plaque depicting a sphinx, 
having a bearded human 
head and a winged lion 
body. Three small 
perforations for 
attachment. Intact. Finally, 
a small gold horse pendant, 
nicely detailed, having a 
large gold wire suspension 
loop on his back. Some 
minor denting.
Est. $1,800-$2,500
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 2:00 P.M.

314. Ancient Gold Necklace Parts and Ornaments (30+)
Central Asia, East Greek, Sumer.
Sumerian to Hellenistic, 1st millennium B.C.  1/4” - 3/4”.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Henry Anavian, 1990’s.
A strand of miscellaneous Sumerian gold beads and necklace 
parts, including tubular, round and elliptical beads, and seven 
rectangular triple wide spacer beads. Also a fragmentary gold 
ball earring with high suspension loop. Finally, a group of four 
different fancy gold beads, all set with various polished stones 
including garnets, amethyst and banded agate. The banded 
agate example is missing one dangler, otherwise all are in exc. 
cond.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:04 P.M.

313. Parthian Gold Cluster Ornaments (5+)
Eastern Empire.
Ca. 300 B.C.  1/2” - 1-1/2”.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Henry Anavian, 1990’s.
Group of gold cluster ear ornaments and pendants, including 
a matching pair, missing the suspension loops. A single long 
cluster pendant with large suspension loop on top. A small 
cluster having a suspension hole in the top ball. A small 
incomplete, somewhat crushed example. Finally, five loose, 
small ancient gold round beads and a cluster of four gold balls. 
Most of the clusters have some imperfections and minor denting.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:02 P.M.

311. Hellenistic Gold Clothing Ornaments (14)
East Greek.
Ca. 300 B.C.  5/8” - 7/8”D.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Henry Anavian, 1990’s.
Including eight similar flat, gold foil disc clothing ornaments, decorated in low relief with a double dot pattern border and cen-
tral cross element. One smaller example is incomplete having loss to the edge and one larger example has a detached piece. 
Together with five bronze discs covered in sheet gold, and one fragmentary example. All have some losses and imperfections.
Est. $750-$1,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 1:58 P.M.



317. Hellenistic Gold Chain 
Section
East Greek, Central Asia.
Ca. 300 B.C.
10-1/2” open. 10 grams.
Private NYC collection, acquired 
from Henry Anavian, 1990’s.
A gold link chain section 
composed of twenty-seven 
double loop banded links having 
a connection loop on one end, 
probably a section from a once 
longer necklace.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 2:10 P.M.

316. Sumerian Gold Necklace Parts (40+)
Mesopotamia.
Ca. 1st millennium B.C.  1/4” - 1”L.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Henry Anavian, 1990’s.
Lot of gold beads and necklace parts including two 10” single strands, one composed of 
coil spring type beads with seven amphora type pendant beads and a large double tapered 
bead. The other strand composed of long tubular sheet gold beads, two pomegranate form 
beads and a variety of additional beads. Four loose face beads having a three petal lower 
portion and central round bezel. Together with twelve various, lower gold content, beads 
and a small gold pendant bead, partially crushed. Some of the individual beads have dents 
or imperfections.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:08 P.M.

318. Lot of Mostly Gold Finger Rings (8)
Roman and various.
Ca. 50 A.D. - 18th century.  1/2” - 3/4”.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Sotheby’s NYC.
Including two different ancient gold child’s finger rings, one set with a 
square green glass stone, the other decorated with a small central gold disc, 
tapered angular shank. A sheet gold ring band decorated with small dot pat-
tern borders and central raised circular elements. Perforated at both ends for 
attachment, somewhat creased and misshaped. A gold wire ring set with a 
small eroded and repaired scaraboid, glued from two original pieces. Togeth-
er with two different Islamic period gold rings, one having a high cone bezel 
set with a turquoise stone, the other of stylized leaf design, missing center 
stone. Finally, a small ancient bronze ring with simple geometric decoration 
and a small silver ring having a disc decorated with a stylized cross element.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:12 P.M.

315. Ancient Near Eastern Gold Avian Necklace
Central to Western Asia.
Ca. mid 1st millennium B.C.  16”L. 1-1/4”D., centerpiece.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Henry Anavian, 
1990’s.
Single strand necklace composed of micro red-orange 
carnelian beads and fourteen repousse sheet gold birds. 
Center sheet gold disc plaque, repousse decorated with a 
bird in flight and four circular elements. Together with one 
additional unstrung gold repousse bird element. Modern 
strung without clasp.
Est. $2,000-$3,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:06 P.M.



319. Lot of Single Ancient Earrings (13)
Roman and various.
Ca, 500 B.C.- 500 A.D.  1/2” - 1-3/4”D.  
Private NYC collection, acquired from Sotheby’s NYC.
Thirteen single gold earrings, several set with various stone, glass and pearls 
elements.  Including a fine example set with an eye agate and lower amethyst 
ball dangler. Two curved gold wire examples each decorated with a single 
natural pearl. A crescent form sheet gold example with three danglers along 
the bottom edge. A complex cluster earring decorated with granulated smaller 
ball elements, partially crushed. Two nearly identical gold earrings with lower 
ball elements. Together with six additional earrings of various designs. Most 
have some minor imperfections or losses.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:14 P.M.

320. Lot of Mostly Gold Necklace Parts (23)
Roman and various.
Ca. 2000 B.C. - 500 A.D.  3/8” - 1-1/4”L.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Sotheby’s NYC. & Ex. H. Anavian 
collection, NYC for the buttons.
Including a group of ten gold dome button type ornaments having intricate 
granulated decoration. Triple perforation in the center of each dome for 
attachment. Some losses and minor imperfections. A small Bactrian gold 
claw pendant, intact. Together with a group of thirteen various gold pendants 
and necklace parts, many set with small polished garnets, and one disc 
shape pendant having a relief bust. Some with losses and imperfections.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:16 P.M.

321. Three Pairs of Earrings and 2 Hair Rings (8)
Central Asia.
Ca. 1000-300 B.C.
1/2” - 3/4”.  Tuesday, February 25th, 2:12 P.M.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Henry Anavian, 1990’s.
Including a small pair of ancient gold hair ring ornaments of overlapping loop 
design, exc. cond. A pair of small hollow gold crescent form earrings, having 
some minor dents, otherwise intact. A pair of larger hollow gold earrings, of 
crescent form angular design. Both having some stable edge separations, 
dents and imperfections. Finally, a pair of Hellenistic silver earrings each 
depicting a nude female figure. One missing foot loop and side panels 
next to head, the other missing the tip of the wire finding.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:18 P.M.

322. Five Single Earrings, a Ring and a Necklace Part (7)
Central Asia.
Ca. 300 B.C.  1/2” - 1-1/2”. 19 grams total.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Sotheby’s NYC.
Lot of ancient gold jewelry including a finger ring having a leaf shape bezel 
decorated with incised abstract elements and set with a polished, deep red 
garnet stone. Shank bent and somewhat deformed. Approximate ring size 
5-1/2. Together with five different single earrings, of granulated and 
openwork design. The two larger examples are somewhat crushed. 
Finally, a small diamond shape filigree gold necklace part.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:20 P.M.



323. Phoenician Core-Formed Amphoriskos
Middle East.
Ca. 4th-3rd century B.C.  2-3/4”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Aequitas Classical Arts, Ltd., London.
A deep blue-purple glass core-formed bottle having a light blue and yellow marvered zig-zag wide center band of decoration. Opposing applied ear like loop 
handles on the short neck. Flared lip decorated with a single yellow glass string rim. Overall light silvery iridescence surface patina. Having a small surface 
potstone pock mark, otherwise intact, overall exc. cond. A nice example.
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:22 P.M.

324. Phoenician Core-Formed Amphoriskos
Phoenicia, Middle East.
Ca. 4th-3rd century B.C.  3-3/4”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Aequitas Classical Arts, Ltd., London.
Finely made deep blue glass core-formed bottle having a yellow and white tightly marvered wide center band of draped decoration, terminating with pointed 
tips around the shoulder rim. Applied yellow and white wrapped glass string decoration around the neck. Scattered areas of light silvery iridescence surface 
patina. Long cylindrical neck missing a small piece from the top of the neck and flared lip, base lug missing. An extremely high quality example despite the 
condition issues.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:24 P.M.

325. Phoenician Core-Formed Glass Amphoriskos
Middle East.
Ca. 4th-3rd century B.C.  2-1/4”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Aequitas Classical Arts, Ltd., London.
A deep blue glass core-formed bottle having a yellow and white marvered zig-zag wide center band of decoration. Opposing applied ear like loop handles 
on the short neck. Flared lip decorated with a single yellow glass string rim. Repaired from approximately five original pieces with a 1/8” hole in the center 
decorative band. Some restoration in the yellow band.
Est. $2,000-$3,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:26 P.M.



326. Mycenaean Glass Fragmentary Appliques (28+)
Greece.
Ca. 14th - 12th century B.C.
3/8” - 1-1/8”L.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Henry Anavian.
Group of very rare, molded blue and olive color glass appliques, all having 
geometric, low relief decoration. Mostly incomplete fragments with heavy 
surface patina. Glued to a single paper sheet with notations: “ no. 34 
catalogue of Greek and Roman glass- vol. I (British Museum) Oppenlander 
no. 240.) Together with a single loose complete floral button applique, 
repaired from three original pieces. All contained in a lidded display box.
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:28 P.M.

328. Large Roman Glass Vessel
Middle East.
Ca. 2nd-4th century A.D.
8-1/4”H.
Ex. Old Washington D.C. estate.
Very large, medium yellow green, blown glass vessel having a tapered 
bulbous body, tapered neck and flared rim. Large solid glass ribbed handle, 
applied at the shoulder and neck; thick applied ring base. Overall irides-
cence surface 
patina with weathering. Repaired from approximately eight original pieces 
with breaklines visible. Rare to find such a large size example.
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:32 P.M.

327. Pattern Molded Sidonian Bottle
Phoenicia.
Ca. 1st century A.D.
2-1/2”H.
Private NY collection, acquired 20-30 years ago.
Pattern molded, bright yellow glass bottle blown in a two-piece mold, 
having a dark black-yellow applied solid glass handle. Body decoration 
consists of a rayed shoulder and base; central band of geometric scroliate 
vine pattern. Areas of iridescence patina, mostly on the interior. A stable 
1-1/2” hairline crack in the body, otherwise intact. Lucite block base.
Est. $4,000-$6,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:30 P.M.



329.  Core Formed Glass 
Amphoriskos
Middle East, 
probably Phoenician.
Ca. 3rd century B.C.  3-1/2”H.
Private NY collection, 
acquired 20-30 years ago.
Opaque, deep blue body with 
yellow and white threading on the 
lower body and neck. Shoulder 
decorated with a zigzag or 
herringbone pattern in yellow and 
white. Surface is lightly encrusted 
and has some pitted weathering. 
Neck reattached with restoration 
over the breaklines.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 2:34 P.M.

331. Roman Glass Decorated Jar
Eastern Mediterranean.
Ca. 2nd-4th century A.D.
2-7/8”H.
Private NY collection, 
acquired 20-30 years ago.
Freeblown yellow-amber bulbous jar having a fine applied glass body threading and applied 
rigaree from the lip to the shoulder. Areas of strong scattered surface deposits. One piece of 
the applied rigaree missing and a stable c-shape hairline crack in the body, otherwise intact. 
A nice example.
Est. $1,300-$1,800
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:38 P.M.

332. Roman Bottle with 
Crimped Decoration
Middle East.
Ca. 2nd-4th century A.D.  
3”H.
Private NY collection, 
acquired 20-30 years ago.
Medium olive-yellow glass,
bulbous-bodied bottle 
having a wide tapered 
neck and a row of crimped 
decoration around the 
center of the body. Overall 
strong golden iridescence 
surface patina. Intact.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 2:40 P.M.

330. Roman Fluted Bottle with 
Handle
Roman, Middle East.
Ca. 2nd - 4th century A.D.  
3-1/8”H.
Private NY collection, 
acquired 20-30 years ago.
Translucent mold blown glass 
handled bottle having a strong 
vertical ribbed body pattern. 
Medium blue-green glass with a 
few swirls of deep puce, overall 
heavy iridescence surface patina. 
Intact.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 2:36 P.M.



334. Double Chambered 
Balsamarium
Middle East.
Ca. 2nd-3rd century A.D.
6-1/4”H.
Private NJ collection, acquired in 2001 from Aegean Antiquities, GA.
Blue-green blown glass double chambered balsamarium having a applied solid glass basket 
handle with lower ear type handles; having an iron applicator fragment within. Areas of light 
scattered surface iridescence. Intact, exc. cond.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 2:44 P.M.

336. Three Roman Glass Jarlets (3)
Middle East.
Ca. 2nd-3rd century A.D.  2”, 2-1/8” & 2-1/4”H.
Private NJ collection, acquired in 2001 from Aegean Antiquities, GA.
Three blown glass jarlets including a medium blue-green glass squat, 
bulbous-bodied vessel having a very wide flared lip, and scattered areas of 
surface patina. Together with a blue-green glass, bulbous bottle having a thick 
rolled lip and a row of pinched shoulder decoration. Areas of a beautiful golden 
surface iridescence at the shoulder. Finally, a yellow-amber tapered bodied 
bottle having a tooled rim. Areas of silvery surface patina. All are intact.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:48 P.M.

335. Three Roman Glass Bottles
Middle East
Ca. 2nd - 3rd century A.D.  6-3/8”, 5-1/8” & 4”H.
Private NJ collection, acquired in 2001 from Aegean Antiquities, GA.
Three blown glass examples including a medium yellow-olive long 
neck bottle having a squat bulbous body and flared rim. Overall silvery 
iridescence surface patina with earthen deposits. Intact. A nice example. 
Together with a pale green vial having a fluted body decoration, tapered 
lower body and flared rim. Scattered iridescence patina. Intact. Finally, a 
tapered bulbous body bottle having a long tapered neck. Silvery 
iridescence surface patina on the interior. Intact.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:46 P.M.

333. Roman Cut Glass 
Bowl
Eastern Mediterranean.
Ca. 2nd-3rd century A.D.  
4”D., 2-1/2”H.
Private NYC collection, 
ex. Bonham’s, 2012.
Medium yellow-green 
glass, thick walled bowl, 
having a squared, slightly 
flared rim. Decorated 
with cut upper rim bands. 
Overall light silvery 
iridescence surface 
patina. A 3/4” rim chip 
otherwise intact.
Est. $2,000-$3,000
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 2:42 P.M.



337. Two Egyptian Alabaster 
Vessels
Egypt.
Late period, ca. 700-30 B.C.
9-1/4” & 6”H.
Private NY collection, 
acquired 20-30 years ago.
Tall carved cylindrical 
alabaster vessels, both with 
flared collar rims. The smaller 
has a flared foot, and is 
repaired from approximately 
nine original pieces with loss 
to one quarter of the rim, some 
losses along the breaklines. 
The larger is repaired, having 
five original pieces glued in the 
upper portion, with loss to 1/3 
of the rim and a piece under 
the rim. 
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 2:50 P.M.

338. Egyptian Alabaster 
Handled Vase
Egypt.
Late period, ca. 700-30 B.C.
5-1/4”H.
Ex. Old Washington D.C. estate.
Carved alabaster handled vessel having a conical lower body and wide tapered neck with a 
mouth rim, and a single strap handle with an angular thumb rest. Some scattered light root marks 
and surface deposits. A area of shallow rim loss, otherwise intact. A rare form.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:52 P.M.

339. East Greek Pottery Bottle 
Depicting Bes
Egypto-Greek.
Ca. 560-550 B.C.
4-1/4”H.
Private NYC collection, 
acquired from Royal Athena Galleries, 
NYC. Published: Art of the Ancient 
World, Vol.X, 1999, item #71.
Molded orange-brown terracotta 
figural Bes bottle, seated holding a 
small animal on his lap. Expressive 
facial features and a beard. Wide 
flat rimmed opening in the top of 
his head. Scattered areas of mineral 
deposits. Some ancient losses and 
general surface weathering, 
otherwise intact.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 2:54 P.M.
340. Egyptian Wooden Mummy 
Mask
Egypt.
Late period, ca. 700-30 B.C.  7”H.
Private NY collection, 
acquired 20-30 years ago.
Carved wood facial depiction with 
very naturalistic details, some traces 
of the original white surface and black 
painted details. Overall rich brown 
surface patina. Very minor edge 
roughness along the upper edge. 
Mounted on a black custom stand.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 2:56 P.M.



344. Three Egyptian Faience Amulets
Egypt.
Late period, ca. 700-30 B.C. 1-1/2” - 2”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Mele Ancient Art, 1980’s.
Faience pottery examples including a Tuaret, the hippopotamus goddess of 
pregnancy, mothers and neo-nates, shown striding forth, having a suspension 
loop on the back. Intact. Together with an upper portion of a Sekh-met or Bastet, 
the feline headed goddess with two kittens seated on top of her head, rear sus-
pension loop. Mottled blue-green surface. Mounted on a lucite cube cube base. 
Finally, a girdle of Isis amulet, or Tyet, of figural form, and containing an Ankh, 
which represents the “key of life” or the concept of eternal life. Suspension hole 
through rear column. Intact. Mounted on a lucite cube base.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:04 P.M.

342. Egyptian Faience Ushabti
Egypt.
Late period, ca. 700-30 B.C.  4-5/8”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired about 1980.
Molded blue-green faience pottery mummiform figure depicted 
wearing the royal wig and beard, holding implements in his hands, and seed 
sack over his left shoulder. Hieroglyphic columns on both the front and back of 
the figure. Areas of mottled brown surface encrustation. Intact, exc. cond.
Est. $2,500-$3,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:00 P.M.

341. Pale Blue Faience Ushabti
Egypt.
Late period, ca. 700-30 B.C.  4-1/2”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired about 1980.
Molded pale blue faience pottery mummiform figure depicted wearing the royal 
wig and beard, holding implements in his hands, and seed sack over his left 
shoulder. Hieroglyphic registers on the front of the figure. Some light brown 
surface discoloration on the lower portion, otherwise intact.
Est. $2,500-$3,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 2:58 P.M.

343. Fine Egyptian Amulets (3)
Egypt.
Late period, ca. 700-30 B.C.  1-1/4” - 1-5/8”H.
Private NYC collection, acquired from Mele Ancient Art, 1980’s.
Three different faience amulets in shades of blue-green, including a finely 
detailed striding Horus. Together with an Anubis amulet and a Sekh-met or 
Bastet amulet. All are intact, exc. cond. Individually mounted on a lucite block 
base.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:02 P.M.



347. Bronze Apis Bull
Egypt.
Late period, ca. 700-30 B.C.
3-1/4”H.
Ex. Old Washington D.C. estate.
Cast bronze Apis bull standing on a high multi-tiered platform base, depicting a 
full-bodied bull with curved horns and incised details. Overall blue-green surface patina 
with scattered areas of encrustation. Bull has been reattached to the base, otherwise 
intact, exc. cond.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:10 P.M.

345. Bronze Horus and Isis
Egypt.
Late period, ca. 700-30 B.C.
4-1/8”H.
Ex. private NYS collection, 
acquired from Parke Bernet, 
1963; to present owner by 
descent.
Cast bronze seated Isis 
holding the baby Horus 
on her lap. She holds her 
right hand to her breast, 
and wears the royal wig 
with a dung beetle on top 
of her head. Overall bright 
green surface patina. Horus 
missing both feet, Isis has a 
repaired break through her 
lower legs. Glued to an old 
custom platform base.
Est. $5,000-$8,000
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 3:06 P.M.

346. Inlaid Bronze Uraeus
Egypt.
Late period, ca. 700-30 B.C.
4-1/4”H.
Private NYC collection, ex. Phillips, London, about 1980.
Solid cast bronze Uraeus serpent, hooded and wearing a large sun disc headdress, 
suspension loop on the reverse. Inlaid with three sets of carved stones, including lapis, 
carnelian and turquoise. Overall blue-green surface patina. Intact, overall exc. cond.
Est. $3,000-$5,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:08 P.M.



350. Persian Lusterware Tile
Iran.
19th century.
12-3/8” x 12-3/8”.
Washington D.C. collection.
Large glazed ceramic wall tile, having relief 
and painted decoration, with a large roundel 
decorated with a central dragon surrounded 
by flowering vines and a bird in flight, 
holding a sprig in his beak. Outer raised 
floral border and floral decorated ground, 
all painted with a golden luster glaze on a 
cream ground. Intact, exc. cond. Mounted 
with a wall hanger.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:16 P.M.

349. German Iron Battle Axe
Germany.
Ca. 15th century.
7-7/8” x 5-1/2”.
Ex. collection of Vincent Funiciello, Brooklyn, 
NY., acquired 2004, with certificate from 
BidAncient Ltd., United Kingdom. Ex. private 
European collection.
Large iron battle axe having a 
rectangular socket and flared single edge 
blade. Stamped on the socket with a 
“crossed hammers” makers mark, 
contained in a circle, partial makers mark 
on the opposing side of the socket. Normal 
general surface pitting and blade roughness, 
otherwise intact. Professionally cleaned and 
preserved. A nice example.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:14 P.M.

348. Early Bronze Hand Cannon
European, probably Spanish. 
Ca. 1400-1500  A.D. 
6-1/4”L. 
Ex. collection of Vincent Funiciello, 
Brooklyn, NY., 1930’s - 70’s.  
Called a handgonne, is the oldest and 
simplest type of portable firearm, the fore 
runner of the hand gun. Originated in China 
and spread to the rest of the world. The 
earliest example discovered in Manchuria 
dates from the 1200’s; in Europe in the 
1300’s. Used in East Asia and Europe until 
at least 1520, when it was replaced by 
matchlock firearms. Cast bronze example 
having a tapered barrel with center and end 
rings. A site was filed into the front rings. 
Overall deep blackish-green patina with 
areas of encrustation. Intact. A rare example. 
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:12 P.M.



351. Weeping Madonna in Drapery Garment
Europe.
Ca. 19th century or earlier.  22-1/2”H.
Private NYC collection, ex. Christie’s, Jan. 28th, 1998, lot 165.
Finely carved hardwood Modanna, depicted with her left hand held to her head in anguish, looking 
downward, right arm held outward. She wears an elaborately carved drapery hooded garment. 
Beautifully carved facial features with tiny finely painted tears from her eyes. Gilt and polychrome 
painted surface. Right forearm and hand reattached with some restoration to the fingers. Old 
repaired breaks to the left side of the garment, minor restored loss to the tip of her shoe. 
Standing on a round platform base. An excellent and early example.
Est. $2,000-$3,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:18 P.M.
352. Large Coptic Processional Cross
Ethiopia.
20th century.  25” x 19-1/2”.
Sam Hilu collection, NYC.
Very large, cast and silvered brass cross having figures at each arm and a winged archangel at 
the center. At top is a bust of Jesus, at left is Mary with the child Jesus, and Saint George slaying 
the dragon at right. Two archangels adorn the hollow, conical base with open cutouts flanking the 
figures. Lacks fine detail, but is still an excellent casting.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:20 P.M.
353. Coptic Processional Cross
Ethiopia.
20th century.  15” x 8-3/8”.
Sam Hilu collection, NYC.
Cast debased silver staff finial with hollow, conical socket base bearing triangular cutouts. Three 
of the arms are identical with openwork mat design and solid stems bearing incised gyroscopic 
designs. Body similarly designed, base of cross with ovular openwork track flanking the support. 
Exc. cond.
Est. $300-$500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:22 P.M.



354. Han Dynasty Bronze Sword
China.
Ca. 206 B.C.-220 A.D.  25-5/8”L.
Private NYC collection.
Short sword having a tapered blade with slightly raised blood grooves 
running the entire length of the blade. Simple hilt attachment with slightly 
flattened, cylindrical handle having two raised discs and a flat, mushroom 
shaped pommel. Brown-green patina with crusty encrustation. Intact.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:24 P.M.

355. Han Dynasty Bronze Sword
China.
Ca. 206 B.C.-220 A.D.  25-3/4”L.
Private NYC collection.
Medium length sword having a tapered blade with slightly raised blood 
grooves running the entire length of the blade. Simple hilt attachment with 
slightly flattened, cylindrical handle having two raised discs and a flat, 
mushroom shaped pommel. Brown-green patina with crusty encrustation. 
Intact.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:26 P.M.

356. Agate and Two Jade Carvings (3)
China.
Ca. 200 B.C. - 500 A.D.  1-5/8”L., 2-3/8”L. & 2-1/8”D.
Ex. collection of Vincent Funiciello, Brooklyn, NY., 1930’s - 70’s.
Including a brown and white agate zoomorphic pendant, carved on both 
sides with two semi-abstract faces, suspension ball at the top. Together 
with a jade bell form pendant having a low relief carved face on both sides, 
perforated suspension lug at the top. Scattered white surface patina. 
Finally, a jade button type pendant having a central suspension lug. 
Decorated with three incised fish-like creatures with a crosshatched 
ground. Scattered white surface patina. All are intact, exc. cond.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:28 P.M.

357. Large Buddhistic Casting
China.
20th century.  41” x 27-3/4”.
Private FL. collection, acquired while living in NYC, in the 1960’s - 80’s.
Very large and heavy concrete casting having two main figures in two 
separate tiers of the stele. At the top is the seated Buddha in a central 
niche, flanked by two smaller figures. At the lower tier is a figure of a 
seated or enthroned Quan Yin, an attendant to her left. Well weathered 
surface, remnants of old rusty iron mounting bracket. Most likely an 
architectural casting.
Est. $2,500-$3,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:30 P.M.



358. Ming Pottery Chimera
China.
Ming Dynasty, 1368-1644 A.D.
12”H. x 16-1/2”L.
Bill Freeman Estate Collection, Scottsdale 
AZ. & NM., acquired 1960’s-1980’s.
Molded pottery Chimera, mythological 
creature, depicted in a power stance, 
having long horns and a toothy mouth, 
plumed adornments over the shoulders 
and hind quarters. Some remaining traces 
of multi-color decoration and details over 
a cream slip, with floral elements. Repaired 
breaks in body, tail repaired from two original 
pieces, two front legs and horns reattached. 
Loss to several of the curled tips and 
scattered minor losses. A scarce type.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:32 P.M.

359. Ming Glazed Pottery Horse & Rider
China.
Ming Dynasty, 1368-1644 A.D.  10-1/4”H. x 7-3/8”L.
Bill Freeman Estate Collection, Scottsdale AZ. & NM., acquired 1960’s-1980’s.
Molded pottery horse standing on an integral plinth base and supporting a rider clad in long robe and 
having a top knot hairdo. Mustard-brown and green, sancai glaze, head and base left intentionally 
unglazed. Intact, exc. cond.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:34 P.M.

360. Tang Dynasty Terracotta Horse
China.
Ca. 619-906 A.D.  14-1/4”H. x 17”L.
Bill Freeman Estate Collection, Scottsdale 
AZ. & NM., acquired 1960’s-1980’s.
Classic type pottery standing horse on an 
integral rectangular slab base, wearing a 
saddle and blanket. Natural buff clay color 
with orange painted base; overall traces of 
white slip, a few traces of yellow highlights. 
Legs and tip of tail repaired and reattached, 
both ears restored and reattached. A few 
scattered surface chips and imperfections.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:36 P.M.



361. Gandharan Stucco Buddha Head
Pakistan.
Ca. 5th century A.D.  7”H.
Private NY collection, acquired 20-30 years ago.
Finely sculpted stucco, youthful Buddha head having refined facial features and lidded eyes 
in a downward cast glance. Depicted with a wavy hairdo and pulled into a top bun. Lightly 
encrusted tan-brown surface patina. Overall exc. cond. Mounted on a tapered hardwood 
block base.
Est. $3,500-$5,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:38 P.M.

363. Indian Stone Stele
India.
Ca. 10th - 14th century A.D.
25-1/4”H. x 18”W.
Sam Hilu collection, acquired 30 years ago.
Brown sandstone stele with large central figure of multi-armed deity, Vishnu, standing upon 
a two-tiered integral base. A large round aureole is behind his head and he is flanked and 
surrounded by diminutive figures, elevating the importance of the main figure. Well worn and 
weathered surface, some edge chipping, but intact. Custom metal base.
Est. $6,000-$9,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:42 P.M.

362. Ghandaran Stone Bodhisattva Head
Afghanistan.
Ca. 2nd-3rd century A.D.  4”H.
Private southwestern collection.
Carved 3/4 in the round, soapstone head of Bodhisattva depicted with a Greek inspired 
hairdo, having three tiers with bands. Naturalistic carved facial features, lidded eyes, looking 
downwards and a long mustache. Wearing an elaborate ear ornament. General high point 
losses, missing right earring. Mounted on a bronze covered base.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:40 P.M.



366. Haniwa Earthenware Head
Japan.
Kofun Period, ca. 300-600  A.D.
7”H.
Collection of Eliot Elisofon, by descent to his daughter, Elin Elisofon.
A natural red-brown earthenware head originally from a figure, of simple cylindrical form with 
perforated eyes and open slit mouth, having a low relief browline. Fine comb type  incised 
hairdo. Wearing a low dome type cap. Losses to the cap rim and missing the lower portion 
of his nose. Several shallow surface chips, mostly along the jaw line. Made for ritual use as 
protectors in the afterlife. Old custom metal base. Rare.
Est. $1,500-$2,500
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:48 P.M.

364. Japanese Large Juni 
Shinzo Guardian Figure
Japan.
Heian period, ca. 16th century.
27-3/4”H.
Private N. California collection, 
acquired  in 2003 from
Joshua Dimondstein, ex. Mort 
Dimondstein.
Large carved wood standing 
male guardian figure, painted 
black, and wearing a 
multi-layered protective outfit, 
with tied chest plates, loincloth, 
and long rear flap. Expressive, 
stern facial features. Old dormant 
insect loss to the face, feet and 
scattered areas of the body. 
Missing both arms. Old wooden 
block base.
Est. $3,500-$5,500
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 3:44 P.M.

365. Burmese Bronze Buddha
Myanmar.
Ca. 18th century.
18-1/4”H.
Private Wash. D.C. collection, 
acquired at an estate sale.
Heavy, cast bronze, seated figure 
of the Buddha in meditativ
mudra. Overall heavily weathered 
surface bears areas of gilding 
and decorative elements. 
Noded hairdo, elongated ear 
lobes, serene facial detail 
and wearing a one 
shouldered dhoti. 
Substantial losses 
around the front of the 
base, and a stable crack 
in the rear waist line. Old 
custom wood base.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 3:46 P.M.



367. Petrified Wood Slab Table
Northern Arizona/Southern Utah region.
Ca. 30-50 million years old.
35”L. x 24”W. x 4” to 2” thick.
Ex. collection of Vincent Funiciello, 
Brooklyn, NY., 1930’s - 70’s.
A large thick slab of petrified wood 
exhibiting rich mineralized, red-brown, 
red, yellow and violet annular rings. Highly 
polished top surface. Incorporated into 
a handmade custom oak table on roller 
wheels. Exc. cond. A great example.
Est. $7,500-$8,500
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 3:50 P.M.

369. String Ray Fossil
Wyoming, Green River Formation, Kemmerer, Wyoming.
55 million years old.
11”L. x 9-1/8”W. limestone matrix, 9-3/4”L. x 5”W. specimen.
Bill Freeman Estate Collection, Scottsdale AZ. & NM., 
acquired 1960’s-1980’s.
Rectangular limestone slab with a fossil Heliobatis Radians, sting ray. Slab 
repaired from four large pieces, and backed on a wooden board, some tips 
and details touched in.
Est. $1,200-$1,800
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:54 P.M.

368. Dinosaur Tracks in Shale
Jurassic marsh land, Southwest US, probably Arizona.
Jurassic Period, ca, 200 to 160 million years old.
14-1/2”L. x 8-1/4”W.
Bill Freeman Estate Collection, Scottsdale AZ. & NM., 
acquired 1960’s-1980’s.
Rectangular shale slab having two positive sets of clawed, three-toed 
tracks of a small upright, carnivorous dinosaur, track sets heading in 
opposite directions. Slab is unbroken, and is a nice example.
Est. $1,500-$2,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:52 P.M.



371. Huge Cambropallas Trilobite
Morocco, N. Africa.
Paleozoic Era, Cambrian Period, 300 million years old.
14”L. x 11-1/2”W.
Bill Freeman Estate Collection, Scottsdale AZ. & NM., acquired 
1960’s-1980’s.
Very large trilobite in a limestone slab matrix, a highly detailed early 
anthropod. Restoration around the head rim and left side of the head; and 
most of the spiny tips, some smaller areas of restoration.
Est. $600-$900
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:58 P.M.

372. Large Cambropallas Trilobite
Morocco, N. Africa.
Paleozoic Era, Cambrian Period, 300 million years old.  11”L. x 8-1/4”W.  
Bill Freeman Estate Collection, Scottsdale AZ. & NM., 
acquired 1960’s-1980’s.
Very large example having a somewhat weathered surface, which is 
normal for this type. A 3-1/2” L. x 1” W. area of filler in the tail rim, 
otherwise intact.
Est. $500-$800
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 4:00 P.M.

370. Anosteria Turtle Shell Fossil
Guandong Province, China.
Eocene Age, ca, 45-50 million years old.
8-1/8”L.  shell, 10”L. matrix.
Bill Freeman Estate Collection, Scottsdale AZ. & NM., 
acquired 1960’s-1980’s.
A fossil shell from a fresh water pig nosed type turtle, (Anosteria 
Maomingesis). Beautifully textured, segmented shell in a shale matrix. 
Specimen repaired from two large pieces having a visible diagonal breakline 
across the shell, repairs to the outer shale border with some filler in the 
upper border rim.
Est. $500-$1,000
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 3:56 P.M.

373. Dactylioceras Cephalopods Cluster
Holzmaden, Germany.
Early Jurassic Period, ca. 208-187 million years old.  12”L.
Bill Freeman Estate Collection, Scottsdale AZ. & NM., 
acquired 1960’s-1980’s.
A large cluster exhibiting a multitude of spiral shell cephalopods contained 
in a sandstone matrix. Some of the cephalopods are incomplete, overall a 
nice large size example.
Est. $500-$800
Closing: Tuesday, February 25th, 4:02 P.M.



375. Psychopyge Trilobites 
(2)
Atlas Mountain Range, South 
Morocco.
Devonian Period, ca. 395-345 
million years old.
5-1/2”L & 5-5/8”L. matrix.
Bill Freeman Estate Collection, 
Scottsdale AZ. & NM., 
acquired 1960’s-1980’s.
Two different spiny trilobites, 
both nicely prepared and 
conserved. Long nosed types 
with central raised head crest. 
The slightly larger example has 
a partially restored bill, 
otherwise both have some 
restored fins and points.
Est. $1,200-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 4:06 P.M.

374. Three Various 
Trilobites
Morocco.
Devonian Period, 395-345 
million years old.
5-1/2” to 7-3/8”L matrix.
Bill Freeman Estate 
Collection, Scottsdale 
AZ. & NM., acquired 
1960’s-1980’s.
Including a Ram’s Head 
Ceratarges trilobite from 
the Zirg Desert, Morocco. 
A Scabriscutellum trilobite, 
Atlas Mountain region, S. 
Morocco. An Acanthopyge 
Spiny trilobite, Morocco. 
The scabriscutellum 
example is probably a 
modern forgery. The 
remaining two examples 
have some areas of 
restoration.
Est. $1,000-$1,500
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 4:04 P.M.

376. Large Madagascar 
Ammonites (2)
Madagascar.
Cretaceous Period, 
ca. 110 million years old.
9-1/4”W. & 12-1/4”W.
Bill Freeman Estate Collection, 
Scottsdale AZ. & NM., 
acquired 1960’s-1980’s.
Two large ammonites of an extinct 
group of marine invertebrates, 
ancestor of the modern chambered 
nautilus. Both exhibiting strong 
mineralization, mother of pearl, and 
are highly polished specimens. The 
entire tip of the full bodied example 
has been professionally restored. 
The other example is intact.
Est. $800-$1,200
Closing: Tuesday, 
February 25th, 4:08 P.M.



Lots 377 through the end of the sale can be found at www.arteprimitivo.com. Highlights below.
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